
BAS-311F-O 
BAS-311 F-L 
BAS-326F-O 
-;Jo D 1:l-:J A:it~T ~ ~ :/ 

I\- 'Y -:)' '/ ? 
PARTS BOOK 

PROGRAMMABLE ELECTRONIC PATTERN SEWER WITH CYLINDER BED 

r - ~ 
I I 

I I 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



( 1) (2) 

(3) (4) 

(5) (6) 

( 1) 

1: J¥~m 
For Heavy-weight materials 

2: ~J¥~m 

For Medium-weight materials 

s: t~~~m 
For Extra heavy-weight materials 

4: ~~~m~m 

For Special uses 

-[ 

s: mmit1111x_trt 
(2) Work clamp lifter (Solenoid Type) 

A: I 7 -itt£11x_trt 
Work clamp lifter (Pneumatic Type) 

1: J¥~m 
(3) -[ For Heavy-weight materials 

4:~~m~m 

For Special uses 

(4) --A: I7-it111lx_trt 

(5) 

Work clamp lifter (Pneumatic Type) 

1: J¥~m 
For Heavy-weight materials 

2: ~J¥~m 
For Medium-weight materials 

4:~~m~m 

For Special uses 

(6) --A: I7-it11!1x_trt 
Work clamp lifter (Pneumatic Type) 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



1 . .:. O)*Lt~ 2oo3~7 ~ 0) -T- ?zr=~--::5L, -c 1'r=P.X; ~ n t:: t 0) -r9 0 

2. ffB~f;J:715-fJ Ll=~~~t~~~n.Q~.g-fJ{&i) LJ *9o 
3. *fl!i!1ft-rtrU~9 .QffB~f;J:~ :-----: :P~*JR""(~ L ""( &> L) *9o 

El ;J1.. 

A1. 3::f*~f* (311 F-0) 1 C14. ~ L) ~f* (326F-O) 45 

A2. 3::f*~f* (311 F-L) 3 C15. ~L)~f* (326F-OJfl 

A3. 3::f*~f* (326F-O) 7 ;t -:f~ :3 :_..,~~) 47 

81 . ...t'lll · Ut,~f* 11 01. :fijl~...tlf~f* 49 

82 . ...t'lll · ~H,~f* 15 02. :fijl~...tlf~f* 51 

C1. ~L) ~f* (311 F-0) 17 E. l''lll~f* 53 

C2. ~ L) ~f* (311 F-0) 21 F. *~;m;r,\l;~~f* 57 

C3. ~ L) ~f* (311 F-0) 23 G. *im L~f* 59 

C4. ~ L) ~f* (311 F-0, 311 F-LJfl H. *~~f* 61 

;t -:f~ ::~ /~B~) 25 J. *~ L) ~f* 63 

C5. ~ L) ~f* (311 F-0, 311 F-L, K. *i=Ld, '~f* 67 

326F-OJfl;t -:f~ ::1 /~B~) 27 L. ***d.)~f* 69 

C6. ~ L) ~f* (311 F-0, 311 F-L, M1. *If~ L) ~f* (311 F-0, 311F-LJfl 

326F-OJfl;t-:f~ ::1 /~B~) 29 ;t-:f~ ::~ /~B~) 71 

C7. ~ L) ~f* (311 F-0, 311 F-Lffi M2. *If~ L) ~f* (326F-OJfl 

;t -:f~ ::~ /~B~) 31 ;t -:f~ ::~ /~B~) 71 

C8. ~ L) ~f* (311 F-L) 33 N. ::J / r- Q - J 1.- if- ·y ? .A ~ f* 73 

C9. ~ L) ~f* (311 F-L) 35 P. ~J±~f* 77 

C10. ~ L) ~f* (311 F-L) 37 Q. F:F:o~± Cl ~f* I"E!.::tl<:!::m ,, 81 

C11.~L)~f* (311 F-LJfl R. -:f 1) :, r-IH&~f* 85 

;t -:f~ ::~ /~B~) 39 S. -;j[J -1'7 -x-~f* 

C12. ~ L) ~f* (326F-O) 41 C;t -:f~ ::~ /~B~) 85 

C13. ~ L) ~f* (326F-O) 43 T. t~H'F1 \;j-~ Jt.-~f* 87 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



U1. ff.H&Mf* 89 AA3. tffiiiJJ~i][Mf* 

U2. ff.H&Mf* (;t:1~ :3 :,_.,ff~~) 91 (;t:1~ :3 :,_.,ff~~) 107 

V. ~tift i][ ** lli $ M f* 91 AA4. tffi.llJJ~i][Mf* 

W. jJJ :tJ il' M 1* 93 (;t :1~ :3 :,_.,ff~~) 109 

X. r; :,_.,IJ. ·y -Tt~ ~~i][Mf* Z. 1-t~~Mf* 113 

(;t:1~ :3 :,_.,ff~~) 97 G 1 'i ,"' n~ c - !!!~ :£R a . - /o llll ~ 117 

Y1. ~W~&*ii~i][Mf* (311 F-0, Ga2. 'i-:/ff~~-J[:£R (311 F) 119 --
311F-L;t:1~ :3 :,_.,ff~~) 99 Ga3. 'i-:/ff~~-J[:£R 

Y2. ~W~&*ii~iiMf* (326F-O (311 F;t :1~ :3 :,_.,ff~~) 121 --
;t :1~ 3 :,_.,ff~~) 101 G 4 'i "' n~ c !!!~ :3!R a . -/o llll-~ 

AA 1. tffiiiJJ~i][Mf* (311F-L;t:1~:3 :,_.,ff~~) 123 

(;t:1~ :3 :,_.,ff~~) 103 Ga5. 'i-:/ff~~ll-J[:£R 

AA2. tffi.llJJ~i][Mf* (326F-O;t :1~ 3 :,_.,ff~~ll) 125 

(;t :1~ 3 :,_.,ff~~) 105 G 6 'i .:-··n~ c _!!!~:£R a . -;..,to llll ~ 

(326F-O;t:1~ :3 ~ff~~ll) 129 

Wa. ~15-5X:.Jt, 131 

~51 132 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Notes for using this parts book 

1. This book was prepared based on information available in July 2003. 

2. Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice. 

3. Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line :~~~~~; 

CONTENTS 

A1. Machine body (311 F-0) 1 C12. Feed mechanism (326F-O) 41 

A2. Machine body (311 F-L) 3 C 13. Feed mechanism (326F-O) 43 

A3. Machine body (326F-O) 7 C14. Feed mechanism (326F-O) 45 

81. Upper shaft and needle C15. Feed mechanism (Option parts 

bar mechanism 11 of 326F-O) 47 

82. Upper shaft and needle 01. Work clamp lifter mechanism 49 

bar mechanism 15 02. Work clamp lifter mechanism 51 

C1. Feed mechanism (311 F-0) 17 E. Lower shaft mechanism 53 

C2. Feed mechanism (311 F-0) 21 F. Lubrication 57 

C3. Feed mechanism (311 F-0) 23 G. Threading mechanism 59 

C4. Feed mechanism (Option parts H. Bobbin winder mechanism 61 

of 311 F-0 & 311 F-L) 25 J. Thread trimmer mechanism 63 

~Feed mechanism (Option parts K. Thread wiper mechanism 67 

of 311 F-0, 311 F-L & 326F-O) 27 L. Thread nipper mechanism 69 

C6. Feed mechanism (Option parts ~Thread take-up mechanism 

of 311 F-0, 311 F-L & 326F-O) 29 (Option parts of 311 F-0 & 311 F-L) 71 

C7. Feed mechanism (Option parts M2. Thread take-up mechanism 

of 311 F-0 & 311 F-L) 31 (Option parts of 326F-O) 71 

C8. Feed mechanism (311 F-L) 33 N. Control box mechanism 73 

C9. Feed mechanism (311 F-L) 35 P. Air pressure mechanism 77 

C 10. Feed mechanism (311 F-L) 37 Q. Power supply equipment 

C 11. Feed mechanism (Option parts mechanism 81 

of 311 F-L) 39 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



R. Printed circuit board mechanism 85 AA2. Auxiliary device (Option parts) 105 

S. Programmer (Option parts) 85 AA3. Auxiliary device (Option parts) 107 

T. Operation panel mechanism 87 AA4. Auxiliary device (Option parts) 109 

U1. Foot switch pedal mechanism 89 Z. Accessories 113 

U2. Foot switch pedal mechanism Ga 1. Gauge parts list 117 

(Option parts) 91 Ga2. Gauge parts list (311 F) 119 

V. Synchronizer 91 Ga3. Gauge parts list 

W. Power table 93 (Option parts of 311 F) 121 

X. One-touch work clamp Ga4. Gauge parts list 

(Option parts) 97 (Option parts of 311 F-L) 123 

Y1. Inner clamping device Ga5. Gauge parts list 

(Option parts of 311 F-0, 311 F-L) 99 (Option parts of 326F-O) 125 

Y2. Inner clamping device Ga6. Gauge parts list 

(Option parts of 326F-O) 101 (Option parts of 326F-O) 129 

AA 1. Auxiliary device (Option parts) 103 Wa. Warning labels 131 

Index 132 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



A 1 . ~f-*00~ (311 F-0) I Machine body (311 F-0) 

< BAS-311 F-0 > 

18 

31 30 

I I 

~~~ 39 

32 24 
44 

~
26 

1 25 
~~~ 

BAS-311 F-0-050 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



A 1 . .± 1*Mf* (311 F-0) I Machine body (311 F-0) 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ~~ NAME OF PARTS RM 

4 104450101 2 J"'.l.d?:t8 RUBBER CAP, 8 
5 104821001 1 J"'Ld?:t1 0.5 RUBBER CAP, 10.5 
6 117934001 1 J'L!?:t13.5 RUBBER CAP, 13.5 
7 140392009 2 ;f1J~71 OIL CAP 
10 104450101 1 J"'Ld?:t8 RUBBER CAP, 8 
11 117934001 1 ]"'£. -l?:t13.5 RUBBER CAP, 13.5 
12 159150000 1 ]"'£. -l?:t20.5 RUBBER CAP, 20.5 
13 S55191000 1 'J'Jf.:.tfJI\"'- FRAME SIDE COVER, IM 
14 062711212 4 t""'J476-32X12 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X12 
15 S55152001 1 'J'Jf.:.tfJ/\"'-tj-tj-I-{1 HOLDER PLATE 
16 017711412 2 *"'M4.76X14 BOLT, SM4.76X14 
17 S10141109 1 Y;f'J 1W1fJ/\"'-B Y-AXIS FEED BRACKET COVER, B 
18 S42875000 1 X;f'J 1J1"'1fJ/\"'-L X-AXIS FEED BRACKET COVER, L 
19 S42876000 1 X;f'J 1J1"'1fJ/\"'-R X-AXIS FEED BRACKET COVER, R 
20 S42877101 2 fJ/\"'-).1\"-tj- SPACER, COVER 
21 106629002 4 '/ J.{-:/4.37 SCREW, SM4.37 
22 S42750209 1 f.'A1'J~ FACE PLATE ASSY 
22-1 S42751109 1 f.'A1 FACE PLATE 
22-2 S42752000 1 f./111\"'')t;.:_t F-PLATE PACKING 
22-3 117934001 2 ]"'£. -l?:t13.5 RUBBER CAP, 13.5 
23 062711012 3 t""'J476-32X1 0 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X10 
24 S10030002 1 ;f;fiJ?fJ/\"'-'J~ SHUTTLE RACE COVER ASSY 
25 S57925001 2 f:;{-'/"'6.35 SHOULDER SCREW, SM6.35 
26 109239002 2 t~""'*tf"'fJ"';j'- WAVE WASHER 
27 S55208000 1 f:;t:"':;tJ/\"'- THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER 
28 062681012 1 t""'J437-40X1 0 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10 
29 100645003 1 tf"';J:(;j'- WASHER 
30 S55926001 1 311 /\ 1H1*'/"':H 1 NEEDLE PLATE AUXILIARY PLATE 
31 106629002 8 '/ j.;j', '/"'4.37 SCREW, SM4.37 
32 S02445001 1 71:;tJ"'-fJ"'-~"' FINGER GUARD 
33 025350332 2 t:7tt"'t.!"1-1"'13.5 WASHER, PLAIN L 3.5 
34 S20164001 1 ]"'1,.-1?:;13 RUBBER CAP, 13 
35 S54145001 1 tJ:;Ir''JiJI\"'- STEPPING COVER 
36 107321003 1 f:;{-'/"'4.76 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76 
37 107017002 1 t~""'*tf"'fJ"'{- WAVE WASHER 
38 060670612 1 /\"'-{:;~·357-40X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6 
39 S42758001 1 SOL77"'7r)7 OIL PAN, SOL 
40 062400612 2 t""'JM4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6 
42 117936001 3 ]"'1,.-1?:;9.4 RUBBER CAP, 9.4 
44 025080132 2 t:7tt"'tJ"'1-'/3rJ8 WASHER, PLAIN S 8 
47 150592001 2 ]"'1,.-1?:;16 RUBBER CAP, 16 
48 150592001 1 ]"'£. -1?:;16 RUBBER CAP, 16 
49 104449001 1 ]"'£. -1?:;15.5 RUBBER CAP, 15.5 
50 S56527001 1 ""';t,tJ?-tttti11 HOLDER PLATE 
51 S55486001 2 7t*"'Mtt"'n5X14 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M5X14 
53 150592001 1 ]"'£. -1?:;16 RUBBER CAP, 16 
109 S02704001 2 J-~"';ftj-I CORD HOLDER 
110 060681212 2 ""'1:;F'437-40X12 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X12 
117 018400632 1 7t*"'M4X6 BOLT, SOCKET M4X6 
118 S38357002 1 'JrJtff.J.rJ17""'MBAS)'J 52X84 -------------------
118 S38571002 1 ----------- LABEL,OPERATION (BAS)ENG. 52X84 
119 S38357001 1 'JrJtff.J.rJ17""'1~(BAS)'J 40X64 -------------------

119 S38571001 1 ----------- LABEL,OPERATION (BAS)ENG. 40X64 

BAS-311 F-0-050 
2 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



A2 . .3::-f.*~~ (311 F-L) I Machine body (311 F-L) 

< BAS-311 F-L > 

BAS-311 F-L-050 

3 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



A2.::E{;;f;:fMH* (311 F-L) I Machine body (311 F-L) 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY g~ NAME OF PARTS RM 

4 104450101 2 J"b. -t:;s RUBBER CAP, 8 
5 104821001 1 J"b. -t:;1 0.5 RUBBER CAP, 10.5 
6 117934001 1 J"b. -t:;13.5 RUBBER CAP, 13.5 
7 140392009 2 if1J~71 OIL CAP 
10 104450101 1 J"b. -t:;s RUBBER CAP, 8 
12 159150000 1 ]"/., -t:;20.5 RUBBER CAP, 20.5 
13 S55191000 1 'J'J:J.>tJI\"- FRAME SIDE COVER, IM 
14 062711212 4 t""J476-32X12 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X12 
15 S55152001 1 'J'J ;J.:;:iJI\"--!J-!JI11 HOLDER PLATE 
16 017711412 2 *"M4.76X14 BOLT, SM4.76X14 
17 S10141109 1 Yif'J 1W1:iJ/\"-B Y-AXIS FEED BRACKET COVER, B 
18 S55928000 2 Xif'J 1W1:hl\"- X-AXIS FEED BRACKET COVER 
21 106629002 4 :,;.;t-/4.37 SCREW, SM4.37 
22 S42750209 1 ;J.:;11'J::. FACE PLATE ASSY 
22-1 S42751109 1 h11 FACE PLATE 
22-2 S42752000 1 ;J.:;1JJ\o'')!f:; F-PLATE PACKING 
22-3 117934001 2 J"b. -t:;13.5 RUBBER CAP, 13.5 
23 062711012 3 t""J476-32X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X10 
24 S10030002 1 ;;f;;f7H:iJ/\"-'J:;_ SHUTTLE RACE COVER ASSY 
25 S57925001 2 j":;;f'-:,"6.35 SHOULDER SCREW, SM6.35 
26 109239002 2 t::./\";f'--IJ":iJ";f'- WAVE WASHER 
27 S55208000 1 -T:;t":;:IJ/\"- THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER 
28 062681012 1 t""J437-40X1 0 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10 
29 100645003 1 -!J":IJ"-1- WASHER 
30 S55929001 1 311 L/\ 1)11*:_,"311 AUXILARY PLATE, 311L 
31 106629002 10 :,;..:{',:_,"4.37 SCREW, SM4.37 
32 S02445001 1 71:t:iJ"-:iJ"-~" FINGER GUARD 
33 025350332 2 t7'f:iJ"H"13.5 WASHER, PLAIN L 3.5 
34 S20164001 1 J"b. -t:;13 RUBBER CAP, 13 
35 S54145001 1 :h:;'r'/:iJ/\"- STEPPING COVER 
36 107321003 1 j":;.:t-:,"4.76 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76 
37 107017002 1 t::./\";f'--!J":IJ";f'- WAVE WASHER 
38 060670612 1 /\"1:;~"357-40X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6 
39 S42758001 1 SOL77"7r)7 OIL PAN, SOL 
40 062400612 2 ti\"JM4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6 
42 117936001 3 J"b. -t:;9.4 RUBBER CAP, 9.4 
44 025080132 2 t7-IJ":iJ";t-:_,3r)8 WASHER, PLAIN S 8 
47 150592001 2 J"b. -t:;16 RUBBER CAP, 16 
48 150592001 1 J"b.-t:;16 RUBBER CAP, 16 
49 104449001 1 J"b. -t:;15.5 RUBBER CAP, 15.5 
50 S56527001 1 l\";f'-:iJ'J-IJ-!JI1J HOLDER PLATE 
51 S55486001 2 7t*"M-IJ"'J::.5X14 BOLT, SOCKET (SIP WASHER)M5X14 
53 150592001 1 ]"/., -t:;16 RUBBER CAP, 16 
101 S44626009 1 ""·;~"311 L -L BED, 311 L-L 
102 018082032 4 7t*"M8X20 BOLT, SOCKET M8X20 
103 S44605009 1 1\···;~"311 L -R BED, 311L-R 
104 018082032 4 7t*"M8X20 BOLT, SOCKET M8X20 
105 S44606001 1 X7°- 1W1J.I\o--!JL SPACER, L 
106 018501632 2 7t*"M5X16 BOLT, SOCKET M5X16 
107 018501232 2 7t*"M5X12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12 
109 S02704001 2 ]-~";f-IJI CORD HOLDER 
110 060681212 2 /\"1:;~"437-40X12 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X12 
111 S56539001 1 Y:IJ/\"-:iJ"1~"19L Y-COVER GUIDE PLATE, L 
112 062400812 2 ti\"J4X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8 
113 S44611001 1 Y:iJ/\"-:IJ"1~"19R GUIDE PLATE, R 
114 106629002 2 :;;.;t-:,"4.37 SCREW, SM4.37 
115 S55930001 1 ""·y~":IJ/\"-LR BED COVER, LR 
116 106629002 2 :,;.;t-:;"4.37 SCREW, SM4.37 
117 018400632 1 7t*"M4X6 BOLT, SOCKET M4X6 
121 S44607001 2 if'J 1)9"1:1JI\"--!J-!JI FEED BAR COVER SUPPORT 
122 062761012 4 t""J595-28X10 SCREW, PAN SM5.95-28X10 

BAS-311 F-L-050 
4 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



A2 . ~i*~i* (311 F-L) I Machine body (311 F-L) 

< BAS-311 F-L > 

BAS-311 F-L-050 

5 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



A2 . .:E1*M1* (311 F-L) I Machine body (311 F-L) 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ~:g NAME OF PARTS RM 
123 838357002 1 'JrJ1Jf~rJ17""MBAS)'J 52X84 -------------------
123 838571002 1 ----------- LABEL,OPERATION (BAS)ENG. 52X84 
124 838357001 1 'JrJ1Jf~rJ17" .. MBAS)'J 40X64 -------------------
124 838571001 1 ----------- LABEL,OPERATION (BAS)ENG. 40X64 

BAS-311 F-L-050 
6 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



A3 ~f*OO . ~ (326F-O) 1 M . ach~ne body (326F-O) 

< BAS-326F-O > 

31 

~ 30 19 

I 

~ 
126 127 

BAS-326F-0-050 

7 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



A3.3::1*M1* (326F-O) I Machine body (326F-O) 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ~~ NAME OF PARTS RM 

4 104450101 2 :f.ld?/8 RUBBER CAP, 8 
6 117934001 1 J".ld?/13.5 RUBBER CAP, 13.5 
7 140392009 1 ;f1J~7)l OIL CAP 
10 104450101 1 J".l.dz/8 RUBBER CAP, 8 
13 856530000 1 'J'J J./tJI\''_ FRAME SIDE COVER 
14 062711212 4 t"-"J476-32X12 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X12 
15 855152001 1 'J'JJ./tJI\"--IJ-IJI1)l HOLDER PLATE 
16 017711412 2 *"M4.76X14 BOLT, SM4.76X14 
17 844313101 1 ~"t /\"7?~ BELLOWASSY 
18 062680612 2 t"-"J4.37-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6 
19 848534009 1 X;f'J 1W1tJ/\"-L'J~ X-FEED BRACKET COVER ASSY, L 
20 848537009 1 X;f'J1W1tJ/\"-Rn X-FEED BRACKET COVER ASSY, R 
21 106629002 4 ~J..:t-~"4.37 SCREW, SM4.37 
22 842750209 1 PA )l 'J ~ FACE PLATE ASSY 
22-1 842751109 1 J.'.119 FACE PLATE 
22-2 842752000 1 J./191\"'')~'.1 F-PLATE PACKING 
22-3 117934001 2 J".ldz/13.5 RUBBER CAP, 13.5 
23 062711012 3 t"-"J4 76-32X1 0 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X10 
24 810030002 1 tttJ~tJ/\"-n SHUTTLE RACE COVER ASSY 
25 857925001 2 )1"'.11',~"6.35 SHOULDER SCREW, SM6.35 
26 109239002 2 h/\";j'--lj-"tJ";t- WAVE WASHER 
27 855208000 1 i''.lt "'.ltJI\"- THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER 
28 062681012 1 t"-"J437-40X1 0 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10 
29 100645003 1 -IJ"tJ";t- WASHER 
30 855944001 1 326/\ 1H9*~"319 AUXILIARY PLATE, 326 
31 106629002 10 ~;(;j'-~"4.37 SCREW, SM4.37 
32 802445001 1 71/tJ"-tJ" -~" FINGER GUARD 
33 025350332 2 t7-!f"tJ"H"13.5 WASHER, PLAIN L 3.5 
34 820164001 1 J".ld!/13 RUBBER CAP, 13 
35 854145001 1 tJ'.I7'/'JJ/\"- STEPPING COVER 
36 107321003 1 )l"'.;;j'-~"4.76 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76 
37 107017002 1 t~/\";j'--lj-"tJ";t- WAVE WASHER 
38 060670612 1 /\"1'.1~"357-40X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6 
39 842758001 1 SOL77"7<J7 OIL PAN, SOL 
40 062400612 2 t"-"JM4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6 
42 117936001 3 J".ld!/9.4 RUBBER CAP, 9.4 
44 025080132 2 t7-IJ"tJ"1'-~3rJ8 WASHER, PLAIN S 8 
48 150592001 1 J".ld!/16 RUBBER CAP, 16 
49 104449001 1 J".ld!/15.5 RUBBER CAP, 15.5 
50 856527001 1 l\";j'-tJfr-IJ-IJI1 )l HOLDER PLATE 
51 855486001 2 Yt*"M-!f"n5X14 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M5X14 
53 150592001 1 J"ld!/16 RUBBER CAP, 16 
101 844317009 1 ""'')~"326L BED, 326 L 
102 018082032 4 Yt*"M8X20 BOLT, SOCKET M8X20 
103 848540109 1 ""'')~"326EL -R BED, 326EL-R 
104 018082032 4 Yt*"M8X20 BOLT, SOCKET M8X20 
105 844606001 1 X7"- 1W1J.."-"--IJL SPACER,L 
106 018501632 2 Yt*"M5X16 BOLT, SOCKET M5X16 
107 018501232 2 Yt*"M5X12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12 
109 802704001 2 ]-~";f-IJI CORD HOLDER 
110 060681212 2 /\"1'.1~"437-40X12 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X12 
111 844320101 1 ""'')~"tJ/\"-LF BED COVER, LF 
112 060681212 1 /\"1'.1~"437-40X 12 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X12 
113 819736001 1 tJ7-4.5 COLLAR, 4.5 
114 844321101 1 ""'')~"tJ/\"-RF BED COVER, RF 
115 060681212 1 /\"1'.1~"437-40X12 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X12 
116 819736001 1 tJ7-4.5 COLLAR, 4.5 
117 018400632 1 Yt*"M4X6 BOLT, SOCKET M4X6 
121 844322101 2 ;f'J'W1tJI\"--IJ-IJI FEED BAR COVER SUPPORT 
122 062761012 4 t"-"J595-28X10 SCREW, PAN SM5.95-28X10 
123 855930001 1 ""'/F'tJ/\"-LR BED COVER, LR 

BAS-326 F -0-050 
8 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



AS . ~f.$00~ (326F-O) I Machine body (326F-O) 

< BAS-326F-O > 

31 

~ 19 

13~ 
15 

125 

~ 
126 127 

122 

' 

1---40 

BAS-326F-0-050 

9 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



A3 .. :l:JtMf* (326F-O) I Machine body (326F-O) 

REF. NO CODE Q'TY ~~ NAME OF PARTS RM 
124 106629002 2 :,;~,:_,"4.37 SCREW, SM4.37 
125 S55945001 1 'J'J Pfhi\··-F"hl\"- FRAME SIDE COVER, F 
126 018501036 2 Yt*"M5X10 SOL T, SOCKET M5X1 0 
127 025050236 2 t71ft.J''*f.J.')5 WASHER, PLAIN M 5 
128 S38357002 1 'JrJ'tf.J.rJ17"''MBAS)'J 52X84 -------------------
128 S38571002 1 ----------- LABEL,OPERATION (BAS)ENG. 52X84 
129 S38357001 1 'JrJ'tf.J.rJ17""MBAS)'J 40X64 -------------------
129 S38571001 1 ----------- LABEL,OPERATION (BAS)ENG. 40X64 

BAS-326F-0-050 
10 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



B 1 . ..ttd! · ~t~OO~ I Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism 

1 

24 

22 

...-----, ---
1 16-3-1 r 12 1 

16-3-3 ~ I I -3-1 I 
16-3--i ~~ I 112-3-2;~1 ,_13 

I 16-3-4 --+-1 ~ () \ \ I N 
)16-3~6 ~0 ~ I ~·I 1; I 

-- ~ U"; I ~ ~ 6-3-5--0' o 16-3-2 I - ~ I 
I 16-3-7 16-3-9 I I 12-3-3 J 
116-~0 ( ___ _/ '-J3--
\_ ___ ) 

BAS-311 F-0-123 

11 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



B1.J:*IB · Ht~!'MH* I Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ~il NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 855103101 1 rJ'J'/'J UPPER SHAFT 
2 855145001 1 ?7/'JJJ'/H~ CRANK ROD ASSY 
2-1 144712001 2 ~;£.:?-:/4.76 SCREW, SM4.76 
3 849582001 1 rJ'J~"'J;£1J~F UPPER SHAFT BUSH, F 
4 855104001 1 .:\7.:\~-lj-";lj".:f'- THRUST WASHER 
5 014780632 1 7t'J*"~635-28X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM6.35-28X6 
6 140726000 1 rJ'J~"'J;£1J~M UPPER SHAFT BUSH, M 
7 072630260 2 ""71J/?"6302VV BALL BEARING, 6302VV 
8 116920001 1 ;f'J 1J~"'J A 7M1J/'J" RING, THRUST 
9 048150142 1 ~;£'J~"'J3rJC15 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C15 
11 855572001 2 7t'J*"~595-28X1 0 SET SCREW, SOCKET(CP)SM5.95X1 0 

<~~m~m> <For Special uses> 
12-1-2 014770632 2 7t'J*"~635-40X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET(CP) SM6.35X6 
12-1-3 855877001 1 ~;£1,~"6.35?*"~ SET SCREW, (CP) SM6.35-40X4 
13 100250001 1 ~;£1,~"7.14 SCREW, SM7.14 
16-1 855105001 1 /\ 1J*"'7v/t.J/'J~ NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING ROD ASSY 
16-1-1 849587001 1 f/t:"/-IJ-IJI THREAD TAKE-UP SUPPORT 
16-1-2 849588001 1 7"/t:":;~"r) THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER 
16-1-3 847091001 1 f/t:"/-IJ-IJI~"'J THREAD TAKE-UP SUPPORT SHAFT 
16-1-4 849589001 1 /\1)*"'7?7/'J NEEDLE BAR CRANK 
16-1-5 145465001 1 ~;£1,~"3.57L SCREW, SM3.57-40X6 L 
16-1-6 849689001 1 /\1J*'.rJ V /i:J/ NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING ROD 
16-1-7 842756101 1 /\1J*'.r)1".:t- NEEDLE BAR CLAMP 
16-1-8 062680712 1 t""J437-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM4.73-40X7 
16-1-9 147777000 2 =+·J~I\"71)/'J" NEEDLE BEARING 

<For Medium-weight materials 
<t~J~,~!19.1m> & heavy-weight materials> 

12-2 837064101 1 '/ 1)71 'J7/'J'J~ THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK 
12-2-1 810040001 1 f/t:"/?7/'J THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK 
12-2-2 014770632 2 7t'J*"~635-40X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET(CP) SM6.35X6 
12-2-3 839973001 1 7t'J*"~635-40X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM6.35-40X5 
13 100250001 1 ~n,~··7.14 SCREW, SM7.14 
16-2 855966001 1 /\ 1)*"')[,/i:J/A'J~ N-BAR CONNECTING ROD A ASSY 
16-2-1 847089001 1 f/t:"/-IJ-IJI THREAD TAKE-UP SUPPORT 
16-2-2 847090001 1 7"/t:":;~"r) THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER 
16-2-3 847091001 1 f/t:"/-IJ-IJI~"'J THREAD TAKE-UP SUPPORT SHAFT 
16-2-4 152237101 1 /\1J*'.rJ'J7/'J NEEDLE BAR CRANK 
16-2-5 145465001 1 ~;£.:f'-~"3.57L SCREW, SM3.57-40X6 L 
16-2-6 849689001 1 /\1J*'.rJ V /i:J/ NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING ROD 
16-2-7 842756101 1 /\1)*"'71"-t- NEEDLE BAR CLAMP 
16-2-8 062680712 1 t""J437-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM4.73-40X7 
16-2-9 147777000 2 =+·J~I\"7 1)/'J" NEEDLE BEARING 

<.fi~!I9.Jm> <For Extra heavy-weight materials> 
12-3 859134001 1 '/ 1)71 'J7/'JB'J~ COUNTER WEIGHT B 
12-3-1 154623000 1 '/ 1)71 ?7/'JB THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK, B 
12-3-2 014770632 2 7t'J*"~635-40X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET(CP) SM6.35X6 
12-3-3 855877001 1 ~;(.:f'-~··6.35?*"~ SET SCREW, (CP) SM6.35-40X4 
13 100250001 1 ~n,~··7.14 SCREW, SM7.14 
16-3 855970001 1 /\ 1)*"')[,/i:J/B'J~ N-BAR CONNECTING ROD B ASSY 
16-3-1 847089001 1 f/t:"/-IJ-IJI THREAD TAKE-UP SUPPORT 
16-3-2 847090001 1 7"/t:":;~"r) THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER 
16-3-3 847091001 1 f/t:":;-lj--lj-I~"'J THREAD TAKE-UP SUPPORT SHAFT 
16-3-4 154624101 1 /\1J*'.rJ'J7/'JB NEEDLE BAR CRANK, B 
16-3-5 145465001 1 ~;£;f'-~··3.57L SCREW, SM3.57-40X6 L 
16-3-6 849689001 1 /\1J*"'7v/t.J/ NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING ROD 
16-3-7 842756101 1 /\1J*'.rJ1".:t- NEEDLE BAR CLAMP 

BAS-311 F-0-123 
12 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



81 . ...tld! · H~OO~ I Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism 

24 

22 

------, ---
1 16-3-1 r 12 1 

16-3-3 ~~I I -3-1 I 
16-3--j ~~ I 112-~-2 B ~I €T13 

I 16-3-4 -+-1 (\ \ \ I N 
)16-3~6 ho [] I ·~1 \J 1 --I«"; I ~ G 6-3-5--0' 0 16-3-2 I - f I 

I 16-3-7 16-3-9 I I 12-3-3 J 
116-3~ ( ___ _./ .__,--

~~-0-) 12-3 

BAS-311 F-0-123 

13 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



B1._l:_'ffi • iH,~H~ I Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism 

REF.NO CODE O'TY t:~'1:f'l NAME OF PARTS RM 

16-3-8 062680712 1 t"'J437-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM4.73-40X7 
16-3-9 147777000 2 =+'1~""7 1):;?" NEEDLE BEARING 
17 014780632 1 7t?*"~635-28X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM6.35-28X6 
18 102630001 1 "'J*"'7r:;t1MJx NEEDLE BAR GUIDE SLIDE BLOCK 
19 849593000 1 "'J*"'7r:;t1 NEEDLE BAR GUIDE 
20 100242003 2 '/;Cf·/3.57 SCREW, SM3.57-40X5 
21 155578000 2 J".ld!:;7.2 RUBBER CAP, 7.2 
22 802269001 1 "'J*"r) NEEDLE BAR 
23 144458001 1 79x'/.:H ;Cf'. '/"3.57 SET SCREW, SM3.57-40X4.5 
24 152242001 1 1\1)*"') ;1$/J~U NEDDLE BAR BUSH, U 
25 152243001 1 1\1)*"') ;1$/J~D NEEDLE BAR BUSH, D 

<tfl~~m> <For Medium-weight materials> 
26 107415016 1 ~'/:;/\ 1)DPX5 (#16) NEEDLE, DPX5 (#16) 

<311F-L~~m> <For Heavy-weight materials of 311 F-L> 
26 145646019 1 ~'/:I/\ 1)DPX17 (#19) NEEDLE, DPX17 (#19) 

<For Heavy-weight materials 
<311F-O, 326F-O~~m> of 311 F-0 & 326F-O> 

26 145646019 1 ~'/:;/\ 1)DPX17 (#19) NEEDLE,DPX17(#1~ 

<fi~~m> <For Extra heavy-weight materials> 
26 145646025 1 ~'/:;/\ 1)DPX17 (#25) NEEDLE, DPX17 (#25) 

"~f'/:t/$~" "OPTION PARTS" 
26 107415009 1 ~'/:;/\ 1)DPX5 (#9) NEEDLE, DPX5 (#9) 
26 107415011 1 ~'/:;/\')DPX5 (#11) NEEDLE, DPX5 (#11) 
26 107415014 1 ~'/:_,/\I)DPX5 (#14) NEEDLE, DPX5 (#14) 
26 107415018 1 ~'/:;/\')DPX5 (#18) NEEDLE, DPX5 (#18) 
26 107415019 1 ~'/:;/\')DPX5 (#19) NEEDLE, DPX5 (#19) 
26 107415021 1 ~'/:;/\ 1)DPX5 (#21) NEEDLE, DPX5 (#21) 
26 107415023 1 ~'/:;/\')DPX5 (#23) NEEDLE, DPX5 (#23) 
26 154763010 1 ~'/:I/\ 1)DPX5KN (#1 0) NEEDLE, DPX5KN (#10) 
26 837929009 1 ~'/:I/\ 1)DPX5NY (#9) NEEDLE, DPX5NY (#9) 
26 837929016 1 ~'/:;/\ 1)DPX5NY (#16) NEEDLE, DPX5NY (#16) 
26 145646011 1 ~'/:;J\ 1)DPX17 (#11) NEEDLE, DPX17 (#11) 
26 145646014 1 ~'/:_,/\I)DPX17 (#14) NEEDLE, DPX17 (#14) 
26 145646016 1 ~'/:_,/\I)DPX17 (#16) NEEDLE, DPX17 (#16) 
26 145646018 1 ~'/:;/\ 1)DPX17 (#18) NEEDLE, DPX17 (#18) 
26 145646024 1 ~'/:;/\')DPX17 (#24) NEEDLE, DPX17 (#24) 
26 837928019 1 ~'/:;/\ 1)DPX17NY (#19) NEEDLE, DPX17NY (#19) 
26 824511007 1 ~'/:;/\ 1)3355-01 MR (MR7) NEEDLE, 3355-01 MR7 

BAS-311 F-0-123 
14 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



82 . ..tllb · ~t~~i* I Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism 

126 125 

fJ 111 

129 

~ 
129 

BAS-311 F-0-123 

15 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



B2.J:.'ffi · H~~rulf* I Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY "~.:g NAME OF PARTS RM 

10 857711001 1 U11~~?'f-1J?~ TIMING PULLEY ASSY, U 
10-1 857712000 1 ":VF/?7'-1) PULLEY,U 
10-2 856018000 1 7'-IJJ.."-'--ij- PULLEY SPACER 
10-3 856019001 1 7'-IJ-ij-":i:J":j'- PULLEY WASHER 
10-4 018401236 3 Yt*"M4X12 BOLT, SOCKET M4X12 
10-5 028040246 3 /\":j'--ij-":i:J":l'-2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4 
111 855198000 1 -E-17"77'/~ MOTOR BRACKET 
112 018084032 2 Yt*"M8X40 BOLT, SOCKET M8X40 
113 028080242 2 /\":j'--ij-":i:J"-1'-2-8 WASHER, SPRING 2-8 
114 025080232 2 t7-Jt":i:J";j'-f.J.r)8 WASHER, PLAIN M 8 
115 018087032 2 Yt*"M8X70 BOLT, SOCKET M8X70 
116 028080242 2 /\":j'--lj-":i:J":l'-2-8 WASHER, SPRING 2-8 
117 025080232 2 t7-Jt":i:J";j'-f.J.r)8 WASHER, PLAIN M 8 
118 855197001 1 ""Mt:J'l-1!'/1 1 BELT ADJUSTING PLATE 
119 018061232 2 Yt*"M6X12 BOLT, SOCKET M6X12 
120 017062012 1 *"M6X20 BOLT, M6X20 
121 021060102 1 t'/~1 ~.J.6 NUT, 1 M6 
122 847270001 4 Yt*"M-Jt"n6X30 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X30 
125 855917000 1 rJ'J~"?11~~?-"-"M UPPER SHAFT TIMING BELT 
126 852836000 1 MN~~?"7'- 1J32n MOTOR TIMING PULLEY 32 ASSY 
127 855572001 1 Yt?*"~595-28X1 0 SET SCREW, SOCKET(CP)SM5.95X10 
128 017680512 1 *"M4.37X5 BOLT, SM4.37X5 
129 104450101 2 ::!"ld?~8 RUBBER CAP, 8 

BAS-311 F-0-123 
16 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C1 . JCS. :~ L) OOii (311 F-0) I Fee d mechanrsm · (311F-0) 

17 

138 
207 

~ 
BAS-311 F-0-202 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C1.~ t,) Mf* (311 F-0) I Feed mechanism (311 F-0) 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ~:g NAME OF PARTS RM 

<~mitm> <For Solenoid type> 
1-1 SA2428001 1 ;t-!JI')-T"?~ WORK CLAMP ASSY, SOL. 
1-1-1 842761000 1 ;t1j-Ir)7"" WORK CLAMP ARM 
1-1-2 810047001 1 .7-71f-1J1JI SLIDER SUPPORT 
1-1-3 810048001 1 .7-71f-1J1JI~"? SLIDER SUPPORT SHAFT 
1-1-4 048030342 2 ~PJE3 RETAINING RING, E3 
1-1-5 810049001 1 1j-1j-I~"?iJ:;1J" SPACER 
1-1-6 810050000 1 .7-711"- SLIDER 
1-1-7 SA2424001 1 ;t1JI77"v/\"-R WORK CLAMP LIFTER LEVER, R 
1-1-8 SA2423001 1 ;t1JI77"v/\"-L WORK CLAMP LIFTER LEVER, L 
1-1-9 810053001 1 ;t1JI77"v/\"-~"? WORK CLAMP LIFTER SHAFT 
1-1-10 048040342 2 ~PJE4 RETAINING RING, E4 
1-1-11 842764001 2 t-fJir'J-T"v/\"-F WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER, F 
1-1-12 855147001 2 t-fJir'J-T"v/\"-R WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER, R 
1-1-13 810058001 1 ;t1j-Ir)-T"v/\"-S/? W-CLAMP ARM LEVER SHAFT 
1-1-14 821775001 1 t·:;~il7-?~ SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY 
1-1-14-1 014680432 2 7t?*"::.437-40X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM4.37-40X4 
1-1-15 143591001 1 A7A~ 1):;?" THRUST RING 
1-1-16 048050342 1 ~PJE5 RETAINING RING, E5 
1-1-17 014760632 1 7t?*"~595-28X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95-28X6 
1-1-18 025040232 2 t71J"jJ".:j',f.J.rJ4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4 
1-1-19 018400632 2 7t*"M4X6 BOLT, SOCKET M4X6 
1-1-20 810059001 1 ;t-tJir'J-T"v/\"-""* SPRING 
1-1-21 842767001 2 ;t-fJI/\".:j', PRESSER BAR SPRING 
1-1-22 812004000 1 1J=n··:;~.J. LINEAR BUSH 
1-1-23 011679312 1 ~;(.:j'-~"3.57t7 SET SCREW, (FT) SM3.57 
1-1-24 855132001 2 ;t-fJI/\".:1'-iJ?-U SPRING HOOK, U 
1-1-25 SA2427001 1 ;t-fJI/\".:1'-iJ?-D SPRING HOOK, D 
1-1-26 SA2425001 2 ;t1JirJ7"" 1J:;? WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER 
1-1-27 048060342 2 j":;.:j'-~"M4 SHOULDER SCREEW, M4 

<I7-i\:Jfl> <For Pneumatic type> 
1-2 842768101 1 ;t-fJir)-T"nAIR WORK CLAMP ARM ASSY, AIR 
1-2-1 842761000 1 ;t-tJir)-T" WORK CLAMP ARM 
1-2-2 842764001 2 ;t1j-Ir)-T"v/\"-F WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER, F 
1-2-3 842769001 1 ;t1j-Ir)-T"v/\"-RR-A WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER, RR-A 
1-2-4 842770001 1 ;t1j-Ir)-T"v/\"-RL -A WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER, RL-A 
1-2-5 810058001 1 t-!JI r'J-T"vl\·-~·? W-CLAMP ARM LEVER SHAFT 
1-2-6 821775001 1 t·:;~n7-n SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY 
1-2-6-1 014680432 2 7t?*"::.437-40X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM4.37-40X4 
1-2-7 143591001 1 A7A~ 1J:;?" THRUST RING 
1-2-8 048050342 1 ~PJE5 RETAINING RING, E5 
1-2-9 014760632 1 7t?*"~595-28X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95-28X6 
1-2-10 025040232 2 t71J"jJ".:j'-f.J.rJ4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4 
1-2-11 018400632 2 7t*"M4X6 BOLT, SOCKET M4X6 
1-2-12 810379001 1 ~lj:;f1j-1JI CYLINDER SUPPORT 
1-2-13 842878000 2 I7~1J:;j"15-18 AIR CYLINDER, 15-18 
1-2-14 818415101 2 /\-7.J.=;t:;Q4M5 HALF UNION :Q4M5 
1-2-15 803800001 2 ?vt"n":; CLEVIS PIN 
1-2-16 048040342 4 ~PJE4 RETAINING RING, E4 
1-2-17 803801101 2 ~lj:;j"•):t-"T CYLINDER JOINT 
1-2-18 110168001 2 JD~"? ROLLER SHAFT 
1-2-19 812004000 1 1J=n··:;~.J. LINEAR BUSH 
1-2-20 011679312 1 ~;(.:j'-~"3.57t7 SET SCREW, (FT) SM3.57 
1-2-21 841271000 2 IJ~*"M5 ELBOW, M5 
1-2-22 018501232 2 7t*"M5X12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12 

BAS-311 F-0-202 
18 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C1 . ~ t) 00~ (311 F-0) I Fee d mechamsm · (311 F-0) 

19 

--, 

--, 

138 

207 

~ 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

BAS-311 F-0-202 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C1.5!l-J~f* (311F-O)/ Feed mechanism (311F-O) 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ~:g NAME OF PARTS RM 

6 842772001 1 311:t-!JIR WORK CLAMP, R 311 
7 842773001 1 311:t-!JIL WORK CLAMP, L 311 
8 025680232 2 t7-!J"':iJ"';f'-f.J.rJ4.37 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37 
9 153403002 2 *"'M4.37X7 BOLT, SM4.37X7 
10 810065001 2 1fi-"')11 POSITIONING PLATE 
11 062680512 2 t""J437-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X5 

<IY-itm> <For Pneumatic type> 
73 842801101 2 :t-!JIY'/SE WORK CLAMP, SE 

75 842787001 2 :t-!JIY'/:t-!JI1M WORK CLAMP GUIDE BRACKET, A 
76 842884001 1 :t-!JIY'/:t-!JI11B WORK CLAMP GUIDE PLATE, B 
82 062670712 2 t""J357-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7 
83 062671212 4 t" .. J357-40X12 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X12 
84 107038003 4 -!J71'-'/"3.57 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57 
85 843677001 1 :t-!JIY'/rJ?-11 WORK CLAMP SUPPORT PLATE 

<tmitm> <For Solenoid type> 
205 843986201 1 :t-!JIY'/UN WORK CLAMP, UN :SOL 

<tfli!J~m> <For Medium-weight materials> 
140 855162001 1 ;t?IJ11311A FEED PLATE, 311 A 

<For Heavy-weight materials 
<I!J~m~ ~I!J~m> & extra heavy-weight materials> 

140 855163001 1 :t?IJ1J311 B FEED PLATE, 311 B 

"~f'/3/$~" , OPTION PARTS" 
77 842798001 1 :t-!JIY'/:t-!JI11 WORK CLAMP GUIDE BRACKET 
78 842799001 2 :t-!Jit:lrJ-l!'/11 WORK CLAMP ADJUSTING PLATE 
79 842800001 2 :t-!JI.Ai-xt:lrJ-l!'/11 ADJUSTING PLATE 
80 842802101 2 :t-!JIY'/SE-OP WORK CLAMP, SE-OP 
81 062670512 4 t""'J357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5 
139 849955101 2 :t?IJ11'/);t,/ SCREW, W/SOCKET SM4.37 
206 843987001 1 311 :t-!JIUN WORK CLAMP, 311 UN 

<tmitm> <For Solenoid type> 
207 847224001 1 :t-!Jir)j-"[.1!\ .. -/\ .. ;f'-UN SPRING, UN 

<'T·-:;·$~> <Gauge parts> 
138 842888001 1 7 /f/.:t-'/ . .J./11~~ H-POSITION STANDARD PLATE ASSY * 
BAS-311 F-0-202 

'lZRMtll::*f.MtL '"CL '·Mfl~l;l:, ~$'fJ*IJ.Ji..li:"C~~i:J(L "C:fi'"J'ii:90)<::$~M1::5H~Lid:L 'l:l'~L 'o 
'lZParts which have an asterisk( ::8::) in the RM colum are parts which have been assembled and adjusted to high precisions. 

These parts should never be disassembled. 

20 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C2 . .10 :~ ') 00~ (311 F-0) I Fee d mechamsm · (311 F-0) 

47 63 

~ 

BAS-311 F-0-202 

21 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C2.~ l) M{* (311 F-0) I Feed mechanism (311 F-0) 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY g:g NAME OF PARTS RM 

12 S42774301 1 V11 ;f? 1J1"'1?~ Y-FEED BASE ASSY, V11 
12-1 S42816201 1 Y;f?1Jf1' Y-FEED BRACKET 
12-2 S10069301 2 Y;f?1JY:;t1 ?~ Y-FEED GUIDE ASSY 
12-3 S59890001 4 7t*"'M437-40X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37-40X8 
12-4 S42778000 2 ?DJ..D-7 CROSS ROLLER 
12-5 S42779001 1 ;f?1Jf1'X FEED BAR, X 
14 062761412 2 t""':::J595-28X14 SCREW, PAN SM5.95-28X14 
15 025060132 2 t71f"'jf'~,:_,3r)6 WASHER, PLAIN S 6 
16 S55138001 1 311 XH1W'?tti X-FEED SHAFT SUPPORT, 311 
17 S55204001 1 311 X;f?IJ'/"'? X-FEED SHAFT, 311 
18 152718001 2 7t~;l1-'/"5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95X5 
23 S55167001 1 Y?~"'r)'/"'? Y-FEED SHAFT 
24 018501032 2 7t*·M5X10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X1 0 
25 025050232 2 t7t"'tl"~+J.rJ5 WASHER, PLAIN M 5 
26 S35183000 2 1)=77"''/'/~ 12 LINEAR BUSH, 12 
27 048200142 1 ~PJ'/"'?3'7C20 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C20 
28 014760632 2 7t?*"'~595-28X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95-28X6 
29 S55211000 1 Y?~"'r)'/"'?*M"' Y-DRIVING SHAFT HOLDER 
30 148782001 1 J,.l\."-t SPACER 
31 018501632 1 Yt*"'M5X16 BOLT, SOCKET M5X16 
32 S10077100 1 Y$11'~:;?"""'M Y-TIMING BELT 
33 S10078001 2 T""MJ..""-t T-BEL T SPACER 
34 S10079101 1 ""'M*JW BELT HOLDER 
35 S59890001 2 7t*"'M437-40X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37-40X8 
36 S55210001 1 Y?~"'r)Pt-$1""'-J.. Y-DRIVING P-MOTOR BASE 
37 S50673000 1 ?~"'r):f"'-\'20 DRIVING GEAR, 20 
38 014760632 2 7t?*"'~595-28X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95-28X6 
39 S42784100 1 71'~"'Jit:f"'-\'32 IDLER GEAR, 32 
40 014760632 2 7t?*"'~595-28X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95-28X6 
41 S55203001 1 Y7°-1J'/"'?A Y-PULLEY SHAFT, A 
42 S27844201 1 $11'~:;?'f-1JA TIMING PULLEY, A 
43 014770632 2 7t?*"'~635-40X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET(CP) SM6.35X6 
44 070688850 2 $1~/?'77"688ZZNR BALL BEARING, 688ZZNR 
45 048060342 1 ~PJE6 RETAINING RING, E6 
47 S35722200 1 Y?~"'r)Pt-$17"'77'/~ Y-DRIVING P-MOTOR BRACKET 
49 S55205001 1 Y70-1J'/"'?B Y-PULLEY SHAAFT, B 
50 S27844201 1 $11'~:;?'f- 1JA TIMING PULLEY, A 
51 014770632 2 7t?*·~635-40X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET(CP) SM6.35X6 
52 048160242 2 ~PJlt3rJC16 RETAINING RING, INTERNAL C16 
53 530138001 2 ~1'?0""'71):;?"'8 BALL BEARING, MICRO 8 
54 048060342 2 ~PJE6 RETAINING RING, E6 
55 S42785001 1 Y?""':;'f:;~·?-- HOME POSITION DOG, Y 
56 014760632 1 7t?*"'~595-28X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95-28X6 
60 025050236 2 t7t•t(~,f~rJ5 WASHER, PLAIN M 5 
61 028050246 2 ""'*1f"'jf'1-2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5 
62 S25634101 2 7t*"'M5X65 BOLT, SOCKET M5X65 
63 018503032 1 7t*"'M5X30 BOLT, SOCKET M5X30 
64 062711212 4 t""':::J476-32X12 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X12 
91 S10140109 1 Y;f?1Jf1':i:J/\"'-A Y-AXIS FEED BRACKET COVER, A 
92 106629002 2 '/;11-/4.37 SCREW, SM4.37 
93 S59890001 1 7t*·M437-40X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37-40X8 

BAS-311 F-0-202 
22 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C3. ~ t) ~~ (311 F-0) I Feed mechanism (311 F-0) 

23 

< flfi~FilH!l~ I For supply parts > 

136-----1'1 
137-~ 

~ --
-- ---------------

t-9s-l 
~96~ 
I 
' 

119 

BAS-311 F-0-202 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C3.~ ~) ~1* (311 F-0) I Feed mechanism (311 F-0) 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ~:g NAME OF PARTS RM 

13 859637001 8 +-IJ7J4X8 SCREW, FLAT M4X8 
65 810091201 4 /\1)1'9*:,"31$1-IJ-1]-I AUXILIARY PLATE SUPPORT 
67 855142001 1 *:,"319-IJ-1]-IRD AUXILIARY PLATE SUPPORT, RD 
68 855141001 1 */319-IJ-1]-ILD AUXILIARY PLATE SUPPORT, LD 
69 062761012 4 t""J595-28X1 0 SCREW, PAN SM5.95-28X10 
70 855143001 2 *:,"31$1-IJ-1]-IU AUXILIARY PLATE SUPPORT, U 
86 842817101 1 XI\"J~J..t-9~ 1)'.1'r19 X-PULSE MOTOR SETTING PLATE 
87 855485002 4 7t*"M-IJ"?~5X12 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M5X12 
90 018501432 1 7t*"M5X14 BOLT, SOCKET M5X14 
95 018401436 11 7t*"M4X14 BOLT, SOCKET M4X14 
96 028040246 11 /\":f',-ij-":IJ".:l'-2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4 
97 844382201 1 X$!1~:_t?'f- 1JA326 X-TIMING PULLEY, A326 
100 014770632 2 7t?*"~635-40X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET(CP) SM6.35X6 
101 842790000 1 X91~:_t?"""MA311 X-TIMING BELT, A 311 
103 842791101 1 X91~:_t?"7"- 1)B311 X-TIMING PULLEY, B311 
104 014770632 2 7t?*"~635-40X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET(CP) SM6.35X6 
105 842792001 1 X91~:_t?"7"- 1):,"? X-TIMING PULLEY SHAFT 
106 827844201 1 91~:_t?'f-1JA TIMING PULLEY, A 
107 014770632 2 7t?*"~635-40X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET(CP) SM6.35X6 
108 070688850 2 9~/?rJ'r688ZZNR BALL BEARING, 688ZZNR 
109 048060342 1 ~PJE6 RETAINING RING, E6 
110 810133000 1 X7"-1J$!"1B X-PULLEY BASE, B 
111 810134001 1 X7"-1J:,"?B X-PULLEY SHAFT, B 
112 810087101 1 91~:_t?'f-1JB TIMING PULLEY, B 
113 014400532 2 7t?*"~4X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X5 
114 048160242 2 ~PJ7t3rJC16 RETAINING RING, INTERNAL C16 
115 530138001 2 ~1?JJ""7 1J:_t?"8 BALL BEARING, MICRO 8 
116 048060342 2 ~PJE6 RETAINING RING, E6 
117 025050232 4 t7-IJ":iJ".:t-f~rJ5 WASHER, PLAIN M 5 
118 018501632 4 7t*"M5X16 BOLT, SOCKET M5X16 
119 018502532 1 7t*"M5X25 BOLT, SOCKET M5X25 
120 842793000 1 X91~:_t?"""MB311 X-TIMING BELT, B 311 
121 810078001 2 T""MJ..I\"--1]- T-BELT SPACER 
122 810079101 1 ""M*M" BELT HOLDER 
123 859890001 2 7t*"M437-40X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37-40X8 
125 842795101 1 X 'r '>r:; F'?" HOME POSITION DOG, X 
126 844924001 2 :,;£.:j'-/M3X5.5 SCREW, M3X5.5 
127 842796001 1 X-!?:_t-IJ-~ 1)'.1'r19 X-SENSOR SETTING PLATE 
128 062400812 2 t""J4X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8 
129 025040232 2 t7-IJ":iJ".:t-f~rJ4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4 
130 842775101 1 XY;f?1J$!"1:iJ/\"-L X-Y FEED BRACKET COVER, L 
132 106629002 4 :,-;(1,:,-"4.37 SCREW, SM4.37 
133 842776101 1 XY;f?1J$!"1:iJ/\"-R X-Y FEED BRACKET COVER, R 
135 106629002 4 :,-;t.:j'-:,"4.37 SCREW, SM4.37 
136 859890001 2 7t*"M437-40X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37-40X8 
137 025680232 2 t7-IJ":iJ".:t-f~rJ4.37 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37 
220 859893001 4 7t*"M437-40X1 0 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37-40X10 
221 028680242 4 /\".:j'--lj-":IJ".:l'-2-4.37 WASHER, SPRING 2-4.37 
222 148847001 4 -1]-":IJ".:t- WASHER, PLAIN 4.76 
223 859893001 4 7t*"M437-40X1 0 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37-40X10 
224 028680242 4 /\".:j'--ij-":IJ".:l'-2-4.37 WASHER, SPRING 2-4.37 
225 148847001 4 -1]-":IJ".:j'- WASHER, PLAIN 4.76 

<*di~J¥.1$~> <For supply parts> 
226 859741000 1 1J=7:iJ"1~"3111?'./~ LENEAR GUIDE SET, 311 
226-1 859637001 4 +-IJ7J4X8 SCREW, FLAT M4X8 

BA8-311 F-0-202 
24 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C4. ~ t) ~~ (311 F-0, 311 F-Lm ;t:t~ 3 /$~)I 
Feed mechanism (Option parts of 311 F-0, 311 F-L) 

M-508K M-520K M-525K M-533K M-528K 

*-:;?-t~~ 
~ I" 18 ·I I" 21 ·I I" 28 ·I ~ Hook size (mm) 

~ ~ ~ ~ ~ 

~ 
@:::®:::::@ ~ @::::::@):::::@ ®==® w I. 25 .1 1.. 33 .I w 

A-7-:;:1-t~~ OM 07.6, 08.6 
Snap size (mm) 

® e 
*-:; ?t-ti'\Jv t-at \lf.l 

.----------------~ 

I For sewing the belt with hook 

203 

< :Jtillmdl. 
I Common parts > 

141-3 

i 
,---------...../ 
I I 141-1-4 

I 14 1 -1 -7 ----------

1 

I 141-1-3------"""""'--

1 

141-j 

I 
I 141-2 141-1-s-------'=....,::::---""~ 

: 1--------------~~-----~ 
: ~~~~~~~~~~~ 
l 141-2-1 141-2-2 141-2-3 141-2-4 141-2-5 141-2-6 141-2-7 141-2-8 141-2-9 J 

-~======================-J 
BAS-311 F-0-202 

25 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C4.~ L) M1* (311 F-0, 311 F-Lffl;f" :i~ :3 :,t~B~) I 
Feed mechanism (Option parts of 311 F-0 & 311 F-L) 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ~:g NAME OF PARTS RM 

""At"J7·, *'~-f-;f"Jf.l" "For Attaching the snap & hook" 
<M508KJf.l> <For "M508K"> 

141 842803001 1 311-S.H'JrJf'/rJ?~ 311-S.H DEVICE SET * <M528KJf.l> <For "M528K"> 
141 842806001 1 311-S.H'/rJf'/rJ?~ 311-S.H DEVICE SET * <M520KJf.l> <For "M520K"> 
141 842808001 1 311-S.H'/rJf'JrJ?~ 311-S.H DEVICE SET * <M525KJf.l> <For "M525K"> 
141 842810001 1 311-S.H'/rJf'JrJn 311-S.H DEVICE SET * <M533KJf.l> <For "M533K"> 
141 842812001 1 311-S.H'/rJf'JrJn 311-S.H DEVICE SET * 
141-1-1 810445000 1 *.f3r):;:tiJ"1~" CORE GUIDE 
141-1-2 810446000 1 :;'J:n7"-/A LOWER FRONT GAUGE, A 
141-1-3 810450000 1 :;)l"?I*:;"37"-:;"A LOWER FRONT SUB GAUGE, A 
141-1-4 810454000 2 rJ'HI7"-:;"A UPPER FRONT GAUGE, A 
141-1-5 810458000 2 rJ'J"?I*/37"-:;"A UPPER FRONT SUB GAUGE, A 
141-1-6 810452000 1 :;)l"?I*:;"37"-:;"c LOWER FRONT SUB GAUGE, C 
141-1-7 810456000 2 "J'J"?I7"-:;"c UPPER FRONT GAUGE, C 
141-1-8 810460000 2 "J'J"?I*:;"37"-/c UPPER FRONT SUB GAUGE, C 
141-2 813807000 1 7"-:;"s.H?~ GAUGE ASSY, S.H 
141-2-1 810447000 1 :;)l"?I7"-:;"s LOWER FRONT GAUGE, B 
141-2-2 810448000 1 :;)l"?I7"-:;"c LOWER FRONT GAUGE, C 
141-2-3 810449000 1 :;)l"?I7"-:;"o LOWER FRONT GAUGE, D 
141-2-4 810451000 1 :;)l"?I*:;"37"-:;"s LOWER FRONT SUB GAUGE, B 
141-2-5 810453000 1 :;)l"?I*:;"37"-/o LOWER FRONT SUB GAUGE, D 
141-2-6 810455000 1 rJ'J"?I7"-/8 UPPER FRONT GAUGE, B 
141-2-7 810457000 1 rJ'J"?I7"-:;"o UPPER FRONT GAUGE, D 
141-2-8 810459000 1 r)'J"?I*:;"37"-:,"s UPPER FRONT SUB GAUGE, B 
141-2-9 810461000 1 'l'J"?I*:,"37"-:;"o UPPER FRONT SUB GAUGE, D 

<~il$~> <Common parts> 
141-3 153057102 2 :t?1H 'J:; ,q·,:;" SCREW, ROUND W/SOCKET SM4.37 

<*"J~-f-t"·,-MUL'Jf.l> <For Sewing the belt with hook> 
203 813099001 1 /\1)1''JH NEEDLE PLATE, H 
204 813100001 1 :t?1)/\"H FEED DOG, H 

BAS-311 F-0-202 

>':rParts which have an asterisk('*)in the RM colum are parts which have been assembled and adjusted to high precisions 

These parts should never be disassembled. 

26 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C5 . z £) 00~ (311 F-0, 311 F-L, 326F-O}f.l ~/y 3 /$~)I 
Feed mechanism (Option parts of 311 F-0, 311 F-L, 326F-O) 

27 

153-4 

150-1 

151-1 

1 
11 IVVVVVV\-=i 0.5 

1 

11 IVVVVVV\-=i 0.5 

151-3 

153-5 

~15 
~---=fo.6 

153-7 

~* ..JV'VVV\..1\..---=f 0. 6 

150-3 

152 

1.5 

~=+0.6 

1 

~----=fo.6 

198 194 
192 191 

150-2 

1.5 

~---=to.6 

151-2 

1.5 

~---=to.6 

~155 

~6 

1 

~-=fo.6 
153-6 

149 

BAS-311 F-0-202 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C5.~ ~) fM'I{~ (311 F-0, 311 F-L, 326F-O.ffi;t -:}~ 3 ~~B61) I 

Feed mechanism (Option parts of 311 F-0, 311 F-L & 326F-O) 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ~;g NAME OF PARTS RM 

<311 F-0, 311 F-Lffl 
,,._~.a!!~> <For 311 F-0 & 311 F-L Gauge parts> 

149 855161001 1 'T":rr-:AY~:;-1 )1311 H-POSITION STANDARD PLATE, 311 

<311 F-0 
)! 1.) ~ffll1i'!lf ;I/~> <For Feed plate attachment of 311 F-O> 

150-1 855164001 1 ;f?1J1)!311A7"7:,t? FEED PLATE BLANK, A 311 
150-2 855165001 1 ;f?1J1 )1311 B7"7:,t? FEED PLATE BLANK, B 311 
150-3 855166001 1 ;f?1J1)!311 C7"7:,t? FEED PLATE BLANK, C 311 

<311 F-0 'J/1l'!if:jql~ffl > <For One-touch work clamp of 311 F-O> 
151-1 843700001 1 OT;f?1J1M7"7:,t? OT-FEED PLATE BLANK, A 
151-2 843821001 1 OT;f?1J1 )!B7"7:,t? OT-FEED PLATE BLANK, B 
151-3 843822001 1 OT;f?1J1 )!C7"7:,t? OT-FEED PLATE BLANK, C 

<311 F-0 )!!.)~ffl71i'!lf;l/~> <For Feed plate attachment of 311 F-0 > 
152 843823000 1 ;f?1H )1-{:,tt-Jl .. -~ INNER PLATE, FEED PLATE 

<311F-O, 311F-L, 326F-O <For Feed plate attachment 
)!1.)~ffll1i'!lf;l/~> of 311 F-0, 311 F-L & 326F-O> 

154 851804001 1 if?1H WJ'Y'T?z"1 FEED PLATE SETTING BASE 
155 153403002 1 *"M4.37X7 BOLT, SM4.37X7 
156 025680232 1 t7 1ftl".:t-f~rJ4.37 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37 

"311 F-O:jql~ffl7.7/~*1" "The Blank for work clamp of 311 F-0" 
<~~3.2mm> <Thick= 3.2mm > 

153-1 843824001 1 ;flfiJ"'J:,t?A-3.2 WORK CLAMP BLANK, A-3.2 
153-2 843825001 1 ;f1JI7"7:,t?B-3.2 WORK CLAMP BLANK, B-3.2 

<~~4.0mm> <Thick = 4.0mm > 
153-3 843826001 1 ;flJIJ"'J:,t?A-4.0 WORK CLAMP BLANK, A-4.0 
153-4 843827001 1 ;f1JI7"7:,t?B-4.0 WORK CLAMP BLANK, B-4.0 

<~~5.0mm> <Thick= 5.0mm> 
153-5 843828001 1 ;flJIJ"'J:,t?A-5.0 WORK CLAMP BLANK, A-5.0 
153-6 843829001 1 ;f1JI7"7:,t?B-5.0 WORK CLAMP BLANK, B-5.0 

<~~6.0mm> <Thick= 6.0mm> 
153-7 843830001 1 ;flj-IJ"'J:,t?-6.0 WORK CLAMP BLANK, 6.0 

<311F-O, 311F-L, 326F-O <For Attaching the button 
*.11/1--tffl> 311 F-0, 311 F-L & 326F-O> 

191 831365001 2 *"?z:;•;iJ~*M·- BUTTON CLAMP HOLDER 
192 814848001 1 BU;flJIY:...U-R BU WORK CLAMP, U-R 
193 814849001 1 BU;flj-Iy:;u-L BU WORK CLAMP, U-L 
194 149168001 2 lj-"•;:t-:,..;l.:j'-/4.37 SCREW, W/FLANGE SM4.37 
195 830015101 1 *"?z:;·;n~n BUTTON CLAMP ASSY 
196 117363001 2 *"M4.76 BOLT, SM4.76 
197 025710232 2 t71J"iJ".:t-f~ '74. 76 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.76 
198 814069001 1 OT;f?1J1)!7t7 OT-FEED PLATE 7 PLAIN 
199 153871001 1 *")!:,trjiJ:,../\"1-1.2 SPRING, 1.2 
200 814073001 1 r)iJ:,../\";1'-;flj-I-{ )l SPRING 
201 062670512 2 t""::::J357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5 
202 102707002 2 Jf"iJ".t, WASHER 

BAS-311 F-0-202 

28 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C6. ~ t) ml~ (311 F-0, 311 F-L, 326F-O}fJ ;;t:1~ 3 /$~)I 
Feed mechanism (Option parts of 311 F-0, 311 F-L, 326F-O) 

162 -------{0::~/ 
161 -------'o~ 

------.:::~-:---~163 ~ 

"" - =- ~ 157~ 

164 

169 168 

BAS-311 F-0-202 

29 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C6.* l) Mf* (311 F-0, 311 F-L, 326F-Offi;f- 7°~ 3 ~i5-~~) I 
Feed mechanism (Option parts of 311 F-0, 311 F-L & 326F-O) 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ~;g NAME OF PARTS RM 

< 'J/~·:rf:JIII:itm > <For One-touch work clamp> 
157 857952001 1 OT;f? 1H1f1?~ OT-FEED PLATE BRACKET ASSY 
158 813006101 1 ;l]t·:;~~~"11 CASSETTE HOLDER PLATE 
159 813007001 2 ;l]t·:;~~~·t":; CASSETTE HOLDER PIN 
160 021660306 2 3~.J.t'/~318-40 NUT, 3 SM3.18-40 

< r-!J.Itflt,' 61.5X86.5Jf.l > <For Sewing the bar tack" 61.5X86.5" > 
161 814254001 1 ;f-!JI7~SR WORK CLAMP, SR 
162 814255001 1 ;f-!JI7~SL WORK CLAMP, SL 
165 814846001 2 OT;f-!JI7~D?~ OT-WORK CLAMP ASSY, D 
166 149168001 2 -IJ'-.1:\=-~}{"-~"4.37 SCREW, W/FLANGE SM4.37 

<-T.=.&m> <For Denim> 
163 814253001 1 OT;f?1H1DE OT-FEED PLATE BLANK, DE 

<-tilm> <For General> 
164 814252001 1 OT;f?1H 1ST OT-FEED PLATE 

< ~~::;-JV=> rtt~L' m > <For Besting the vent> 
167 813092001 1 ;t?•H1310-2 FEED PLATE, 310-002 
168 813090001 1 ;f-!JIR31 0-002 WORK CLAMP, R 310-002 
169 813091001 1 ;f-!JIL310-002 WORK CLAMP, L 310-002 

<77~Jtd,)fi(,\Jf.l> <For Attacching the thread loop> 
170 813098001 1 ;t?•H1310-3 FEED PLATE, 310-003 
171 813096001 1 ;f-!J IR31 0-003 WORK CLAMP, R 310-003 
172 813097001 1 ;f-!J IL31 0-003 WORK CLAMP, L 310-003 

< r-!JJtfl(,' 23X6Jf.l > <For Sewing the bar tack"23X6"> 
173 823818001 1 ;f-!J IR311-004 WORK CLAMP, R 311-004 
174 823819001 1 ;f-!J IL311-004 WORK CLAMP, L 311-004 
175 823820001 1 ;f?1H1311-004 FEED PLATE, 311-004 

< r-!J.Itflt,' 1 0.4X4.4Jf.l > <For Sewing the bar tack"10.4X4.4"> 
176 823821001 1 ;f-!JIR311-005 WORK CLAMP, R 311-005 
177 823822001 1 ;f-!JIL311-005 WORK CLAMP, L 311-005 
178 823823001 1 ;t?•H1311-005 FEED PLATE, 311-005 

<¥~~Jtfi(,\Jf.l> <For Sewing the bar tack" half-circle"> 
179 823824001 1 ;f-!J IR311-006 WORK CLAMP, R 311-006 
180 823825001 1 ;f-!JIL311-006 WORK CLAMP, L 311-006 
181 823826001 1 ;t?1H1311-006 FEED PLATE, 311-006 

< r-!J.Itflt,' 6X23Jf.l > <For Sewing the bar tack"6X23"> 
182 823827001 1 ;f-!JIR311-007 WORK CLAMP, R 311-007 
183 823828001 1 ;f-!JIL311-007 WORK CLAMP, L 311-007 
184 823829001 1 ;t?•H 1311-007 

<X~Jtfl(, 'Jf.l > <For Sewing the bar tack"x-cross"> 
185 823830001 1 ;f-!JIR311-008 WORK CLAMP, R 311-008 
186 823831001 1 ;f-!JIL311-008 WORK CLAMP, L 311-008 
187 823832001 1 ;f? 1H1311-008 FEED PLATE, 311-008 

<-=.1ii~Jtfl(, \Jf.l > <For sewing the bar tack" triangle"> 
188 823833001 1 ;f-!JIR311-009 WORK CLAMP, R 311-009 
189 823834001 1 ;f-!JIL311-009 WORK CLAMP, L 311-009 
190 823835001 1 ;f? 1H1311-009 FEED PLATE, 311-009 

BAS-311 F-0-202 

30 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C7. ~£)00~ (311F-O, 311F-LJf);t/~3 /$~)/ 
Feed mechanism (Option parts of 311 F-0, 311 F-L) 

~ 
213-2 

31 

< 9/-7 '.!17-&tiim I For one-touch blank> 

208 

1 

11 rvvYVVV\-==t 0.5 

BAS-311 F-0-202 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C7.~ 1) fMH* (311 F-0, 311 F-L .ffi;f" 7'~ ::3 ~ifB61) I 
Feed mechanism (Option parts of 311 F-0, 311 F-L) 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ~16 

< fJ'.I~"Jf &fiiffl > 
208 814598001 1 OTt? 1)1'~)1":;7"]>?312 

209 802963201 1 ;J]-I?'i'~:;/11?~ 
209-1 833533101 1 ;J]-t?'i'~:;/11 
209-2 819629001 2 ;J]-1?'/~:;:;y:_, 
210-1 802959101 1 ;J]-!?'i'~t-!JIA?~ 
210-1-1 802966101 1 ;J]-t?'i'H1D-A 
210-1-2 802968000 1 ;J]-!?'i'H1U-A 
210-1-3 152632001 1 B?"":;nH" 
210-1-4 152633001 1 B7"":;ntf1J 
210-2 802960101 1 ;J]-!?'i'~t-!JIB?~ 
210-2-1 802966101 1 ;J]-t?'i'H1D-A 
210-2-2 802971000 1 ;J]t'i'H1U-B 
210-2-3 152632001 1 f3'7/\"'.l?~~:t-" 
210-2-4 152633001 1 f3'7/\"'.l?~tf 1J 

<mB~I~m> 
211 802967101 2 ;J]t'i'H1D-B 
212-1 802969000 2 ;J]-I?'i'~:;111A 
212-2 802970000 2 ;J]-1?'/~:;1·08 
213-1 152632001 2 B?"":;n~:t-" 
213-2 152633001 2 B7"":;nt1"1J 

BAS-311 F-0-202 

NAME OF PARTS RM 

<For One-touch-blank> 
OT FEED PLATE BLANK, 312 

CASSETTE HOLDER PLATE ASSY 
CASSETTE HOLDER PLATE 
PIN, C-HOLDER 
CASSETTE PRESSER ASSY, A 
CASSETTE PLATE, D-A 
CASSETTE PLATE, U-A :T=1 
HINGE ASSY, R 
HINGE ASSY, L 
CASSETTE PRESSER ASSY, B 
CASSETTE PLATE, D-A 
CASSETTE PLATE, U-B :T=2 
HINGE ASSY, R 
HINGE ASSY, L 

<For Resin plate> 
CASSETTE PLATE, D-B 
CASSETTE LOWER PLATE, A :T=1 
CASSETTE LOWER PLATE, B :T=2 
HINGE ASSY, R 
HINGE ASSY, L 

32 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



ca.~ ~~ t) OOi* (311 F-L) I Fee d mechamsm · (311 F-L) 

242 

1 1.5 

rvvvvv-W-==f 0.5 ~0.6 

1.5 

~0.6 

BAS-311 F-L-202 

33 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



CS.:i! L) I'MH* (311 F-L) I Feed mechanism (311 F-L) 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ~;g NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 842768101 1 t-!Jir)f"?~AIR WORK CLAMP ARM ASSY, AIR 
1-1 842761000 1 t-!Jir)f" WORK CLAMP ARM 
1-2 842764001 2 t-!fir)f"v""-F WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER, F 
1-3 842769001 1 t-!Jir)f"v/\"-RR-A WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER, RR-A 
1-4 842770001 1 t-!Jir)f"v/\"-RL -A WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER, RL-A 
1-5 810058001 1 t-!fir)f"v""-:/? W-CLAMP ARM LEVER SHAFT 
1-6 821775001 1 t·:;~n7-?~ SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY 
1-6-1 014680432 2 7t?*":::.437-40X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM4.37-40X4 
1-7 143591001 1 .A7.A~ 1J:_,.j" THRUST RING 
1-8 048050342 1 ~}'JE5 RETAINING RING, E5 
1-9 014760632 1 7t?*"~595-28X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95-28X6 
1-10 025040232 2 t:71J"iJ";f'+J.rJ4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4 
1-11 018400632 2 7t*"M4X6 BOLT, SOCKET M4X6 
1-12 810379001 1 ~IJ:_,.f1j-1JI CYLINDER SUPPORT 
1-13 842878000 2 I7~ 1):,.9"15-18 AIR CYLINDER, 15-18 
1-14 818415101 2 /\-7.J.=t:;Q4M5 HALF UNION :Q4M5 
1-15 803800001 2 ?Ltt:".At:•:,. CLEVIS PIN 
1-16 048040342 4 ~}'JE4 RETAINING RING, E4 
1-17 803801101 2 ~ 1)/f'/.:\=-"f CYLINDER JOINT 
1-18 110168001 2 JIJ~"? ROLLER SHAFT 
1-19 812004000 1 1J=n··:;~.J. LINEAR BUSH 
1-20 011679312 1 ~,;t;f'-~"3.571:7 SET SCREW, (FT) SM3.57 
1-21 841271000 2 IJ~*"M5 ELBOW, M5 
1-22 018501232 2 7t*"M5X12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12 
6 855931001 1 311 Lt-IJIR WORK CLAMP, R :311L 
7 855932001 1 311 Lt-IJIL WORK CLAMP, L :311 L 
8 025680232 2 1:7-!f"iJ";f'-f .J. rJ4.37 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37 
9 153403002 2 *"M4.37X7 BOLT, SM4.37X7 
10 810065001 2 1f.:t-"N9 POSITIONING PLATE 
11 062680512 2 t""J437-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X5 
73 842801101 2 t1JI7~SE WORK CLAMP, SE 
75 842787001 2 t1JI7~t1JI19A WORK CLAMP GUIDE BRACKET, A 
76 842884001 1 t1JI7~t1JI19B WORK CLAMP GUIDE PLATE, B 
82 062670712 2 t""J357-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7 
83 062671212 4 t""J357-40X12 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X12 
84 107038003 4 1f71'-~"3.57 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57 
85 843677001 1 t1JI7~rJ?"19 WORK CLAMP SUPPORT PLATE 

<~~m> <For Heavy-weight materials> 
140-2 855941001 1 t? 1J19311 LB FEED PLATE, B :311 L 

, i! ~J ~.DD.~17"'' "For plate of flat head" 
<~~m> <For Heavy-weight materials> 

140-3 857718001 1 tJIJ19311 LA FEED PLATE, 311 LA 
<tfl~~m> <For Medium-weight materials> 

140-4 857719001 1 t? 1J19311 LB FEED PLATE, 311LB 

"~7·~3/$~, "OPTION PARTS" 
77 842798001 1 t1JI7~t1JI19 WORK CLAMP GUIDE BRACKET 
78 842799001 2 t-!JIBrJ-1?'/19 WORK CLAMP ADJUSTING PLATE 
79 842800001 2 t-!JI.A.:\=-xBrJ-1?'/19 ADJUSTING PLATE 
80 842802101 2 t1JI7~SE-OP WORK CLAMP, SE-OP 
81 062670512 4 t""J357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5 
138 844608101 1 ?""/f/.:t-~".J./19?~ H-POSITION STANDARD PLATE ASSY ~ 
139 849955101 2 tJ 1J19~};f'-/ SCREW, W/SOCKET SM4.37 

<tfl~~m> <For Medium-weight materials> 
140-1 855940001 1 t? 1J19311 LA FEED PLATE, A :311 L 

BAS-311 F-L-202 

i:rParts which have an asterisk(~) in the RM colum are parts which have been assembled and adjusted to high precisions 

These parts should never be disassembled 

34 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C9 . ~ ') 00~ (311 F-L) I Feed mechanism (311 F-L) 

35 

63 

~ 

r---35 

~34 
~33 

BAS-311 F-L-202 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C9.~ 1-) Mf* (311 F-L) I Feed mechanism (311 F-L) 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY 51.~ NAME OF PARTS RM 

12 S42774301 1 V11;f?1Yl1n Y-FEED BASE ASSY, V11 
12-1 S42816201 1 Y;f?1Jf1 Y-FEED BRACKET 
12-2 S10069301 2 Y;f? 1J7:tt1?~ Y-FEED GUIDE ASSY 
12-3 S59890001 4 7t*"J!ti-437-40X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37-40X8 
12-4 S42778000 2 ?r::JAIJ-7 CROSS ROLLER 
12-5 S42779001 1 ;f?1Jf1X FEED BAR, X 
14 062761412 2 t"-"J595-28X14 SCREW, PAN SM5.95-28X14 
15 025060132 2 t7~"jf';J'-~:JrJ6 WASHER, PLAINS 6 
16 S55933100 1 311 LX;fjiJ~"?~~I FEED SHAFT SUPPORT, X :311 L 
17 S44616001 1 311 LX;f? 1J~"? X-AXIS FEED SHAFT, 311 L 
18 152718001 2 Ytf-;L.:f'-~"5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95X5 
23 S55934101 1 Y?f-"r)~"? Y-DRIVING SHAFT 
24 018501032 2 7t*"M5X10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10 
25 025050232 2 t7~"jf'~-f.J.rJ5 WASHER, PLAIN M 5 
26 S35183000 2 1J=77'\/~.J.12 LINEAR BUSH, 12 
27 048200142 1 I-PJ~"?:JrJC20 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C20 
28 014760632 2 7t?;t;"~595-28X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95-28X6 
29 S55211000 1 Y?F'r)~"?*M" Y-DRIVING SHAFT HOLDER 
30 148782001 1 A"-"-~ SPACER 
31 018501632 1 7t*"M5X16 BOLT, SOCKET M5X16 
32 S10077100 1 Y11~:t?""-"M Y-TIMING BELT 
33 S10078001 2 T"-"MA"-"-~ T-BELT SPACER 
34 S10079101 1 ""M*M" BELT HOLDER 
35 S59890001 2 7t*"M437-40X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37-40X8 
36 S55210001 1 Y?f-"rJP'E-1"-"-A Y-DRIVING P-MOTOR BASE 
37 S50673000 1 ?1-"7-t-""\?20 DRIVING GEAR, 20 
38 014760632 2 7t?*"~595-28X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95-28X6 
39 S42784100 1 711-"J~t-t-""\?32 IDLER GEAR, 32 
40 014760632 2 7t?*"~595-28X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95-28X6 
41 S55203001 1 YJ"-IJ~"JA Y-PULLEY SHAFT, A 
42 S27844201 1 11~:t?'f-1JA TIMING PULLEY, A 
43 014770632 2 7t?*"~635-40X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET(CP) SM6.35X6 
44 070688850 2 1x~"?r)?-688ZZNR BALL BEARING, 688ZZNR 
45 048060342 1 I-PJE6 RETAINING RING, E6 
47 S35722200 1 Y?f-"r)Pt-17"7?-'/r Y-DRIVING P-MOTOR BRACKET 
49 S55205001 1 Y7"- 1J~"?B Y-PULLEY SHAAFT, B 
50 S27844201 1 11~:t?'f-1JA TIMING PULLEY, A 
51 014770632 2 7t?*"~635-40X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET(CP) SM6.35X6 
52 048160242 2 I-PJlt:JrJC16 RETAINING RING, INTERNAL C16 
53 530138001 2 x1?1J"-"71J:t?"s BALL BEARING, MICRO 8 
54 048060342 2 I-PJE6 RETAINING RING, E6 
55 S42785001 1 v?-":tf:tt-"?" HOME POSITION DOG, Y 
56 014760632 1 7t?*"~595-28X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95-28X6 
60 025050236 2 t7~":t.J".:f',f.J.rJ5 WASHER, PLAIN M 5 
61 028050246 2 /\"~,~":t.J".:f'-2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5 
62 S25634101 2 7t*"M5X65 BOLT, SOCKET M5X65 
63 018503032 1 7t*"M5X30 BOLT, SOCKET M5X30 
64 062711212 4 t"-"J476-32X12 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X12 
91 S10140109 1 Y;f?1W1:t.J/\"-A Y-AXIS FEED BRACKET COVER, A 
92 106629002 2 ~;1.:{'-~"4.37 SCREW, SM4.37 
93 S59890001 1 7t*"M437-40X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37-40X8 

BAS-311 F-L-202 
36 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C10. JO :~ U m.J~ (311 F-L) I Fee d mechanism · (311 F-L) 

er-
58 

58 ------€J11ll-

37 

-----, 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

_) 

BAS-311 F-L-202 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C 1 0.:1! 1-) Mf* (311 F-L) I Feed mechanism (311 F-L) 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY rl1:g NAME OF PARTS RM 

13 859637001 8 +-!f7J4X8 SCREW, FLAT M4X8 
57 844757101 1 *:_,"31$1-!f-lj-IM SUPPORT PLATE GUIDE, M 
58 060680712 2 /\"1:;~"437-40X7 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X7 
65 810091201 4 /\1J1?z*/31$l-!f-lj-I AUXILIARY PLATE SUPPORT 
67 855935001 1 *:_,"31 $1-lj--lj-IRD SUPPORT PLATE GUIDE, R :0 
68 855936001 1 *:_,"31 $1-lj--lj-ILD SUPPORT PLATE GUIDE, L :0 
69 062761012 4 t""J595-28X 10 SCREW, PAN SM5.95-28X10 
70 855937001 2 *:_,"31$1-!f-lj-IU SUPPORT, U 
95 018401436 11 7t*"M4X14 BOLT, SOCKET M4X14 
96 028040246 11 /\";j'--!f":b"-1',2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4 
97 844382201 1 X$!1~:;?'f-1JA326 X-TIMING PULLEY, A326 
100 014770632 2 7t?*"~635-40X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET(CP) SM6.35X6 
101 844456000 1 X$11~:;?"""MA326 X-TIMING BELT, A 326 
102 844457000 1 X7--1J$1"1L X-PULLEY BRACKET, L 
103 844458101 1 X$11~:;?·7-- 1)8326 X-TIMING PULLEY, B326 
104 014770632 2 7t?*"~635-40X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET(CP) SM6.35X6 
105 844459001 1 X$!1~:;?'f-1J·/"? X-TIMING PULLEY SHAFT 
106 817885101 1 $11~:;?'f- 1JA TIMING PULLEY, A 
107 014770632 2 7t?*"~635-40X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET(CP) SM6.35X6 
108 530138001 2 ~1?1J""7 1J:;?"8 BALL BEARING, MICRO 8 
109 048060342 2 ~PJE6 RETAINING RING, E6 
110 817886100 1 X7--1J$1"1R X-PULLEY BRACKET, R 
111 817887001 1 X7--1J:_,"?R X-PULLEY SHAFT, R 
112 817888001 1 $11~:;?'f- 1JB TIMING PULLEY, B 
113 014710532 2 7t?*"~476-32X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM4.76-32X5 
114 048160242 2 ~PJ7t3rJC16 RETAINING RING, INTERNAL C16 
115 530138001 2 ~1?1J""7 1J:;?"8 BALL BEARING, MICRO 8 
116 048060342 2 ~PJE6 RETAINING RING, E6 
117 025050232 4 t:7-!f":b";j'-f.J.rJ5 WASHER, PLAIN M 5 
118 018501632 4 7t*"M5X16 BOLT, SOCKET M5X16 
119 018501632 1 7t*"M5X16 BOLT, SOCKET M5X16 
120 844624000 1 X$!1~:;?"""M311 L X-TIMING BELT, B 311L 
121 810078001 2 T""Mi\"---lf T-BELT SPACER 
122 847115001 1 y""M*M" Y-BEL T HOLDER 
123 859890001 2 7t*"M437-40X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37-40X8 
125 842795101 1 X'r":;j-:;~"?" HOME POSITION DOG, X 
126 844924001 2 :;;t;j'-:;"M3X5.5 SCREW, M3X5.5 
127 842796001 1 xt:;-!f-~ 1J'/'r1?l X-SENSOR SETTING PLATE 
128 062400812 2 t""J4X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8 
129 025040232 2 t:7-!f":l:f'1-f .J. rJ4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4 
130 859331001 1 XY;f?1J$1"1:i:J/\"-L FEED BRACKET COVER, L :XY 
132 107272002 4 -lf7.:t-:;"4.37 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37 
133 855939001 1 XY;f?1J$1"1:i:J/\"-R FEED BRCKET COVER, R :XY 
135 107272002 4 -lf7.:t-:;"4.37 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37 
136 859890001 2 7t*"M437-40X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37-40X8 
137 025680232 2 t:7-!f":I:J";j'-f.J.rJ4.37 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37 
142 048160242 2 ~PJlt3rJC16 RETAINING RING, INTERNAL C16 
143 018501632 4 7t*"M5X16 BOLT, SOCKET M5X16 
144 025050232 4 t:7-!f":b";j'-f.J.rJ5 WASHER, PLAIN M 5 
145 018501432 2 7t*"M5X14 BOLT, SOCKET M5X14 
220 859893001 4 7t*"M437-40X10 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37 -40X1 0 
221 028680242 4 /\";j',-!f":I:J"-1'-2-4.37 WASHER, SPRING 2-4.37 
222 148847001 4 -lj-":I:J"-1'- WASHER, PLAIN 4.76 
223 859893001 4 7t*"M437-40X10 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37-40X1 0 
224 028680242 4 /\";j'--lj-":I:J".:l'-2-4.37 WASHER, SPRING 2-4.37 
225 148847001 4 -lf'':b"-1- WASHER, PLAIN 4.76 

<*di~ffl$~> <For supply parts> 
226 859742000 1 1J=7:i:J"1~"311L-!?'/~ LENEAR GUIDE SET, 311L 
226-1 859637001 4 +-!f7J4X8 SCREW, FLAT M4X8 

BAS-311 F-L-202 
38 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C11 . ~ t) 00-1* (311 F-L ;;t:1.Y 3 /$~)I Feed mechanism (Option parts of 311 F-L) 

149 

1 

151-2 
~0.5 

154 w---155 

~6 
151-3 

1.5 

~-==fo.6 

157 

~ 

39 

153-1 

1 

~-=fo.6 
153-2 

1 

~-=fo.6 
153-6 

1.5 

~--=fo.6 

153-7 

1.5 

~--=fo.6 

BAS-311 F-L-202 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C11.~ ~) ~f* (311 F-L:;f -~l~ 3 :_tg.~~) I Feed mechanism (Option parts of 311 F-L) 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ~~ NAME OF PARTS RM 

<'r""-:/$~> <Gauge parts> 
149 S55161001 1 'r"':.rf:_t:f:;··.J.:;-{j311 H-POSITION STANDARD PLATE, 311 

< i! ~J t&m7?·:~f ;~:,~ > <For Feed plate attachment> 
150-1 S57723001 1 ;;t?1J1 jFLA7"7:t? FEED PLATE FLA BLANK 
150-2 S57724001 1 ;;t?1J1 jFL87"7:t? FEED PLATE FLB BLANK 
150-3 S57725001 1 ;;t?1J1 jFLC7"7:t? FEED PLATE FLC BLANK 

<i!~Jt&m7?,f;l:;~ .uo.?1'J"> <For Feed plate attachment of flat type> 
150-4 S57720001 1 ;;t?1J1 jFLA7"7:t? FEED PLATE FLA BLANK 
150-5 S57721001 1 ;;J-j1J1 jFL87"7:t? FEED PLATE FLB BLANKL 
150-6 S57722001 1 ;;t?IJ1 jFLC7"7:t? FEED PLATE FLC BLANK 

<?:;?,f~;tm> <For One-touch work clamp> 
151-1 S57726001 1 OT;;t? 1J1 jFLA7"7:t? OT-FEED PLATE FLA BLANK 
151-2 S57727001 1 OT;;t? 1J1 jFLB7"7:t? OT-FEED PLATE FLB BLANK 
151-3 S57728001 1 OT;;t? 1J·HFLC7"7:t? OT-FEED PLATE FLC BLANK 

152 S45603001 1 ;;t? 1J1j1:tt-7"1r~ FEED PLATE INNER PLATE 

< ~;tmJ-7/?*f" > <The Blank for work clamp> 
153-1 S57729001 2 ;;t1JI7"7:t?FLA-3.2 WORK CLAMP BLANK, A-3.2 311 L 
153-2 S57730001 2 ;;t1JI7"7:t?FLB-3.2 WORK CLAMP BLANK, A-3.2 311 L 
153-3 S57731 001 2 ;f1JI7"7:t?FLA-4.0 WORK CLAMP BLANK, A-4.0 311 L 
153-4 S57732001 2 ;f1JI7"7:t?FLB-4.0 WORK CLAMP BLANK, B-4.0R 311 L 
153-5 S57733001 2 ;;t1JI7"7:t?FLA-5.0 WORK CLAMP BLANK, A-5.0L 311 FL 
153-6 S57734001 2 ;;t1JI7"7:t?FLB-5.0 WORK CLAMP BLANK, B-5.0L 311 FL 
153-7 S57735001 2 ;;t1JI7"7:t?FLB-6.0 WORK CLAMP BLANK, 6.0 311 FL 

<~;t, ~~tim 7?·:~N:;~> <Attachment for work clamp & feed plate> 
154 S51804001 1 ;;J-j1J1 j~l)'j'Jj"-{ FEED PLATE SETTING BASE 
155 153403002 1 *"M4.37X7 BOLT, SM4.37X7 
156 025680232 1 t71J"jf':f,f.J.rJ4.37 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37 
157 S57952001 1 OT;;t?1J1 jj"1 ?~ OT-FEED PLATE BRACKET ASSY 

BAS-311 F-L-202 
40 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C12. ~ t) 00~ (326F-O) I Feed mechanism (326F-O) 

< BAS-326F-O > 3 

1-19 

1-14 

\ -----------, 

41 

'iL--14 
®--15 

BAS-326F-0-202 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C12.~ 1-J ~f* (326F-O) I Feed mechanism (326F-O) 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY 8?:J:gj NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 851027001 1 ft-lj-Ir)-J-"?~ WORK CLAMP ARM ASSY 
1-1 851028000 1 ft-lj-Ir)-J-'' WORK CLMP ARM 
1-2 835183000 2 1J=n"•;:,::z.12 LINEAR BUSH, 12 
1-3 011679312 2 ~.n:./3.57t7 SET SCREW, (FT) SM3.57 
1-4 830950000 2 77'/~'/l):_tf FLAT CYLINDER 
1-5 855533000 4 IJ~*"M5 ELBOW, M5 
1-6 844326001 1 IY'/1):t$1"-!f-lj-I/? SUPPORT SHAFT 
1-7 146354001 2 -!j-":IJ";t, WASHER, PLAIN 5 
1-8 048040342 2 ~PJE4 RETAINING RING, E4 
1-9 830951001 2 :, 1):.tf'li=-"-T CYLINDER JOINT 
1-10 018401632 2 Yt*"M4X16 BOLT, SOCKET M4X16 
1-11 110168001 2 :ll]:,"? ROLLER SHAFT 
1-12 844327001 1 ;t-!fiY'J"[/1\"-UR WORK CLAMP LIFTER LEVER, UR 
1-13 844328001 1 ;t-!fiY'J"[/1\"-UL WORK CLAMP LIFTER LEVER, UL 
1-14 817813001 2 ;t-lj-IY'J"[/1\"-D LEVER, D 
1-15 844329001 1 ;t-lj-IY'r":_,-J-:,t'/"? WORK CLAMP LIFTER SHAFT 
1-16 048050342 1 ~PJE5 RETAINING RING, E5 
1-17 143591001 1 A7.7J 1J:t?" THRUST RING 
1-18 821775001 1 -t?·;~::b7-n SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY 
1-18-1 139096001 1 1?'/~::b7- SET SCREW COLLAR 
1-18-2 014680432 2 Yt?*":::.437-40X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM4.37-40X4 
1-19 014760632 1 Yt?*"~595-28X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95-28X6 
1-20 018400832 2 Yt*"M4X8 BOLT, SOCKET M4X8 
1-21 025040132 2 t7-!f":IJ";t-:_,3r)4 WASHER, PLAIN S 4 
1-22 817816001 1 A71f--!f-!fi'/"? SUPPORT SHAFT, SLIDER 
1-23 818636101 1 A 711"-;t:_,/\";t- SPRING 
1-24 014760632 1 Yt?*"~595-28X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95-28X6 
2 817815000 1 A711"- SLIDER 
3 851029001 1 ft-lj-Ir)-J-"-!f-!j-I-f1 WORK CLAMP ARM SUPPORT PLATE 
4 149482001 2 Yt'/i=--lf7*"MM6X15 BOLT, FLAT WI SOCKET M6X15 
6 851030001 1 326L;t-!fiR WORK CLAMP, R 326L 
7 851031001 1 326L;t-!fiL WORK CLAMP, L 326L 
8 025680232 2 t7-!f":IJ":t-f::z.r)4.37 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37 
9 153403002 2 *"M4.37X7 BOLT, SM4.37X7 
10 810065001 2 1f-t-"N1 POSITIONING PLATE 
11 062680512 2 ti\"J437-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X5 
12 844433401 1 326tt?1W1 n FEED BRACKET ASSY, 326 
12-1 844437401 1 Ylt? 1W1 Y-FEED BAR 
12-2 844434101 2 326Y;t? 1JY:tt1?~ Y-FEED GUIDE ASSY, 326 
12-3 859890001 4 Yt*"M437-40X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37-40X8 
12-4 844436000 2 326?1JAIJ-7 CROSS ROLLER, 326 
12-5 844381001 1 tt? 1Jf1X FEED BAR, X 
13 859637001 8 +-!f7J4X8 SCREW, FLAT M4X8 
14 017761412 2 *"M5.95X14 BOLT, SM5.95X14 
15 025060132 2 t7-!f":IJ";t-:,3r)6 WASHER, PLAIN S 6 
93 859890001 2 Yt*"M437-40X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37-40X8 

BAS-326F-0-202 
42 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C13 . z t) !Jij~ (326F-O) I Feed mechanism (326F-O) 

II -t:1:Y3/$.f.,/OPTION PARTS II 79 

i-139 

141 

5 

BAS-326F-0-202 

43 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C13.J! t) fMI{~ (326F-O) I Feed mechanism (326F-O) 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY &l,ij NAME OF PARTS RM 

16 855946000 1 326Xt? 1J:/?1JlJI FEED SHAFT SUPPORT, 326X 
17 851033001 1 326LXt7 1f/? X-FEED SHAFT, 326L 
18 152718001 2 7HJ1'-·:/5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95X5 
23 851034101 1 Y?r··r;~/? Y-DRIVING SHAFT 
24 018501232 2 7t*··J~tr5X12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12 
25 025050232 2 t71J"':h''1'-f.J.rJ5 WASHER, PLAIN M 5 
26 847112000 2 1J=77"'/'.;.J.16 LINEAR BUSH, 16 
27 014760632 2 7t?*"~595-28X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95-28X6 
28 855947001 1 Y?r"rJP'E-17"77'/r Y-DRIVING P-MOTOR BRACKET 
29 018061632 4 7t*"M6X16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16 
30 844443001 1 ?1-"r)-t-""\' DRIVING GEAR 
31 014760632 2 7t?*"~595-28X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95-28X6 
32 817868001 2 ~=f.J.7 1H'.I"?r)'T BALL BEARING, MINATURE 
33 855948001 1 Y?r"r)-t-"t'.l"? DRIVING SHAFT, Y 
34 823446000 1 1r/7"1J:;?" COUPLING 
35 014760632 4 7t?*"~595-28X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95-28X6 
36 048080342 1 rPJE8 RETAINING RING, E8 
37 048220242 2 rPJ7t:l')C22 RETAINING RING, INTERNAL C22 
38 857850001 1 Y'T":;i:;J"7'T'Ir HOME POSITION BRACKET, Y 
39 018401032 2 7t*"M4X10 BOLT, SOCKET M4X10 
40 025040232 2 t71J"jf';j'-f.J.rJ4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4 
41 844669001 1 Yt:;-if-r'J'I'T 11 Y-SENSOR SETTING PLATE 
42 018400832 2 7t*"M4X8 BOLT, SOCKET M4X8 
43 025040232 2 t71f"jf'1'-f .J. rJ4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4 
44 859650001 1 ?1-"r)-t-""\''.I"?.A"'-"--if SPACER 
73 856534001 2 t1JI7'.1SE WORK CLAMP, SE 
75 842787001 2 t-ifi7'.1t-ifi1M WORK CLAMP GUIDE BRACKET, A 
76 842884001 1 t-ifi7'.1t-ifi11B WORK CLAMP GUIDE PLATE, B 
82 062670712 2 t"'-":::!357-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7 
83 062671212 4 t"'-":::!357-40X12 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X12 
84 107038003 4 -if71'-'.1"3.57 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57 
85 856535001 1 tlJI7'.1rJ'J11 WORK CLAMP SUPPORT PLATE 

<tfl~~m> <For Medium-weight materials> 
140-1 855952001 1 t? 1H1326A FEED PLATE, 326A 

<~~m> <For Heavy-weight materials> 
140-2 855953001 1 t? 1H1326B FEED PLATE, 326B 

"tJ•'l3:t$~ n "OPTION PARTS" 
5 851042001 1 326Lt-ifiUN WORK CLAMP, UN 326L 
77 842798001 1 t-ifi7'.1t-ifi11 WORK CLAMP GUIDE BRACKET 
78 856536001 2 t-ifif3rJ-!?'/11 ADJUSTING PLATE 
79 842800001 2 t-ifi.A:t-~f3rJ-!?'/11 ADJUSTING PLATE 
81 062670612 4 t"'-":::!357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6 
139 849955101 2 t? 1J11'.1;11'-'.1" SCREW, W/SOCKET SM4.37 
141 856537001 1 t1JI7'.1UN WORK CLAMP, UN 

BAS-326F-0-202 
44 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C14.JZS =~ £) OOi* (326F-O) I Fee d mechanism · (326F-O) 

~ 
58 

58~-

45 

126~ 125 

---u---4 --------~ _§:? -~----.2;.>--~ - __ .....-::~~ 
-- -:::-- --

128~ 
129~ 

127 ~ 
I 

BAS-326F-0-202 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C14.J! l) M1* (326F-O) I Feed mechanism (326F-O) 

REF. NO CODE Q'TY &b:g NAME OF PARTS RM 

57 844757101 1 */311-iJ-iJIM SUPPORT PLATE GUIDE, M 
58 060680712 2 /\"1:;~"437-40X7 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X7 
65 810091201 4 /\1}11*:;"311-IJ-IJI AUXILIARY PLATE SUPPORT 
67 855949001 1 *:;"311-IJ-IJIRD AUXILIARY PLATE SUPPORT, RD 
68 855950001 1 *:;"311-IJ-IJILD AUXILIARY PLATE SUPPORT, LD 
69 062761012 4 t""J595-28X1 0 SCREW, PAN SM5.95-28X10 
70 855951001 2 *:;"311-iJ-iJIU AUXILIARY PLATE SUPPORT, U 
95 018401436 11 Yt*"M4X14 BOLT, SOCKET M4X14 
96 028040246 11 ""* -IJ"t.(;f-2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4 
97 857835101 1 X11~:;?'f- 1JA326 X-TIMING PULLEY, A 326 
100 014770632 2 Yt?*"~635-40X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET(CP) SM6.35X6 
101 844456000 1 X11~:;?" ""MA326 X-TIMING BELT, A 326 
102 844457000 1 X7"-1Jf1L X-PULLEY BRACKET, L 
103 844458101 1 X11~:;?'f-1JB326 X-TIMING PULLEY, B326 
104 014770632 2 Yt?*"~635-40X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET(CP) SM6.35X6 
105 844459001 1 XN~:;?'f- 1W'? X-TIMING PULLEY SHAFT 
106 817885101 1 11~:;?'f-1JA TIMING PULLEY, A 
107 014770632 2 Yt?*"~635-40X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET(CP) SM6.35X6 
108 530138001 2 x1?r:JI\"71J:;?"8 BALL BEARING, MICRO 8 
109 048060342 2 ~PJE6 RETAINING RING, E6 
110 817886100 1 X7"-1Jf1R X-PULLEY BRACKET, R 
111 817887001 1 X7"-1W'?R X-PULLEY SHAFT, R 
112 817888001 1 11~:;?'f-1JB TIMING PULLEY, B 
113 014710532 2 Yt?*"~476-32X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM4.76-32X5 
114 048160242 2 ~PJYt3rJC16 RETAINING RING, INTERNAL C16 
115 530138001 2 x1?r:J""71J:;?"8 BALL BEARING, MICRO 8 
116 048060342 2 ~PJE6 RETAINING RING, E6 
117 025050232 4 t71J":IJ";f-f.J.'/5 WASHER, PLAIN M 5 
118 018501632 4 Yt*"J!t~5X16 BOLT, SOCKET M5X16 
119 018501632 1 Yt*"M5X16 BOLT, SOCKET M5X16 
120 844624000 1 X~1~:t?"""M311 L X-TIMING BELT, B 311 L 
121 810078001 2 Tl\"lltf-J,I\"--IJ T-BEL T SPACER 
122 847115001 1 Y""M*M" Y-BELT HOLDER 
123 859890001 2 Yt*"M437-40X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37-40X8 
125 842795101 1 X'r":tf:;F"?" HOME POSITION DOG, X 
126 844924001 2 :;;;f-:;"M3X5.5 SCREW, M3X5.5 
127 842796001 1 X -l!:t-!f-~ 1J'Y'r 1 ~ X-SENSOR SETTING PLATE 
128 062400812 2 t""J4X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8 
129 025040232 2 t7-!f":IJ";f-f.J.rJ4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4 
130 851040001 1 XY;f?1Jf1:1J/\"-L XY-FEED BRACKET COVER, L 
132 106629002 4 :;;~:?,:;"4.37 SCREW, SM4.37 
133 851041001 1 XY;f?1Jf1:1J/\"-R XY-FEED BRACKET COVER, R 
135 106629002 4 :;;;t,:;"4.37 SCREW, SM4.37 
136 859890001 2 Yt*"M437-40X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37-40X8 
137 025680232 2 t7-IJ":IJ";f'-f.lrJ4.37 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37 
142 048160242 2 ~PJYt3rJC16 RETAINING RING, INTERNAL C16 
143 018501632 4 Yt*"M5X16 BOLT, SOCKET M5X16 
144 025050232 4 t7-IJ":IJ";f-f.J.rJ5 WASHER, PLAIN M 5 
145 018501432 2 Yt*"M5X14 BOLT, SOCKET M5X14 
220 859893001 4 Yt*"M437-40X10 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37-40X1 0 
221 028680242 4 /\";f--IJ"i.(;f-2-4.37 WASHER, SPRING 2-4.37 
222 148847001 4 -!f"jJ"* WASHER, PLAIN 4.76 
223 859893001 4 Yt*"M437-40X1 0 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37-40X1 0 
224 028680242 4 ""* -!f"jJ"*2-4.37 WASHER, SPRING 2-4.37 
225 148847001 4 -IJ"jJ"* WASHER, PLAIN 4.76 

<*dl**m:OO~> <For Supply parts> 
226 859742000 1 1J=Y:IJ"1~"311 L-I!'Y~ LEN EAR GUIDE SET, 311 L 
226-1 859637001 4 +-IJ7J4X8 SCREW, FLAT M4X8 

BAS-326F-0-202 
46 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C15. zV ~~ (326F-Offl ;t:1~ 3 /$~)I Feed mechanism (Option parts of 326F-O) 

154 

~ 
155 149 

~ 138 

~6 

152 

~6 
153-2 
~6 

153-3 ~6 153-4 ~6 

151-1 
151-2 ~6 

163 

151-3 
160 

156 

161 165-2 

BAS-326F-0-202 

47 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C15.~ l) ~i* (326F-OFF:J;t 7°~ 3 :,tji~61) I Feed mechanism (Option parts of 326F-O) 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ~~ NAME OF PARTS RM 

<7"-:/$~> <Gauge parts> 
138 S56538001 1 'r":r7">t~".J.:t19?::. H-POSITION STAND PLATE ASSY * 149 S55954001 1 'r":.tiAY.J.:.t19326 H-POSITION STANDARD PLATE, 326 

< 5! !.J ~.mn,t }/~ > <Attachment for feed plate> 
150-1 S57844001 1 t11)1'1326A7"7:t? FEED PLATE BLANK, 326A 
150-2 S57845001 1 ;f?1)1' 9326B7"7:t? FEED PLATE BLANK, 326B 
150-3 S57846001 1 ;f?1)1'1326C7"7:t? FEED PLATE BLANK, 326C 

< OTJ! !.) ~ffll~':lf }/~ > <Attachment for one-touch feed plate> 
151-1 S51048101 1 OT;f'J 1J19LA7"7:t? OT-FEED PLATE BLANK, A :326L 
151-2 S51049101 1 OT;f'J 1J19LB7"7:t? OT-FEED PLATE BLANK, B :326L 
151-3 S51050101 1 OT;f'J 1J19LC7"7:t? OT-FEED PLATE BLANK, C :326L 

152 S48555000 1 t?1H 91:.tt-7"v-~ FEED PLATE INNER PLATE 

<~x.mJ-7/?*f> <For Work clamp blank > 
153-1 S51051001 1 ;f-!JI7"7:t'JLA3.2SE WORK CLAMP BLANK, SE A-3.2-L 
153-1 S51053001 1 ;f-IJI7"7:t'JLA4.0SE WORK CLAMP BLANK, SE A-4.0-L 
153-1 S51055001 1 ;f-!JI7"7:t'JLA5.0SE WORK CLAMP BLANK, SE A-5.0-L 
153-1 S51057001 1 ;f-IJI7"7:t'JLA6.0SE WORK CLAMP BLANK, SE A-6.0-L 
153-2 S51052001 1 ;f-IJI7"7:t'JLB3.2SE WORK CLAMP BLANK, SE B-3.2-L 
153-2 S51054001 1 ;f-IJI7"7:t'JLB4.0SE WORK CLAMP BLANK, SE B-4.0-L 
153-2 S51056001 1 ;f-!JI7"7:t'JLB5.0SE WORK CLAMP BLANK, SE B-5.0-L 
153-2 S51058001 1 ;f-IJI7"7:t'JLB6.0SE WORK CLAMP BLANK, SE B-6.0-L 
153-3 S51059001 1 ;f-IJI7"7:t'JLA3.2UN WORK CLAMP BLANK, UN A-3.2-L 
153-3 S51061001 1 ;f-!JI7"7:t'JLA4.0UN WORK CLAMP BLANK, UN A-4.0-L 
153-3 S51063001 1 ;f-IJI7"7:t'JLA5.0UN WORK CLAMP BLANK, UN A-5.0-L 
153-3 S51065001 1 ;f-IJI7"7:t'JLA6.0UN WORK CLAMP BLANK, UN A-6.0-L 
153-4 S51060001 1 ;f-IJI7"7/'JLB3.2UN WORK CLAMP BLANK, UN B-3.2-L 
153-4 S51062001 1 ;f-IJI7"7:t'JLB4.0UN WORK CLAMP BLANK, UN B-4.0-L 
153-4 S51064001 1 ;f-IJI7"7:t'JLB5.0UN WORK CLAMP BLANK, UN B-5.0-L 
153-4 S51066001 1 ;f-IJI7"7:t'JLB6.0UN WORK CLAMP BLANK, UN B-6.0-L 

<J!l.)~ffll&i-t~> <Attachment for feed plate> 
154 S51804001 1 ;f'J1)1' 9~ 1)'/'J9"1 FEED PLATE SETTING BASE 

<OTJ!!.)~ffll&i'i"~> <Attachment for one-touch feed plate> 
155 S57952001 1 OT;f'J 1J199"1'J::. OT-FEED PLATE BRACKET ASSY 

156 S57849101 1 n-1!·;~~~"19 CASSETTE HOLDER PLATE 
157 S13007001 2 ;i]-1!'/~~:/t":; CASSETTE HOLDER PIN 
158 021660306 2 3~.J.t'/~318-40 NUT, 3 SM3.18-40 
159 S14392201 1 ni!'/H9D-A180 CASSETTE PLATE, D-A 180 
160 S14388101 1 ;i]1!'/H9D-B180 CASSETTE PLATE, D-8180 
161 S14386000 1 ni!'/~~91M180 CASSETTE LOWER PLATE, A-180 
161 S14387000 1 n1!·:;~~919B 18o CASSETTE LOWER PLATE, B-180 
163 S14389000 1 ni!'/H9U-A180 CASSETTE PLATE, U-A 180 
163 S14390000 1 n1!'/H9U-B180 CASSETTE PLATE, U-B180 
165-1 152632001 1 f3rJ/\"/?::.::..:t-" HINGE ASSY, R 
165-2 152633001 1 f3rJ/\":t'J::.t9"" 1J HINGE ASSY, L 

BAS-326F-0-202 

*Parts which have an asterisk(?.:::) in the RM colum are parts which have been assembled and adjusted to high precisions. 

These parts should never be disassembled. 

48 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



:::~li:ft:e~rm:e:c:h:an:is~m~--------~~==~------~~--
·,uu:a: I Work clamp -1:1+1 .:t..tf'f~l~ 

01 . ,.. Q lt!;n----35 

§ 

I For Solenoid type > < 'iili.ttit!fl 

49 

18~ 

17---e 15u 
L----

14---o 

~ 34 
37 ~ 36 ~---- ---.. •• 

(!: 29~ 
30 !! . 

2 
6 12 

~~ cef 
20 

< 311 F-OA, 311 ~-~Ayp~:;~~ F-OA & 311 F-LA > Pneumatic 1 For 

0 71 ~ 
yQ72 

40 

BAS-311 F-0-204 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



D 1.tEfl ?l...t lfF:lH* I Work clamp lifter mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY a1il NAME OF PARTS RM 

<mm:itm> <For Solenoid type> 
1 849630001 1 1)'./'J A LINK, A 
2 849631001 1 1)'./'JB LINK, B 
3 849632001 1 1)'./'JC'J~ LINK ASSY, C 
4 849635001 1 1)'./'J'/'JA LINK SHAFT, A 
5 855200001 1 1)'./'J~/'JB LINK SHAFT, B 
6 849637001 1 1)'./'J:;"'JC LINK SHAFT, C 
7 849638001 1 1)'./'J:_,"'JD LINK SHAFT, D 
8 849643001 1 if'-W GUIDE 
9 060680712 2 ""1'..1F'437-40X7 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X7 
10 100281001 4 -ij-"jf;j'- WASHER, PLAIN 
11 837968001 8 .At'/JY'./8 SNAP PIN, 8 
12 819662001 2 .A t•n"t"'./5 SNAP PIN, 5 
13 842747201 1 ;f-IJI1j WORK CLAMP PLATE 
14 855157000 1 ;f-IJI1j3r)}j}~ BUSH 
15 841239001 2 l'..lt1:;"'J12 GUIDE SHAFT, 12 
16 018501036 2 7t*"M·5X10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10 
17 835183000 2 1J=n"•;:;.J.12 LINEAR BUSH, 12 
18 048200142 2 t-;£'J:;"'J3rJc2o RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C20 
19 014760632 2 7t'J*"~595-28X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95-28X6 
20 810105001 2 1)'./'JH":;""* SPRING, EXTENSION 
21 855171001 1 'Jv/1H 1)'1'T11A SOLENOID SETTING PLATE, A 
22 060681212 4 ""1'..1t-"437-40X12 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X12 
23 855131001 1 ,Ai\"--ij- SPACER 
24 855172001 1 'Jv/1H 1)'1'T1jB SOLENOID SETTING PLATE, B 
25 060501016 2 /\"1'./r"M5X1 0 SCREW, BIND M5X10 
26 018500836 2 7t*"M5X8 BOLT, SOCKET M5X8 
27 859763000 1 ;f-IJI7'J"A!-'//\"-::(b W-CLAMP LIFTER STOPPER RUBBER 
28 855169101 1 r:J'Ir" ROD 
29 855170001 1 ;f-IJI7 'T"v""_ WORK CLAMP LIFTER LEVER 
30 140263000 1 ;f-lj-Ir)·f'Y'J ;£jJ~L BUSH, L :W-CLAMP ARM SHAFT 
31 810108001 1 t-IJI7'T"v""-r)i" PRESSER LIFTER LEVER ARM 
32 062681212 1 t"":::J437-40X12 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X12 
33 115559002 1 j"'..J.i','/4.76 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76 
34 810109001 1 ;f-IJI7'T"Lt""_""* PRESSER LIFTER SPRING 
35 159379001 1 ~')"'/:tt"'./BX6X18 PIN, DOWEL BX6X18 
36 810110101 1 ;f-IJI7'T".Ar'//\" PRESSER LIFTER STOPPER 
37 855476002 2 7t*"M-if"'J~6X12 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X12 
78 842883001 1 v'..lh'..17'..1t11j CONNECTING ROD GUIDE PLATE 
79 062400612 2 t""JM4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6 

<311 F-OA, 311 F-LA 
Il-:i\ffl> <For Pneumatic type of 311 F-OA & 311 F-LA > 

22 060681212 4 ""1'..1r"437-40X12 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X12 
37 855476002 2 7t*"M-IJ"'J~6X12 BOLT, SOCKET (SIP WASHER)M6X12 
40 810125000 3 J"bi!'./21 RUBBER CAP, 21 
71 104450101 2 J"bi!'./8 RUBBER CAP, 8 
72 800313001 1 J"bi!'./16.8 RUBBER CAP, 16.8 
74 849641001 1 'Jv/1H 1)'1'T11A SOLENOID SETTING PLATE, A 
80 140327001 1 J"bi!'./6.3 RUBBER CAP, 6.3 

<326F-O I7-:it.ffi> <For Pneumatic type of 326F-O > 
22 060681212 4 ""1'..1r"437-40X12 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X12 
74 849641001 1 'Jv/1Fl 1J'I'T11A SOLENOID SETTING PLATE, A 

BAS-311 F-0-204 
50 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



02. j~JJ;t...t.lfOO~ I Work clamp lifter mechanism 

51 

\f 
55 

II ;;t:;fy 3/$81./ OPTION PARTS II 

67-2---{iPq 67-s---Q!tl 67-s------®J 

~ " ~ 
67-3, 67-6-1;-10--L\ 
67-4, 67-7--,;67-11' '~ , -- ~ --

~ ~- -= 

51 

J-5o 

( < ~tk~\'J..( /'\-Jfl - -, 

1 I For Horizontal wiper > I 

I ~ I 
I I 
I I 
I 73 I 
I I 
I I 
I ~ I 
I I 
I @I:J---67-9 1 

I~ I 
\_ _____ _) 

BAS-311 F-0-204 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



D2.tlflx...tlfMf* I Work clamp lifter mechanism 

REF. NO CODE Q'TY g;g NAME OF PARTS RM 

41 859103001 1 :t.J:;?-'/~1JI:i:J1B?~ STEPPING W-CLAMP CAM ASSY, B 
43 843693000 1 :t.J:;?-'/~1JIL.-:;:t.J:,; STEPPING WORK CLAMP CON. ROD 
44 623033000 1 'F~'/"?'77"6805VV BALL BEARING, 6805VV 
45 150460001 1 U-UD~? 1)v/\"-'/"? U-UD FEED LIFTER LEVER SHAFT 
46 150461001 1 ~?I)J[] FEED ROLLER 
47 107453001 2 1J":i:J".t- WASHER 
48 021750102 1 1'/.J.t'/~556-32 NUT, 1 SM5.56-32 
49 S178711 01 1 :t.J:;?-'/~1JirJ7""R STEPPING WORK CLAMP ARM, R 
50 017751412 1 *"M5.56X14 BOLT, SM5.56X14 
51 842839101 1 :t.J:;?-'/~1JirJ7""F STEPPING WORK CLAMP ARM, F 
52 148196000 1 rJ 'J 1A 1J ~" rJ rJ T" J9 I~L BUSH,L 
53 148197000 1 rJ'J1A1JF''7'77"''J9J~R BUSH,R 
54 855144001 1 :t.J:;?-•/1):;??~ STEPPING W-CLAMP LINK ASSY 
55 854393001 2 f:;.:j'-'/"5.56 SHOULDER SCREW, SM5.56 
56 111466101 1 ~1JI*"'J PRESSER BAR 
57 145472001 1 ~1JI*"r) J9J~ PRESSER BAR BUSH 
58 831012001 1 ~1Jif3rJi!'/1',:_;" PRESSER ADJUSTING SCREW 
59 831013001 1 f3rJi!'/.:l'-'/"-n~t·:;~ PRESSER ADJUSTING NUT 
60 810111101 1 ~1j"I/\".:j'- PRESSER BAR SPRING 
61 810112001 1 ~1JI/\".:j'-y:_;t-{ PRESSER BAR SPRING GUIDE 
62 810113301 1 ~1JI*"r)9";f PRESSER BAR GUIDE BRACKET 
63 062681212 1 t""J437-40X12 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X12 
64 810371001 1 ~1JI*"rJ 1JJ9- PRESSER BAR LIFTER 
65 810372100 1 ~1JI*"r)9"f?•j'/3:; CUSHION 
66 048040342 1 ~;('JE4 RETAINING RING, E4 
67-1 842843001 1 ~1JI7'/A PRESSER FOOT, A 
68 813399001 1 :;n:;·3.57X12 SCREW, SM3.57X12 
69 803677001 1 1J":i:J".t- WASHER 

"~f'/3)$~" "OPTION PARTS" 
67-2 842844001 1 ~1JI7'/B PRESSER FOOT, B 
67-3 842845001 1 ~1JI7'/C PRESSER FOOT, C 
67-4 842846001 1 ~1JI7'/D PRESSER FOOT, D 
67-5 842847001 1 ~1JI7'/E PRESSER FOOT, E 
67-6 158592001 1 ~1JI7'/G PRESSER FOOT, G 
67-7 157237001 1 ~1JI7'/F WROK CLAMP, F 
67-8 842848001 1 ~1JI7'/J PRESSER FOOT, J 
67-10 840214001 1 ~1JI7'/A-CUT PRESSER FOOT, A-CUT 
67-11 849448001 1 ~1JI7'/B-L PRESSER FOOT, B-L 

<«tfkt.''J1'/\·-m> <For Horizontal wiper> 
67-9 842849101 1 ~1JI7'/XA WORK CLAMP, XA 
73 842880001 1 ~1JI*"rJ3J PRESSER BAR, SIDE 

BAS-311 F-0-204 
52 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



E · ~fdiOOn;: ,~I Lower shaft mechanism 

53 

24 
( __ j_ __ 

I \ I 24-2 24-3 I 

i ~f~~~~ 
'-~4- 1 I 25 ___ _J 

21 22 

0 
I I ~10 
I If\__ 
'--) ~ 11 

eJ 12 

5 7 

BAS-311 F-0-305 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



E.l'*IBMf* I Lower shaft mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ~~ NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 141786001 1 ?7:;7D'/F'j":;;t,~" SHOULDER SCREW 
2 100090004 1 t·;~ 7.14 NUT, SM7.14 
3 014680632 1 7t?*"~437-40X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM4.37-40X6 
4 152245101 1 3rJ~"r):t""\' ROCK GEAR 
5 837978251 1 3rJ~"r):t-""\'~"? ROCK GEAR SHAFT 
6 181995001 1 i!'/~h7-?~ SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY 
6-1 101706001 2 ~;£1"-~"6.35 SET SCREW, SM6.35-40X5.5 
7 014760632 1 7t?*"~595-28X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95-28X6 
8 853207001 1 ~j~"??~ LOWER SHAFT ASSY 
9 855213001 1 ~j~"?;(jJ~ LOWER SHAFT BUSH 
10 014760632 1 7t?*"~595-28X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95-28X6 
11 152678201 1 h"H3rJi!'/~"? ADJUSTING STUD 
12 081003670 1 0 1J:;?"PW3 0-RING, PW3 
13 849609001 1 i!'/~h7-?~ SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY 
13-1 014770632 2 7t?*"~635-40X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM6.35-40X6 
14 855217201 1 ;t;t;i]?j1 ?~ SHUTTLE RACE BASE ASSY 
14-1 855216101 1 ;t;th?N SHUTTLE RACE BASE 
14-2 802429101 1 h?1~r:;t1 SHUTTLE RACE THREAD GUIDE 
14-3 062660412 2 t""J318-40X4 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X4 
14-4 152683101 2 ;t;th?~ 1)'/1'/ ;£ S-RACE BASE SETTING CLAW 
14-5 152684101 2 ;t;th?~ 1)'/ 1JI\"1"- COMPRESSION SPRING 
14-6 402887001 2 1J";i]";f",3.2 WASHER, 3.2 
14-7 062660712 2 t""J318-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X7 
14-8 809043000 2 7IM FELT 
14-9 857965000 2 ?~t~3X3 WICK, 3X3 L=515 
14-10 857965000 1 ?~t~3X3 WICK, 3X3 L=515 
14-11 849685000 1 ?~tt3X3 WICK, 3X3 L=100 
15 014760632 1 7t?*"~595-28X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95-28X6 
16 152678201 1 iJ?f3rJi!'/~"7 ADJUSTING STUD 
17 081003670 1 0 1J:;?"PW3 0-RING, PW3 
18 048070342 1 ~PJE7 RETAINING RING, E7 
19 855215001 1 ~"71/\"-HR DRIVER, HR 
20 018501232 1 7t*"M5X12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12 

<For Medium-weight materials 
<311F-O, 326F-OtPJJ~ffl> of 311 F-0 & 326F-O> 

21 152682101 1 ;t;tiJ?A SHUTTLE RACE BASE, A 
22 SA2173001 1 S59161D?J\J?~ SHUTTLE HOOK ASSY, W/BOXS59161 

<311 F-0, 311 F-L, 326F-O <For Heavy-weight material & extra heavy-
!¥~, tiJJ~m > weight materials 311 F-0, 311 F-L & 326F-O> 

21 152686101 1 ;t;tiJ?B SHUTTLE RACE BASE, B 
22 SA1890001 1 S59162h?J\J7~ SHUTTLE HOOK ASSY, W/BOXS59162 

23 816290001 1 =+·J~D-7-4X19.8 NEEDLE ROLLER, 4X19.8 

<For Extra heavy-weight materials 
<311 F-OtiJJ~ffl> of 311 F-O> 

24 859222001 1 ;t;"t"/7-A7~LB BOBBIN CASE ASSY, LB 
24-1 816075101 1 7-A f3rJ~J\";f",B TENSION SPRING, B 
24-2 816492101 1 *"t"/7-AJ\"H-~" BOBBIN CASE SPRING SCREW 
24-3 815667001 1 ?rJ"T/*"'7~/\"* ANTI-SPIN SPRING 

<311 F-0, 311 F-L, 326F-O <For Medium & heavy-weight materials 
ttJJ¥~, JJ~m> 311 F-0, 311 F-L & 326F-O> 

24 859221001 1 *"t"/7-A?~LC BOBBIN CASE ASSY, LC 
24-1 848664001 1 7-A f3rJ~J\";f"-AN TENSION SPRING, AN 
24-2 816492101 1 *"t"/7-AJ\"H-~" BOBBIN CASE SPRING SCREW 
24-3 815667001 1 ?rJ"T/*"'7~/\";?- ANTI-SPIN SPRING 

BAS-311 F-0-305 
54 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



E. l'ld!OO~ , 'I Lower shaft mechanism 

55 

24 
( __ j_ __ 

I "\ I 24-2 24-3 I 

l~f®~i~ 
'-~4- 1 I 25 ___ _/ 

0 
I I @-----10 

I If\__ 
'--) ~ 11 

~ 12 

5 7 

BAS-311 F-0-305 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



E.T~HIJ~1* I Lower shaft mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ~:g NAME OF PARTS RM 

<311 F-0, 311 F-L. 326F-O <For Medium & heavy-weight materials 
'il~~, ~~m> 311 F-0, 311 F-L & 326F-O> 

25 815665001 1 *"t":;LA BOBBIN, LA 
<For Extra heavy-weight materials 

<311F-O~~~Jf)> of 311F-O> 
25 815666001 1 *''t":;LB BOBBIN, LB 

27 855658000 1 :t.H7IM SHUTTLE HOOK FELT 
28 855214000 1 JH7II~r-!f-!fi SHUTTLE HOOK FELT HOLDER 
29 855140001 1 -lf*"-t- SUPPORT 
30 123882001 1 1!":;1'-·/4.37 STUD SCREW 4.37 
31 103810002 1 t~:t.J"'1!/\";?--!f":t.J"'.t- WAVE WASHER 
32 025770232 1 t7-!f":iJ".t-f.J/J6.35 WASHER, PLAIN M 6.35 

BAS-311 F-0-305 
56 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



F · ~;m;JllJjitOO~ I Lubrication 

BAS-311 F-0-350 

57 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



REF.NO CODE Q'TY ~:g NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 849992000 1 ;f1J~*"·:;~;-~" OIL GAUGE WINDOW 
2 807333001 1 ;f1J~?f/\"17"S OIL FEEDING PIPE, S 
3 850558000 1 t"=J~f.J.-7 .. OIL TUBE, L=180 
4 148738000 1 ntt WICK, L=335 
5 107149001 1 JIM FELT 
6 837983001 1 r) 'J -;/ ?1=- .J. ·~.nit -if I WICK SUPPORT 
7 OA5400806 1 +ti\"-if"n4X8DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8 
10 810478000 1 o·:;~":t-.J.rJ.J.7IM FELT 
11 834986000 1 t"=J~f.J.-7 " OIL TUBE, L=135 
12 849982000 1 ?~tt4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=400 
13 107149001 27IM FELT 
14 849959001 1 f";.tt":;:t-.J.r).J.-if-IJI WICK SUPPORT 
15 810162201 1 /\ 1)*"r)tt-IJ-IJI WICK SUPPORT 
16 060670612 1 /\" 1;.t~"357-40X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6 
17 849620000 2 t"=J~f.J.-7" OIL TUBE, L=340 
18 849957000 1 ?~tt4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=700 
19 849622000 1 ?~tt4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=130 
20 849983000 1 ntHX4 WICK, 4X4 L=800 
21 849984000 1 t7?~tt FLAT WICK, L=200 
22 104567101 2 ntt-if-IJI WICK SUPPORT 
24 842827200 1 Ml1(7IM FELT 
25 846405000 1 t"=JH.J.-7 " OIL TUBE, L=460 
26 857964000 1 ntHX4 OIL TUBE, L=1200 
27 145547001 1 f.J.-7"*JW TUBE HOLDER 
28 110251001 1 ~/;f-!Jir)f""/\".f-tJ'T SPRING HOOK 
29 021670102 1 t·:;~ 1 -;;.J.3.57 NUT, 1 SM3.57 
31 855179001 1 -;_,~-;_,"J;t..J.r).J. -IJ-IJI FELT SUPPORT 
32 855173000 1 -;_,~-;;"?;t..J.r).J.7IM FELT 
33 062680612 1 t""J4.37-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6 
34 809043000 17IM FELT 
35 152948001 1 ;f1J~*"·:;~;o~" OIL GAUGE WINDOW 
36 850529000 1 t"=J~f.J.-7 OIL TUBE, L=320 
38 850529000 1 t"=J~f.J.-7" OIL TUBE, L=320 
39 849624000 1 t"=J~f.J.-7" OIL TUBE, L=260 
40 859407001 1 J-F'-IJ-IJitJ".:t, CORD HOLDER 
41 062670612 3 t""J357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6 
47 153924001 17IM FELT 
48 856525000 1 ntHX4 WICK, 4X4 L=940 
49 849958000 1 ntHX4 WICK, 4X4 L= 70 
50 SA2382001 1 t"=J~f.J.-7" OIL TUBE, L=305 
53 849995001 1 J-F'-IJ-IJitJ-1'- CORD SUPPORT 
54 062670612 1 ti\"J357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6 
55 856526000 1 t"=-J~f.J.-7" OIL TUBE, L=260 
56 855659000 1 ?~tt WICK, L=300 
57 152969001 1 J-F'-IJ-IJitl.:t- CORD HOLDER 
58 062670612 2 t""J357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6 
59 809043000 27IM FELT 
60 108802001 1 ?~tt4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=250 
61 855180001 1 -;_,~-;_,"J;t."'\'7IM-!J-IJI FELT SUPPORT 
62 855174000 1 -;;~-;;"J;t."-f7IM FELT 
63 855479001 1 Yt*"M-IJ"?~4X8 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X8 
64 817901000 1 ntHX4 WICK, 4X4 L=460 
65 113006001 17IM FELT 
66 857968001 1 ;t..J.r).J. -IJ-IJI HOLDER, F 
67 060681212 1 /\"1;.t~"437-40X12 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X12 
68 859743001 1 f.J.-7";f-IJI TUBE HOLDER 
69 152969001 2 J-F'-IJ-IJitl.:t- CORD HOLDER 

BAS-311 F-0-350 
58 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



. echanism un;. I Threadrng m G. *im~~l;n 

< fo:l~~ifl -weight materials > I For Extra heavy 

~ 
25-2 

BAS-311 F-0-401 

59 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



G.#d~ G IUJH~ I Threading mechanism 

REF.NO CODE O'TY ~::g NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 152869001 1 7-.ld~~f ARM THREAD GUIDE 
2 062710612 1 t""J4 76-32X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X6 
3 152870001 1 7-Ld~n?' ARM THREAD GUIDE 
4 062670612 1 /\"1:;~"357-40X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6 
5 113316001 1 7-~1~n7 ARM THREAD GUIDE 
6 060670612 1 /\"1/~"357-40X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6 
7 159224001 1 7-~1~n7 THREAD GUIDE, ARM 
8 152872001 1 1~f3'/:--f1 TENSION BRACKET 
9 114294001 1 QIJ/?" 0-RING 

<tj:I~~Jf.l> <For Medium-weight materials> 
10 145519001 1 1~~ 1)/\"1', THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING 

< ~~ .. ti~~Jf.l > <For Heavy & extra heavy-weight materials > 
10 144588001 1 1~~ 1)/\";t-B THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING, B 

11 812699000 1 1~.J.J~}t"/ TENSION RELEASE PIN 
12 116922001 1 1~f3'/:--*"rj TENSION STUD 
13 831032001 1 1~f3'/:--t·Y~ TENSION NUT 

<tj:I~~Jf.l> <For Medium-weight materials> 
14 104525001 1 1~f3rJ:--/\"* TENSION SPRING 

<~~Jf.l> <For Heavy-weight materials> 
14 107606001 1 1H3'/:--""* TENSION SPRING, H 

<ti~~Jf.l> <For Extra heavy-weight materials> 
14 806548001 1 1H3'/:--/\";t,c TENSION SPRING, C 

15 159805001 1 1~f3r):;1f7;t1JI TENSION DISC PRESSER 
16 145446001 2 1H3'/:--1f7 TENSION DISC 
17 100402004 1 ~};j'-:;"3.57 SET SCREW, SM3.57 
18 810469001 1 7t~;;t,:;"5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
19 115186001 1 :--.J.1~f3'/:--*"rj MAIN TENSION STUD 
20 100136001 1 1H3'/:--t·Y~ TENSION NUT 

< tj:l~~ .. ~~Jf.l > <For Medium & heavy-weight materials> 
21 SA2900001 1 :--.J.1~f3rJ:--/\"* TENSION SPRING 

<ti~~Jf.l> <For Extra heavy-weight materials> 
21 107606001 1 1~f3rJ:--/\"* TENSION SPRING, H 

22 145446001 2 1~f3'/:--1f7 TENSION DISC 
23 152889001 1 ~·Y}1~n7 THREAD RETAINER 
24 062670612 2 ti\"J357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6 

< tj:l~~ .. ~~Jf.l > <For Medium & heavy-weight materials> 
25-1 802438001 1 /\ 1)*"'/1~7/t-{A N-BAR THREAD GUIDE, A 

<ti~~Jf.l> <For Extra heavy-weight materials> 
25-2 802439001 1 /\ 1)*"'/1~7/t-{B N-BAR THREAD GUIDE, B 

26 152891101 1 l\l)*"rj}~J~D1~7/t1 N-BAR BUSH THREAD GUIDE, D 
27 152881001 1 Ifv1~1n NEEDLE COOLER ASSY 
28 014760632 1 7t?*"~595-28X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP)SM5.95X6 
29 152883000 1 7IM8X15.5 FELT, 8X15.5 
30 152884001 1 IfH1~n7 NEEDLE COOLER THREAD GUIDE 
31 062670412 1 t""J357-40X4 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X4 
33 812441001 1 f3rJ:;/\";jt,r)I1j";l]";j'- WASHER 

BAS-311 F-0-401 

60 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



H. *~~r.v: ' 1~ I Bobbin · Winder mecha . msm 

r-2 
®--4 

1-2 

~3 
®--4 

1-20~ 
1-25 ~ 1-23~ 

1-21~ 
1-22~ 

®---L ~:~:-i 
1-24 ------E!} 

. ----------~ 

i-2 
~4 

BAS-311 F-0-402 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



H.*~I'MH* I Bobbin winder mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ~~ NAME OF PARTS RM 

1-1 SA 1587001 1 rJ'J71?~J UPPER COVER SUB ASSY 
1-2 S37992100 1 1~-x.:tr)f" BOBBIN WINDER ARM 
1-3 S37993000 1 111\··~- PLATE SPRING 
1-4 048100142 1 ~;£'JSt"?3rJC1 0 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C10 
1-5 S37994001 1 1~ ?.:\=-'/ ;£/? BOBBIN WINDER CLAW STUD 
1-6 S37995101 1 *"t":;;f-!JI BOBBIN PRESSER 
1-7 100402004 1 ~;£~-St"3.57 SET SCREW, SM3.57 
1-8 S37996001 1 1~?.:\=-'1) BOBBIN WINDER CLAW 
1-9 014680632 1 Yt?*"~437-40X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM4.37-40X6 
1-10 048050342 1 ~;£'JE5 RETAINING RING, E5 
1-11 S37997001 1 1~?-t-St"? BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT 
1-12 154528001 1 1 ~ ;' .:t? ~~ ;' BOBBIN WINDER WHEEL 
1-13 120448001 1 ]"J.,. 'J RUBBER BAND 
1-14 120990001 2 Y1x'/.:t~;£.f-St"4.37 SET SCREW, (CP) SM4.37-40X8 
1-15 S10174000 1 *J 1)3?-11 DUST GUARD PLATE 
1-16 S37998001 1 1~?.:\=-r)f"/\"* SPRING 
1-17 157968001 1 n.. KNIFE 
1-18 062680512 1 t"':J437-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X5 
1-19 159574101 1 1~73'/St*"rj TENSION STUD 
1-20 100136001 1 1~73'/Stt·;~ TENSION NUT 
1-21 144110001 1 St1J~-/\

0

1~f3rJSt/\"* TENSION ADJUSTING SPRING 
1-22 145446001 2 1~f3r)St-!f7 TENSION DISC 
1-23 144105000 1 f3rJSt/\"~·rJI-!f":t.J"* TENSION SPRING FLANGE WASHER 
1-24 021680202 1 t·;~2StJ.4.37 NUT, 2 SM4.37 
1-25 141590001 1 1~~;tSt*"rj THREADING BAR, U 
1-26 100022004 2 t·/~5.95 NUT, SM5.95 
1-27 025680232 1 t7-!f":i:J"*fJ.rJ4.37 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37 
2 062681212 2 t""J437-40X12 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X12 
3 062680612 1 t""J4.37-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6 
4 025680232 3 t7-!f":i:J"*fJ.rJ4.37 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37 

BAS-311 F-0-402 
62 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



J . *tJJ £) 00~ I Thread trimmer mechanism 

II ;t:;fy :I ~fill~ I OPTION PARTS II 53-1 

e r 
45-1~ 45-4~ 
45-2~ 49-2~ 

63 

17 
18 k 

20 ~~ 

~@~ 

2 • "~':: 
11---1 

53-2 53-3 53-4 

~ ~ ~ 
53-6 53-7 53-8 

® ® e 
53-10 53-11 53-12 

0 0 e 
BAS-311 F-0-403 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



J.#d;JJ ~)~{*I Thread trimmer mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY g::g NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 SA2902001 1 1H1J1:Jb THREAD TRIMMER CAM 
2 014770632 2 7t?*"~635-40X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET(CP) SM6.35X6 
3 838002301 1 'j[//1~"f-i)'/'J1J SOLENOID SETTING PLATE 
5 060681212 2 /\"1:;~"437-40X 12 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X12 
6 154599000 1 '/[//1~"?'/~3:; SOLENOID CUSHION 
7 802652001 1 -!j"t.J";f WASHER 
8 823836001 1 'J[/J1F'[//\"-n SOLENOID LEVER ASSY 
8-1 802654001 1 ')[//1~"[//\"- SOLENOID LEVER 
8-2 014680632 1 7t?*"~437-40X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37 
9 SA2901001 1 ?F'r)[//\"-;f~[/1\"- DRIVING LEVER PUSH LEVER 
10 145478101 1 f:;.:j',~"4.76 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76 
11 838004002 1 ?~"'J[/1\"-A~'Y/\"(~c~ 2) DRIVING LEVER STOPPER (Mark 2) 
11 838004003 1 ?~"'J[//\"-A~'Y/\"(~c~ 3) DRIVING LEVER STOPPER (Mark 3) 
11 838004004 1 ?~"'J[/1\"-A~'Y/\"(~c~ 4) DRIVING LEVER STOPPER (Mark 4) 
12 859893001 2 7t*"M437-40X10 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37-40X10 
13 148847001 2 -lj"t.J";f WASHER, PLAIN 4.76 
14 159905001 1 ~n1f3'7-!!'Y:f~" ADJUSTING SCREW 
15 105812003 1 t'/~ 7.94 NUT, SM7.94 
16 838005001 1 ?~"rJ[//\"-y:;t1~"? DRIVING LEVER GUIDE SHAFT 
17 231071001 1 ;tjJI,SX15 BUSH, 8X15 
18 832235001 1 ~/;f-!fi/\".:j', SPRING, COMPRESSION 
19 048070342 2 ~PJE7 RETAINING RING, E7 
20 153596001 1 -lj"f.J";f WASHER 
21 154596000 1 1H:. 1Jf.Jb[//\"-?'/~3:; CUSHION 
22 SA2904001 1 1H 1J?~"rJ[//\"-?~ THREAD DRIVING LEVER ASSY 
22-1 859872001 1 1H1J:HJ THREAD TRIMMER ROLLER 
22-2 859871001 1 j":;.:j'-~"4.37 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37 
22-3 859873001 2 -lj''f.J".:t, WASHER, PLAIN 
22-4 SA0049001 2 t'/~4.37 NUT, SM4.37 
22-5 028680242 1 /\".:j',-!j"t.J".:t-2-4.37 WASHER, SPRING 2-4.37 
23 014770632 1 7t?*"~635-40X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET(CP) SM6.35X6 
24 802354001 2 Jx'/:t-"ifA,~"B SHOULDER SCREW, B 
25 100022005 2 t'/~5.95 NUT, SM5.95 
26 855177001 1 1H 1)1J'/~·s?~ THREAD TRIMMER ROD ASSY, S 
26-1 855178001 1 1H1JJJ'/F'S THREAD TRIMMER ROD 
26-2 141492001 2 1x'l:t-"i?~ JOINT ASSY 
26-3 100022005 2 t'/~5.95 NUT, SM5.95 
29 849650001 1 1 ~:t-IJ [//\"- THREAD TRIMMER LEVER 
30 810195101 1 1~:t-I)[//\"-~"? THREAD TRIMMER LEVER SHAFT 
31 110367001 1 -!j"t.J".:t- WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8 
32 048060342 1 ~PJE6 RETAINING RING, E6 
33 014760632 1 7t?;f;"~595-28X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95-28X6 
34 838011001 1 1H 1HF'~""* EXTENSION LEVER 
35 849651001 1 1\".:l'-f.J'T SPRING HOOK 
36 110233001 1 f:;.:j'-~"4.76 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76 
37 110161004 1 t'/~4.76 NUT, SM4.76 
38 849994001 2 -lj"f.J".:t-4.76 WASHER, PLAIN 4.76 
40 842856001 1 [/ :;]J:_,[/1\"-?~ CONNECTING ROD LEVER ASSY 
41 810202201 1 [/:_,]J:;[/1\"-~"? LEVER SHAFT 
42 121007001 1 YJx'/H;t.:t-~"4.37 SET SCREW, SM4.37 

<311 F-0, 311 F-Lm > <For 311 F-0 & 311 F-L> 
43 810203201 1 f\IJ-{J NEEDLE PLATE 

<326F-om> <For 326F-O> 
43 811438101 1 f\IJ-{J NEEDLE PLATE 

BAS-311 F-0-403 
64 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



J . ~t)] t) 00~ I Thread trimmer mechanism 

17 
18 ]__ 

20 ~~ 

~@~ 

2 

• "jl'S 
11----1 

II ;:t::t:Y :I ~f!B~ I OPTION PARTS II 53-1 53-2 53-3 53-4 

e ~ ~ ® r 

45-1~ 45-4~ 53-6 53-7 53-8 

® ® e 
45-2~ 49-2 ~ 53-10 53-11 53-12 

0 0 e 
BAS-311 F-0-403 

65 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



J.*t:JJ '-)~{~I Thread trimmer mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ~::g NAME OF PARTS RM 

44 810204101 1 ·Ht1JJ...:;;I]:; THREAD TRIMMER CONNECTING ROD 
45-3 SA2907001 1 1t-"r)/\N?~ MOVABLE KNIFE ASSY, N 
46 810208001 1 1t-"rj/\;i]:_;·lf (t=0.4) MOVABLE KNIFE SPACER (t=0.4) 
46 810208002 1 1t-"r)"n:;'f Ct=o.s) MOVABLE KNIFE SPACER (t=0.5) 
46 810208003 1 1t-"r)"n:;'f Ct=o.6) MOVABLE KNIFE SPACER (t=0.6) 
46 810208004 1 1t-"r)"n:;'f Ct=o.7) MOVABLE KNIFE SPACER (t=0.7) 
47 800705001 1 1t-"r)"n7- MOVABLE KNIFE COLLAR 
48 810209101 1 :;;~;j'-:;"4.37 SCREW, SM4.37 
49-1 810210201 1 Jf1/\ FIXED KNIFE 
50 111140002 2 :;;~t,:;"2.38 SCREW, SM2.38 
51 100032004 2 1J7:t-:;"4.37 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37-40X8 
52 811244001 2 :; ;£;t, :;"4.37 

<tP~~~ ~~m> <For Medium & heavy-weight materials> 
53-5 810213001 1 /\IJ7t1 ~F ( ¢ 2.2) NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, F ( ¢ 2.2) 

<~~~m> <For Extra heavy-weight materials> 
53-9 834348001 1 /\ 1)Yt1 ~M ( ¢ 4.0) NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, M ( ¢4.0) 

54 100360003 2 1J7:t-:;"2.38 SCREW, FLAT SM2.38 
55 228475000 2 'r')")J/\":;f-"1.9X80 CABLE TIE, 1.9X80 

"~f:;3/$~, "OPTION PARTS" 
45-1 810205001 1 1t-"r)"?~ MOVABLE KNIFE ASSY 
45-2 840934101 1 1r"rJ/\L?~ MOVABLE KNIFE ASSY, L 

<'r7"7-*m> <For Kevler thread> 
45-4 831612001 1 1t-"r)/\f3rJ::]rJn MOVABLE KNIFE ASSY, H/MATERIAL 
49-2 830128001 1 Jf1/\f3rJ::]rJ FIXED KNIFE, HARD MATERIAL 

53-1 810211001 1 /\ 1JYt1M(¢1.6) NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, A ( ¢ 1.6) 
53-2 829997001 1 /\ 1)Yt1 ~D ( ¢ 2.6) NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, D ( ¢ 2.6) 
53-3 810212101 1 /\ 1)Yt19E NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, E 
53-4 830925001 1 J\1)Yt1 ~ED ( ¢ 3.4) NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, ED ( ¢ 3.4) 
53-6 830926001 1 /\1JYt19FD ( ¢ 2.2) NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, FD ( ¢ 2.2) 
53-7 830450001 1 /\IJ7t19H ( ¢ 2.6) NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, H ( ¢ 2.6) 
53-8 825127001 1 /\ 1)Yt1 ~L ( ¢ 3.3) NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, L ( ¢ 3.3) 
53-10 849980001 1 /\ 1)Yt1 ~FM ( ¢ 2.2) NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, FM ( ¢ 2.2) 
53-11 840217001 1 J\ 1)Yt113-IJ"?"1) ( ¢ 3.3) NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, 3 ( ¢ 3.3) 
53-12 851449001 1 /\ 1JYt1 M-F ( ¢ 1.6) NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, A-F ( ¢ 1.6) 

BAS-311 F-0-403 
66 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



K. ~HA~ \IM]~ I Thread wiper mechanism 

67 

- - -;-,.--; 1 For Horizontal wiper > ( < ~!k~ \ '7 ,, h-m 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

15- II 

20 

BAS-311 F-0-405 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



K.#d.L \., \oo1* I Thread wiper mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY gi'; NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 841206001 1 1~/\71/\",f'- THREAD WIPER SPRING 
2 841205001 1 t7+fjf.f'- WASHER, PLAIN 
3 825456001 2 7"7:.r/-\'t":; PLUNGER PIN 
5 855149100 1 1~/\71SOL~ 1)'/711 T-WIPER SOLENOID SETTING PLATE 
6 859893001 2 7t*"M437-40X10 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37-40X10 
7 100645003 2 +fjf.f'- WASHER 
8 855150000 1 1~/\71SOLi.JJ\"- THREAD WIPER SOLENOID COVER 
9 855151000 3 +~77.J4X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6 
10 855133000 1 1~/\71SOLZl1\"-71 SOLENOID COVER LID 
11 838059000 1 ~(IJ;I'/~NG79F RUBBER CAP, NG79F 
14 825456001 1 7"7:;'/"-\'t":; PLUNGER PIN 
15 842858001 1 1~"71v:;f.J:; THREAD WIPER CONNECTING ROD 
16 810217101 1 1~/\71?7:;??~ THREAD WIPER CRANK ASSY 
17 110735001 1 1ff.J".f'- WASHER 
18 048030342 1 ~PJE3 RETAINING RING, E3 
19 025750132 1 t7-!ff.J".f'-'/3rJ5.56 WASHER, PLAINS 5.56 
20 810470101 1 'J1/\"- WIPER 
21 146288001 1 1~/\71/?i.J7- THREAD WIPER STUD COLLAR 
22 060680512 1 /\"1/F'437-40X5 SCREW, BIND SM4,37-40X5 
23 048040342 1 ~;£'JE4 RETAINING RING, E4 
24 855148002 1 1~/\71'/"?'7'r11 THREAD WIPER SUPPORT 
25 859891001 2 7t*"M437-40X6 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37-40X6 
26 802677001 1 {!'/~f.J7- SET SCREW COLLAR 
27 144458001 1 71x'/H;£.f'-'/"3.57 SET SCREW, SM3.57-40X4.5 
28 802678001 1 'J1/\"-/\";f'- WIPER SPRING 

<fltkl, ''J{J\"-Jf.J > <For Horizontal wiper> 
29 842859001 1 1~"71v/f.J:;3J?~ T-WIPER CONNECTING ROD ASSY 
30 842864101 1 'J1,,"-'7r"?~ WIPER ARM ASSY 
31 156206001 1 'J1/\"-A THREAD WIPER, A 
32 813385001 1 '/;l,f'-'/"3,57X10 SCREW, SM3.57-40X10 
33 014760632 1 7t?*"~595-28X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP)SM5.95X6 
34 821875001 1 -!J"f.J".f'- WASHER 
35 812668001 1 f.J7- COLLAR 
36 021670202 1 t'/~2'/.J.3.57 NUT, 2 SM3.57 
37 100659001 1 f>t-'/"3.18 SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.18 
38 021660102 1 t'/~1'/.J.3.18 NUT, 1 SM3.18 
39 159111001 1 C?7'/f y:_,f1/\".:j', C CLUTCH GUIDE SPRING 

BAS-311 F-0-405 
68 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



L . **'li.JOOIV. ··~ I Thread . nrpper mechan· ISm 

r-----

40 39 

~ .. ~ 

BAS-311 F-0-406 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



L.**ffi6bfMH* I Thread nipper mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ~~ NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 810219001 1 'j[.;J1Fl 1)'1711 SOLENOID SETTING PLATE 
2 842446001 2 7t;t;"M·lf?~6X14 BOLT, SOCKET (SIP WASHER)M6X14 
7 810221001 1 'J1-\'tftfi WIRE SUPPORT 
8 018060832 1 7t;f;"M6X8 BOLT, SOCKET M6X8 
9 842868001 1 ~tfi77"'71-\'?~ W-CLAMP LIFTER WIRE ASSY 
10 154607101 2 1~.J.j[..J'J1-\'-~tfiD WIRE HOLDER, D 
11 062670612 4 t""J357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6 
12 842870201 1 1~.J.J[..J7"77'/~ TENSION RELEASE BRACKET 
13 062771012 1 t""J635-40X1 0 SCREW, PAN SM6.35-40X10 
14 842871201 1 ~tfi7St77"[;/\"-?~ WORK CLAMP LIFTER LEVER ASSY 
15 109763002 1 tj-"jf':t- WASHER 
16 842873101 1 1~.J.}[..}[.;I\"- T -RELEASE LEVER 
17 810229101 1 ~tj-I[.;/\"-1\".:j', SPRING 
18 048040342 3 ~}'JE4 RETAINING RING, E4 
19 855137001 1 ;1])7'/iJ"St/\";?- SPRIING, EXTENSION 8.6X30.2 
20 SA2903001 1 1~.J.It..JlJ'/F' TENSION RELEASE ROD ASSY, SF 
21 145478101 2 1":;.:)'-St"4.76 SHOULDER SCREW, SOCKET SM4.76 
33 S10230000 1 ~tfi77"[;/\"- LIFTER LEVER, P-BAR 
34 018501432 1 7t;t;"M5X14 BOLT, SOCKET M5X14 
35 810231001 1 7-7"Jt..I:;~Y:; CABLE & PIN 
36 014680632 1 7t?;t;"~437-40X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM4.37-40X6 
37 017822212 1 ;t;"M7.94X22 BOLT, SM7.94X22 
38 106147002 1 t'/~7.94 NUT, SM7.94 
39 810232001 1 7-7"J[..tftfi CABLE SUPPORT 
40 062760812 1 t""J595-28X8 SCREW, PAN SM5.95-28X8 
41 S55199001 1 1~.J.}[..}to)L TENSION RELEASE PIN, L 
42 140647101 1 J-~"~tj-I CORD HOLDER 
43 062670612 1 t""J357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6 

BAS-311 F-0-406 
70 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



M1. *II'X'J00~(311F-O, 311F-Lffl;f":fy3 /$~)/ 
Thread take-up mechanism (Option parts of 311 F-0 & 311 F-L) 

BAS-311 F-0-408 
M2. *II'X 'J 00~ (326F-Offl;f":fy 3 /$~)I 

Thread take-up mechanism (Option parts of 326F-O) 

BAS-326F-0-408 

71 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



M1.*If~t.JfMH* (311 F-0, 311 F-Lffi::t:J
0

~3~R~~) I 
Thread take-up mechanism (Option parts of 311 F-0 & 311 F-L) 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ~:g NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 S55181001 1 ')l;J.{~-- ~ 1)'11·0?~ SOLENOID SETTING PLATE ASSY 
1-1 S55183000 1 ~'J·1~t-~BX4X12 PIN, DOWEL BX4X12 
1-2 004063014 1 +lJ7::J6X30 SCREW, FLAT M6X30 
1-3 021060106 1 1 :;lt'/ ~6 NUT, 1 M6 
2 062710812 2 f'\'' ::l476-32X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X8 
3 S49660101 1 1 ~ ~ 1)1;/\''- THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER 
4 107321003 2 r ~*:,·· 4. 76 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76 
5 S19748001 1 Jtr· ')?7~??·;:;3~ CUSHION 
6 047401442 1 J.f IJ~f t" ~AW4 PIN, SPRING ROLL AW4 
7 S49661101 1 '}l;J.{~''•jf''j SOLENOID JOINT 
8 S01998001 2 7911~~;*:;"3. 57 SET SCREW, SM3.57-40X6 
9 110251001 1 V;t-!fir)f'' A' *:IJ1 SPRING HOOK 
10 021670102 1 t'/ ~ 1 :;l3. 57 NUT, 1 SM3.57 
11 S34883001 1 1'f-~1)J\'' * SPRING, EXTENSION 
12 S19748001 1 lj-~·· rJ?7~??·;:;3~ CUSHION 
13 S49663001 1 t'/~3. 57 NUT, SM3.57 
14 062671012 1 t"·· ::l357-40X1 0 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10 
15 028350242 1 A' *-If'' n·· *2-3. 5 WASHER, SPRING 2-3.5 
16 025350332 1 t7'f :IJ'' *f 13. 5 WASHER, PLAIN L 3.5 
17 S55111001 1 H~ 1)l;i\. -?7~? THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER CRANK 
18 155559001 1 t7f' :IJ'' * WASHER, PLAIN 
19 048040342 1 ~PJE4 RETAINING RING, E4 
20 S49664000 1 H~ 1J'Jv/1T :IJA'- THREAD TAKE-UP SOLENOID COVER 
21 062670612 2 t"·· ::l357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6 
22 S20878000 1 ::l'' 1-1:/5.3 RUBBER CAP, 5.3 

BAS-311 F -0-408 

M2.*If~t.)fM!f* (326F-Offi::t:i~3:,;if~~) I 
Thread take-up mechanism (Option parts of 326F-O) 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ~:g NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 S56531001 1 :;~;~r ~~;·;119 SETTING PLATE 
2 062710812 2 t"·· ::l476-32X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X8 
3 S50052000 1 t· ~:;~;~r ?~ PIN CYLINDER ASSY 
3-1 S50048000 1 t" ~:;~;~r PIN CYLINDER 
3-2 S23660000 1 7.to -r ::l~~IJ-7 SPEED CONTROLLER 
3-3 S12150000 1 *-UJ~;j( M-5HL -4 TUBE ELBOW, M-5HL-4 
4 S56532001 1 7.~'/JI" -7'' 71'1~ STOPPER BRACKET 
5 S50051000 1 t'/~M12 NUT, M12 
6 S50050000 1 7 9-\'1t'l? J~ KNUCKLE 
7 S50049000 1 ~7=t~t· 'j PIN 
8 S32259001 1 7"!;j~:;3~t·;~ PRE-TENSION NUT 
9 018401636 1 7t*'' M4X16 BOLT, SOCKET M4X16 
10 S56533101 1 1'f-~1)l;/\''- LEVER 
11 107321003 2 r ~*/ 4. 76 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76 

BAS-326F-0-408 
72 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



N . ::J / 1-- D-)!,~-:;? .AOO~ I Control box mechanism 

1-13 
1-18 

~2 

2-1 ~ 

~ 3-1 

~1( 
2-2 l 

-· 
~ 

cJ. 9n 

~2-7 
~ 

3-2 

~~ 
~2-6 

3-4 ~ 

~ 

64 ~ 

3-3 ~2-4 
4!6'.-:? 

BAS-311 F-0-502 

73 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



N.::J ~ 1-- D-Jt.-IG·:~? A.fMl{* I Control box mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ~~ NAME OF PARTS 

1 S56154101 1 *"'/?.A?~ CONTROL BOX ASSY 
1-1 S43170109 1 ·f":t7":t*"'/? .A POWER SUPPLY BOX 
1-2 S43171009 1 i=-1\"/~ 1)'171$1 SETTING PLATE, PCB 
1-3 S43172009 1 *"'/?.7.7$1 BOX COVER 
1-4 S38094100 2 DC7Y/'E-$!?~ DC-FAN MOTOR ASSY 
1-5 OA5403006 6 +tl\"1f?~4X30DB SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X30 
1-6 OA5400806 1 +ti\"1J"n4X8DB SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X8 
1-7 OA5401006 3 ti\":::J/\".f'·t74X1 0 SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X10 
1-8 S42260000 1 7'/~SW:::J-F'434n FOOT SWITCH HARNESS ASSY, 434 
1-10 S38107100 1 Ni=-"37"/7"/:::J-F' CONTROL POWER SUPPLY HARNESS 
1-11 S38108000 1 'E-$17"/7"/:::]-~" MOTOR POWER SUPPLY HARNESS 
1-12 S38109100 1 7"-~7"/7"/:::J-F' H-P POWER SUPPLY HARNESS 
1-13 S38110000 1 PER:::J-F' POWER HARNESS 
1-15 S43186000 1 7"•;:,-.J.BU687B BUSH, BU687B 
1-16 S00554000 18 1J*"-~6NS SUPPORT, 6NS 
1-17 S31760000 1 CKS?7/7"26L CORD CLAMP, 26-L 
1-18 S43275000 7 :::J-F'?7/7"WS2NS CORD CLAMP, WS2NS 
1-19 S43276000 1 :::J-~"?7/7"WS3NS CORD CLAMP, WS3NS 
1-20 S43277000 1 :::J-F'?7/7°WS4NS CORD CLAMP, WS4NS 
1-21 008400604 12 +~7.A:::J4X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6 
1-22 S43309000 1 *"r):,.":;y~ FRAGMENT PROTECTOR NET 
1-23 S37059001 1 PEx-? LABEL,PE 
1-24 S37060001 1 Y-.A-x-? LABEL, GROUNDING 
1-26 S34413000 2 }.1\0--lj-- SPACER 
1-27 S43318000 2 ?7/7"LW8S2.5W CLAMP, LWS8S 2.5W 
1-28 S49939101 1 7"/7'Yf/\"/?~ POWER SUPPLY PCB ASSY 
1-28-1 S43177000 1 MA383o?~ IC :MA3830 
1-28-2 S43184000 2 PH:!J7°7PC923 PHOTO COUPLER :PC923 
1-28-3 S49586000 2 MOSFET2SK1941 TRANSISTOR, FET :2SK1941 
1-28-4 S47668000 1 SIDPA905C6 DIODE, AR :PA905C6 
1-28-5 S38203000 1 SBDYG802C04R DIODE :YG8022C04R 
1-28-6 SA0037000 2 /\" 1).A$!V14D511 VARISTOR:V14D511 
1-28-7 232384001 1 S77"'JJ\"DSA362MA SURGE ABSORBER :DSA362MA 
1-28-8 S49071000 1 DBRD25XB60 DIODE BRIDGE :25XB60 
1-28-9 S38205000 2 7"/C250B182 CAPACITOR, ALUM-ELEC 250B182 
1-28-10 SA1034000 1 7"/C63B562 CAPACITOR, ALUM-ELEC 63B562 
1-28-11 S43175000 1 ~7/.AETS54AA 159 TRANSFORMER :54AA 159 
1-28-12 S43176000 1 ~7/.AETS35AD199 TRANSFORMER :35AD199 
1-28-13 S43181000 1 :::J1 Jt-ETS49AD289AC COIL :49AD289AC 
1-28-14 S38208000 1 RYJW1AFSNDC5V RELAY :JW1AFSNIDC 5V 
1-28-15 153242000 2 t.J.-.A"6A FUSE, 6A 
1-28-16 S08030000 1 Gt.J.-.A"5AFB FUSE, 5A :FB 
1-28-17 S48580000 1 GFUSE7AFB FUSE, 7A :FB 
1-28-18 OA4301005 8 +ti\"1]-"?~3X1 ODA SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M3X10 
1-28-19 S43189000 1 PCBE1:::J-F' PCB E1 HARNESS 
1-28-20 S43187000 1 PCBE2:::J-F' PCB E2 HARNESS 
1-28-21 S49472000 1 1]--~.A$160-22 THERMISTOR :6D-22 
1-29 S38093000 1 :::J-~";tij-I-{ $l HOLDER PLATE 
1-30 OA5401206 2 +ti\"1]-"?~4X12DB SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X12 
1-31 021400206 2 2~.J.t'/~4 NUT, 2 M4 

BAS-311 F-0-502 
1l-RMtl!!ll::*iJ'Nl '""C~ '9flil~~.:.';±:)<:T~~*9 C:, ¥i'&~lf::·~fJfl!l~iJ\-rt.A -::Jt::t·;~H::IJ:-::J""CS"J*9 o 

1l-When ordering parts which have an asterisk(~) in the RM column. these parts will be supplied as a set together with other necessary parts 

such as circuit boards. 

RM 

74 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



N.::::r:./t---D-Jt.-;i{·.:;?.AIMH* I Control box mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ~:g NAME OF PARTS RM 

<.=:~200V, 220VJf.l> <For "3-phase 200V-220V AC"> 
2-1 S38112001 1 f"'.I7"'.1SW'J~A POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY, A 

<lf!~100VJf.l> <For Japan only> 
2-2 S38114000 1 f"'.l7"'.1swns POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY, B 

<.=:~380VJf.l> <For "3-phase 380V AC"> 
2-3 S38117000 1 f"'.I7"'.1SW'J~C POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY, C 

< ¥~22ov m > <For "1-phase 220V AC" > 
2-4 S47592000 1 f"'./7"'./SW'J~D POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY, D 

<.=:~400VJf.l> <For "3-phase 400V AC"> 
2-5 $38120000 1 f"'.I7"'.11NJ-rE POWER SUPPLY IN HARNESS, E 

< ¥~23ov m > <For "1-phase 230V AC" > 
2-6 $43188000 1 f"'.I7"'.11NJ-F'F POWER SUPPLY IN HARNESS, F 

<lf!~110V, 240VJf.l> <For "1-phase 110V-240V AC"> 
2-7 $47594000 1 f"'./7"'./SW'J~G POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY, G 

<200V, 220VJf.l> <For "200V & 220V AC"> 
3-1 $38123000 1 ACINJ;f'.'J1'J~ AC-IN CONNECTOR ASSY 

<100V, 110VJf.l> <For "100V & 110V AC"> 
3-2 $43369000 1 "'.li.J'.I~7'.1A.B'J~ CONVERSION TRANSFORMER ASSY, B 

<240V, 380V, 400VJf.l> <For "240V, 380V & 400V AC"> 
3-3 $43370000 1 "'.li.J'.I~7'.1A.C'J~ CONVERSION TRANSFORMER ASSY, C 

<lf!~230VJf.l > <For "1-phase 230V AC"> 
3-4 $43201000 1 ACINJ-F'F AC-IN HARNESS, F 

4 S55476002 4 7t;f(M1f'J~6X12 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X12 
7 228475000 1 7'/'J'J/\"'.I~"1.9X80 CABLE TIE, 1.9X80 
10 $53889000 1 PROM1!1:t-"3'J~ PROM ASSY, CONTROL 
10-1 UA4817000 1 MOSLSI27C2001 EPROM:27C2001 
11 $53890000 1 PROM'£:-1?~ PROM ASSY, MOTOR 
11-1 U85274000 1 LSIM5M27C1 01 K15 LSI:M5M27C1 01 K15 
20 $38352101 2 f"'.l7":t-7"")[,.4i.JJ'J LABEL, ELEC. SHOCK 4 LANG. 
21 S38353101 2 f"'.l7":t-7""J!t.'J LABEL, ELEC. SHOCK JPN. 
32 S08030000 1 Gt~-A."5AFB FUSE, 5A :FB 
33 153242000 1 t~-A."6A FUSE, 6A 
34 $48580000 1 GFUSE7AFB FUSE, 7A :FB 

, ~fY3'.1$.§lr, "OPTION PARTS" 
40 $40635001 1 J1A.''71M430En NOISE FILTER ASSY, 430E 
40-1 S40616001 1 /1A."71MEMC'J~ NOISE FILTER ASSY, EMC 
40-2 $40624000 1 J1A.''71Jlt91\-;f'.A.A NOISE FILTER HARNESS, A 
41 OA4400605 4 +ti\"1f"'J~4X6DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X6 
42 $42653000 1 JlTFC-23-11-14 CORE :TFC-23-11-14 

BAS-311 F -0-502 
>{RM111iJI::::>.:::i:M-tL 'H '.@l}tl~~=··;!:><:T~~-g::9 c, ~tli~£.~fJl}tl~f.J\-I.\;}\ -:Jt::t·yH:::fJ-:J"'CS"J*9 o 

>{When ordering parts which have an asterisk (*)in the RM column. these parts will be supplied as a set together with other necessary parts 

such as circuit boards. 

75 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



N. ::J :...- f-. D- J[..,tf './? .AfM!f* I Control box mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ~::g NAME OF PARTS 

"~f~:J~$~" "OPTION PARTS" 
42 842653000 1 JYTFC-23-11-14 CORE :TFC-23-11-14 
43 149809000 1 jf7'/7"L BEAD BAND, L=200 
44 840621000 1 EMI:::JYESD-SR-15 EMI CORE, ESD-SR-15 
45 840622000 1 EMI:::JYESD-SR-25 EMI CORE, ESD-SR-25 
46 840764000 7 J7TFC25-15-12 CORE :TFC25-15-12 
47 842653000 1 JYTFC-23-11-14 CORE :TFC-23-11-14 
48 149809000 8 j-{]'/7"L BEAD BAND, L=200 
49 840623000 1 EMI:::JYTR-40-27 EMI CORE, TR-40-27 
50 OA5401605 1 +tA.."·!f?~4X16D8 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X16 
51 025040236 1 t:7~"t.J".:.('-f:IrJ4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4 
52 021400106 1 t'/~1 ~:14 NUT, 1 M4 

,~~m:OO~" "For Supply parts" 
<.=:m2oov. 22ovm> <For "3-phase 200V-220V AC"> 

H-1 856241101 1 *"•;?;o:;;f'J?~A 1 POWER SUPPLY BOX SET, A 1 
<¥-m22ovm> <For "1-phase 220V AC" > 

H-2 856242101 1 *"'Y?.:ZJ/*"'7?~A2 POWER SUPPLY BOX SET, A2 
<¥-m1oovm> <For Japan only> 

H-3 856243101 1 *"'/?.:ZJ/*"'7?~8 1 ----------------------
<¥-m11ovm> <For "1-phase 110V AC"> 

H-4 856244101 1 *"'/?.:ZJ/*"'7?~82 POWER SUPPLY BOX SER, B2 
<.=:m3sovm> <For "3-phase 380V AC"> 

H-5 856246101 1 *"'/?.:Z::J/*"'7?~C2 POWER SUPPLY BOX SET, C2 
<¥-m24ovm> <For "1-phase 240V AC"> 

H-6 856247101 1 *"'Y?.:ZJ/*orJ?~C3 POWER SUPPLY BOX SET, C3 
<.=:m4oovm> <For "3-phase 400V AC"> 

H-7 856248101 1 *"'/?.:ZJ/*"r)?~E POWER SUPPLY BOX SET, 4 
<¥-m23ovm> <For "1-phase 230V AC" > 

H-8 856249101 1 *"'Y?.:ZJ/*"r)?~F POWER SUPPLY BOX SET, F 

BAS-311 F-0-502 
frRM111f!l=o:i<dN1L 'LL '.@llll~~;:."i!3<:TJi2-;:lo9 c, ~:t&~!£.~fJl}jl~iJ\-:rt;}.. -:Jt.:-!z·yH=tJ~-ci!'3"J;:lo9 o 

frWhen ordering parts which have an asterisk(?.:::) in the RM column, these parts will be supplied as a set together with other necessary parts 

such as circuit boards. 

RM 

* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 

76 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



p. ~1±17\'.11~ mechanism •;uu:o: I Air pressure 

I . 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

9-1 

' :tm Cl 
II ;;t:;fy 3 ,;..-'RI'llll II 

I OPTION PARTS 
26 

~ 

\.. ___ _ 

77 

b-25 
( -1-1-4 

I 
I 
I 
I 

tjL-19 
~20 
®----21 I _j 

I 
I - cb---22 
1 ®------23 
I 
!-40-1 (1 OOV) 
) 40-2 (200V) 

13 

~15 

BAS-311 F-0-514 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



P.~J±.fMlf* I Air pressure mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ~:g NAME OF PARTS RM 

< J~J·v·7t-• Lf±~m > <For Without compressor> 
1-1 843678109 1 ::r"://1\")~ 7"2A'J~ SOLENOID VALVE ASSY, 2A 
1-1-1 831551209 1 /\")~ 7"r 1J'/'r1 12-3 SETTING PLATE, 2-3 :VALVE 
1-1-2 809318101 1 1:--::r?"Lt-$1 INTEGRATOR 
1-1-3 840628000 1 *"-J~/\")~7"1/4 BALL VALVE, 1/4 
1-1-4 809228000 1 1 'r 1.= ·n" ~~ NIPPLE, 1/4X1/8 
1-1-5 843679101 1 ::r":,.:/1\")~ 7"2?~ SOLENOID VALVE ASSY, 2 
1-1-5-1 843680001 1 IT~=*JW?~ AIR MANIFOLD ASSY 
1-1-5-1-1 843684001 1 IT~=*M" AIR MANIFOLD 
1-1-5-1-2 843683001 2 ::r":,.~"/\")~7" SOLENOID VALVE 
1-1-5-1-3 818415101 4 /\-7.J.:.;f:;Q4M5 HALF UNION :Q4M5 
1-1-5-2 843682100 1 ""J~ 7"/\--t-fi.x2n VALVE HARNESS ASSY, X2 
1-1-5-2-1 812404000 2 ?JJ$1"/\"J~7"J:?-?$l VALVE CONNECTOR 
1-1-6 062302506 2 t""J3X25 SCREW, PAN M3X25 
1-1-7 028030242 2 ""-t-t"t.l"-1"-2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3 
1-1-8 025030232 2 t7t"t.(-t-f.J.r)3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3 
1-1-9 840629000 2 ""vi~=·n·J~ BARREL NIPPLE 
1-1-10 823880000 2 IJ'-"?77- AIR MUFFLER 
1-1-11 843686000 1 PTIJ~*"114 ELBOW, PT 1/4 

<J~J·v,t-i-tf±~m > <For With compressor> 
1-2 843694109 1 ::r":--~"""J~7"2sn SOLENOID VALVE ASSY, 2B 
1-2-1 831551209 1 /\"J~7"r 1J'/'r112-3 SETTING PLATE, 2-3 :VALVE 
1-2-2 809318101 1 1:--::r?"Lt-$1 INTEGRATOR 
1-2-3 829710000 1 J-1"-?$1-6-1/4 CONNECTOR, 6-1/4 
1-2-4 809228000 1 1'r1=•n"J~ NIPPLE, 1/4X1/8 
1-2-5 843679101 1 f"~~··/\·J~ 7''2?~ SOLENOID VALVE ASSY, 2 
1-2-5-1 843680001 1 IY"?=*M"?~ AIR MANIFOLD ASSY 
1-2-5-1-1 843684001 1 IJ'{=*M" AIR MANIFOLD 
1-2-5-1-2 843683001 2 i"~~"""M" SOLENOID VALVE 
1-2-5-1-3 818415101 4 /\-7.J.:.;f:,.Q4M5 HALF UNION :Q4M5 
1-2-5-2 843682100 1 /\"J~ 7" /\-1"-fi-X2?~ VALVE HARNESS ASSY, X2 
1-2-5-2-1 812404000 2 ?JJ$1"/\"J~7"J:?-?$l VALVE CONNECTOR 
1-2-6 062302506 2 t""J3X25 SCREW, PAN M3X25 
1-2-7 028030242 2 ""*-if";J]"-1"-2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3 
1-2-8 025030232 2 t7-if";J]"-t-f.J.r)3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3 
1-2-9 823880000 2 IJ'-"?77- AIR MUFFLER 

2 OA5501205 2 +t""-if"?~5X12DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X12 
5 021500106 2 1 ~.J.t'/rs NUT, 1 M5 
6 149796001 1 J"L*-fi.nt?"'lt AIR HOSE, W/CONNECTOR 
8-1 843687001 1 t1JJ:;f.J.-7"R AIR TUBE, R 
8-2 843687002 1 t1JJ~f.J.-7"R AIR TUBE, R 
9-1 843688001 1 t1JJ'.If.J.-7"L AIR TUBE, L 
9-2 843688002 1 t1JJ:;f.J.-7"L AIR TUBE, L 

<311F-Offl> <For 311F-O> 
10 812212000 1 At\"17J~290S SPIRAL, 290S 

<311F-Lffl> <For 311 F-L> 
10 859695000 1 A/\"17J~350S SPIRAL, 350S 

<326F-Offl> <For 326F-O> 
10 812212000 1 fi./\"17J~290S SPIRAL, 290S 

BAS-311 F-0-514 
78 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



p. ~J.±~l~ mechanism ~mm: I Air pressure 

I , 
I 
I 
I 
I 

9-1 b-25 
( ~8-2 

\~_"J 
~'z:/:f - ) 
: : ~' .. --._' ';,7 '/'¥ 

--:- '' DllCI 
II ;:t:;f~ 3 /'RI'AA II 

I OPTION PARTS 
26 

~ 

I' ~ I-~ 
I • 40-1-2 (100V) 

I ~ 40-2-2 (200VJ_-I -\... ___ _ 

79 

Ef----19 
@---20 
®--21 I _j 

I 
I - cb--22 
1 ~23 
I 
I-40-1 (1 OOV) 
) 40-2 (200V) 

13 

~15 

BAS-311 F-0-514 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



P.~J±~f* I Air pressure mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ~16 NAME OF PARTS RM 

< J:,7·v·1-lt-iti±flm > <For With compressor> 
13 846255000 1 I7*-.:Z0604S68B AIR TUBE, 6 :L=680 
15 200190001 3 .:Zi''J7·J~ STAPLE 
19 017082203 4 *"M8X22 BOLT 8X22 
20 028080242 4 ""* -lj-"lJ"'.:t-2-8 WASHER, SPRING 2-8 
21 025080232 4 t71f"1J".:l'-f.J.rJ8 WASHER, PLAIN M 8 
22 025080336 4 t71f"1J".:l'-'f18 WASHER, PLAIN L 8 
23 021080106 4 t·;~1:;.J.8 NUT, 1 M8 
25 340400001 1 .J.=911\":JF' BEAD BAND 
27 843683001 1 .:r:;:;"""J~ 7" SOLENOID VALVE 
28 843696100 1 /\"J~ 7"1\-.:l'-.:ZX 1 '72. VALVE HARNESS ASSY, X1 
28-1 844746100 1 '/11JI\")~ 7"1\-.:l'-.:Z VALVE HARNESS 
28-2 844750100 1 '/11JI\"J~ 7"/\-.:l'-.:Z24V VALVE HARNESS, 24V 
30 809224002 1 72.191f1Jif1 TREADLE SUPPORT BASE 
31 809225001 2 41J'Jt'l~ NUT, SQUARE 
32 017081606 2 *"M8X16 BOLT, M8X16 
33 028080246 2 /\"~--lj-";f)".;t-2-8 WASHER, SPRING 2-8 
34 809226001 2 72.191f1}I1}"1J";t- TREADLE SUPPORT WASHER 
35 228475000 2 7'/'J'J/\")F'1.9X80 CABLE TIE, 1.9X80 
36 032422003 2 +xJ~'E'J;t-:;"4.1X20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.1 X20 
37 148847001 2 1}";1)"~, WASHER, PLAIN 4.76 

"~f:_,3:,$~" "OPTION PARTS" 
26 825100000 1 *"-)~!\")~ 7"'72. BALL VALVE ASSY 

"M~ffl$~" "For Supply parts" 
<100Vffl> <For 100V AC> 

40-1 850661009 1 J)7.l.t'/1f.J.='/~?2. COMPRESSOR UNIT ASSY, 100V AC 
40-1-1 805670002 1 J)7.Lt'/1f .J.= ·;~ COMPRESSOR UNIT, 100V AC 
40-1-2 843278000 1 J)J.l.t'/-lt-1\-.:l'-.:Z COMPRESSOR HARNESS 

<200Vffl> <For 200V AC> 
40-2 850662009 1 J)7.Lt'/1J.J.='/~'J2. COMPRESSOR UNIT ASSY, 200V AC 
40-2-1 809393002 1 J)7.Lt'/1f.J.=·;~ COMPRESSOR UNIT, 200V AC 
40-2-2 843278000 1 J)7.l.t'/1f-/\-.:l'-.:Z COMPRESSOR HARNESS 

BAS-311 F-0-514 

80 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Q. -g~oo~ I Power supply equipment mechanism 

81 

< 'iil'itit.ffl 
I For Solenoid type > 

I-52 
I 
' 

45-1 -
45-2 . 28 -------

46 1 r r-----. 
~\lj ,'*:_: . \)_47 . 
h-42 v 37 

41 :-if 

~ 

36 l 

@; 
40 

44--f 

~ 
43 

< 311 F-OS ffll For 311 F-OS > 50-1, 
< 311 F-OA.ffll For 311 F-OA > 50-2, 
< 311 F-LA.ffll For 311 F-LA > 50-3, 

I OPTION PARTS II 

53 ~~ 
55 54 

11--') 

< 326F-OA.ffll For 326F-OA > 50-4, 
14 

r ______ L_, 

I 14-1 ~I I , : I 
1 ~. 14-2 1 

I I 
\.... ________ ) 

BAS-311 F-0-515 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Q.'~~61fMH* I Power supply equipment mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ~ij NAME OF PARTS RM 

<311 F-0, 311 F-Lffl > <For 311 F-0 & 311 F-L> 
1 S50671000 1 l\o)~J..'f-1X?~ PULSE MOTOR ASSY, X 
2 S50672000 1 /\o)~J..f-1Y?~ PULSE MOTOR ASSY, Y 

<326F-Offl> <For 326F-O> 
1 S57836000 1 1\"J~J..t-1X?~ PULSE MOTOR ASSY, X 
2 S44372000 1 /\o)~J..f-1Y?~ PULSE MOTOR ASSY, Y 

3 S43196000 1 l\o)~J..'f-1XI\-1'-J.. PULSE MOTOR HARNESS, X 
4 S43197000 1 /\o)~J..f-1Y/\-;j'•J.. PULSE MOTOR HARNESS, Y 
5 018400832 4 7t*"M·4X8 BOLT, SOCKET M4X8 
6 S55481002 4 7t*"M~f?~4X12 BOLT, SOCKET (SIP WASHER)M4X12 

<311F-O, 311F-Lffl> <For 311 F-0 & 311 F-L> 
9 S56166000 1 1r":.r7:rt?:;1f 1\-1'-J.. n H-POSITION SENSOR HARNESS ASSY 
9-1 S56167000 1 :t-:;-t?'/-1?:;-ttGL -N12F PROXIMITY SENSOR, GL-12NF 
9-2 S56167002 1 i-:;-t?'/-1?:;-fj-GL -N 12F PROXIMITY SENSOR, GL-12NF 

<326F-om> <For 326F-O> 
9 S56671001 1 'r":;-J-:;-1?:;-tt 1\-1'-J.. ?~ HOME POSITION HARNESS ASSY 
9-1 S56167001 1 :t-:;-1?'/-1?:;-fj-GL -N12F PROXIMITY SENSOR, GL-12NF 
9-2 S56167002 1 :t-:;-1?'/-1?:;-ttGL -N12F PROXIMITY SENSOR, GL-12NF 

10 002301203 2 +t"-"J3X12 SCREW, PAN M3X12 
11 228475000 1 'J'J')?I\··:;~"1 .9X80 CABLE TIE, 1 .9X80 
12 S38148000 1 7-J..-1?:;1 GROUND WIRE, 1 
13 OA5401006 1 t"-"J/\"1'-t74X1 0 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10 
14 S56169000 1 EMIJ'/?M'/f?~ LOCK SWITCH ASSY, EM 
14-1 S52744000 1 J..1'/fA22E-M-11 SWITCH, A222E-M-11 
14-2 S43205000 1 EMIJ'/?M'/f/\-1'-J.. LOCK SWITCH HARNESS, EM 

<311 F-L, 326F-Offl > <For 311 F-L & 326F-O> 
20 S43206000 1 'Jv/1~",\-;t.J..?~ SOLENOID HARNESS ASSY 
21 S57926000 1 J1'-?13191-09P1 CONNECTOR, 3191-09P1 
22 S43202000 1 ;I]:;'J'J')v/1~"?~ STEPPING SOLENOID ASSY 
22-1 S10244000 1 n:;'r'J')v/1~" STEPPING SOLENOID 
23 021060206 2 2St.J.t'/~6 NUT, 2 M6 
24 028060246 2 /\"1'-1f";l]"1'-2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6 
25 340400001 1 .J.=111\":;~" BEAD BAND 
26 S07818009 1 1~i- 1J'Jv/1~· THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID 
27 S41202151 1 1~1\71'JvJ1~"?~ THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY 
28 062300616 4 t"-"JM3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6 
29 S55184000 2 +~7J..J3X6 SCREW, TRUSS M3X6 
30 J03647001 1 CIMt-1430?~ CIM MOTOR ASSY, 430 
30-1 J03663001 1 7"-"J~Jr)t:; LABEL, HIGH TEMP. 
31 S56173000 1 IM/\-1'-J..?~ HARNESS ASSY, IM 
32 S56170100 1 ~r)7"1fM'/f?~ SWITCH ASSY, HEAD 
32-1 S56171000 1 x1?DJ..1'/f?~ MICRO SWITCH ASSY 
32-2 S38744101 1 J..1'/f11J\";j', SWITCH PLATE SPRING 
32-3 S55632001 1 J..1'jf1"1 SWITCH BRACKET 
32-4 062020806 2 t"-"J2X8 SCREW, PAN M2X8 
32-5 140647101 1 ]-~"t-!fi CORD HOLDER 
32-6 062400616 1 t"-"JM4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6 
32-7 062401216 1 t"-"JM4X12 SCREW, PAN M4X12 
32-8 026040236 1 t71f";l]"1'-~;l]"i-4 WASHER, PLAIN 4 
32-9 154514001 1 ]..1\."--fj-- SPACER 

BAS-311 F-0-515 
82 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Q. ~~~OOi* I Power supply equipment mechanism 

83 

< 'lUfiitffl 
I For Solenoid type > 

i----52 
I 
' 

45-1 -
45-2 . 28 -------461 1 r-----. 

~\lJ ''"<_~ . b-47 '• 
n-42 v 37 

41 =--' 
~ 

36 l 

cW 
40 

44----i 

~ 
43 

'~~ 
I 

21 

< 311F-0Sffl/ For 311F-OS > 50-1, 
< 311 F-OAffl/ For 311 F-OA > 

< 311 F-LAJll/ For 311 F-LA > 50-3, 

ll;t:1~3/$6a 

/OPTION PARTS II 

53 ~~ 
55 54 

< 326F-OAJll/ For 326F-OA > 50-4, 
14 

r ______ L_, 

I 14-1 ~I I . • I 
1 ~ 14-2 1 

I I 
\.... ________ _) 

BAS-311 F-0-515 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



0.'~9_&gi~~H* I Power supply equipment mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ~:f, NAME OF PARTS RM 

32-10 021400106 1 t'/~1'/.J.4 NUT, 1 M4 
33 OA5401006 2 t"-"J/\"1'-t74X 10 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10 
34 810243000 3 t1D:t?7:dNK-3N CORD HOLDER, NK-3N 
35 OA5401006 3 t"-.. J/\··1',t74X 10 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10 
36 149287000 2 t1D:t?7:t7" CORD HOLDER, 7N 
37 OA5401006 2 t"-"J/\";?-t74X1 0 SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X1 0 
38 149287000 3 t1D:t?7:t7" CORD HOLDER, 7N 
39 OA5401006 3 t"-"J/\";?-t74X1 0 SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X1 0 
40 554482000 2 J-F'*JI/i'#12 CORD HOLDER, #12 
41 OA5401006 2 t"-"J/\";?-t74X1 0 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10 
42 340400001 4 .J.=j11\":t~" BEAD BAND 
43 149287000 1 t1D:t?7:t7" CORD HOLDER, 7N 
44 OA5401006 1 t"-"J/\"*t74X1 0 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X1 0 

<~mitm> <For Solenoid type> 
45-1 149287000 1 t1D:t?7:t7" CORD HOLDER, 7N 

<I7-itm> <For Pneumatic type> 
45-2 525664000 1 J-~"*M"#6 CORD HOLDER, #6 
47 228475000 3 7'/'J?/\":;~"1 .9X80 CABLE TIE, 1.9X80 

<~il$~> <Common parts> 
46 OA5401006 1 t"-"J/\";?-t74X1 0 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10 

<311F-osm> <For 311F-OS> 
50-1 856168000 1 '/3rJ:t- 1)DIJ;f'-?j?~ CONVERSION CONNECTOR ASSY 

<311F-OAffl> <For 311F-OA> 
50-2 856168001 1 '/3rJ:t- 1)DIJ;f',?j?~ CONVERSION CONNECTOR ASSY 

<311F-LAffl> <For 311 F-LA> 
50-3 856168002 1 '/3rJ:t-IJjJIJ;f'-?j?~ CONVERSION CONNECTOR ASSY 

<326F-OAffl> <For 326F-OA > 
50-4 856168003 1 '/3rJ:t- 1JbiJ;f'-?j?~ CONVERSION CONNECTOR ASSY 

<311F-osm> <For 311F-OS> 
51 855916201 1 ;t-IJI'Jv/1~"?~ PRESSER SOLENOID ASSY 
52 859898001 4 /\"1:;~"5X14 SCREW, BIND M5X14 
56 218859001 1 /\"1:;j"M150 BINDER, M150 

"~f'/:i/$~" , OPTION PARTS" 
53 856172000 1 1~~ 1J'JvJ1~"?~ SOLENOID ASSY, TR 
54 149287000 2 t1D:t?7:t7" CORD HOLDER, 7N 
55 OA5401006 2 t"-"J/\"*t74X10 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10 

BAS-311 F-0-515 

84 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



R . -:1 1) / 1--¥~mH~ I Printed circuit board mechanism 

BAS-311 F-0-518 
S. /CJ~i5x-~il (;:1-/.Y 3 /$~)I Programmer (Option parts) 

< lfu~~lUE:Jll 
I For Area limitation > 

BAS-311 F-0-942 

85 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



R. 7° 1) :_.., r. ~f&I~H* I Printed circuit board mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY 6H; NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 S53884001 1 ;L{:t:f/\"":;?~ MAIN PCB ASSY 
1-1 S43126000 1 PLD-INVDR-960 LCI,PLD-INVDR 
1-2 S42691000 2 TR7Lt1 TRANSISTOR ARRAY 
1-3 091170007 2 BIPIC74LS07FT IC:7 4LS07FT 
1-4 S43178000 6 PH1:J7°7PC9231 PHOTO COUPLER:PC9231 
1-5 S49485000 10 MOSFETFX6KMJ-2 TRANSISTOR, FET:FX6KMJ-2 
1-6 S49484000 10 MOSFETFS 1 OKMJ-2 TRANSISTOR, FET:FS10KMJ-2 
1-7 S38155000 5 MOSFET2SK1306 TRANSISTOR, FET:2SK1306 
1-8 S49471000 6 MOSFETFK 18SM-12 TRANSISTOR, FET:FK18SM-12 
1-9 U32744000 2 DIPSWDSS708 DIP SWITCH:DSS708 
1-10 S48578000 1 GFUSE5AFBIJ-F"•y:f GLASS FUSE, 5A W/LEED WIRE 
1-11 OA4301005 33 +t"''·lf?~3X1 ODA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X10 

BAS-311 F-0-518 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ~~ NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 S43249101 1 7"r:~?"7?-n PROGRAMMER ASSY 
1-1 S43250100 1 Jor:J?"7?-rJIJ1! PROGRAMMER TOP COVER 
1-2 S43251000 1 Jor:J?"7?-S!1!J1 PROGRAMMER LOWER COVER 
1-3 S43252000 1 :f-*"-~"7,1\"--IJ KEYBOARD SPACER 
1-4 S43253000 1 :f-*"+J'1St-~ KEYBOARD RUBBER SHEET 
1-5 S43254100 1 :f-*"+'St-~ KEYBOARD SHEET 
1-6 037301015 4 Vt""1f•/f:t3X1 0 TAPPING SCREW, PAN V M3X10 
1-7 S43255000 1 LCD;/]/\"- LCD COVER 
1-8 S43256000 1 LCD LCD 
1-9 S59652000 1 LCD3rJ1:t/\" -1!-F1 A INVERTER, LCD :F1A 
1-10 037200615 4 Vtl\"1f'/to/2X6 TAPPING SCREW, PAN V M2X6 
1-11 S43271000 1 Jor:J?"7?-??":.l'-'/~A MAGNET, A 
1-12 S43272000 1 7"r:J?"7?-??":.l'-'/~B MAGNET, B 
1-13 037300615 6 Vtl\"1f'lt"/3X6 TAPPING SCREW, PAN V M3X6 
1-14 S43267000 1 Jor:JJ"']?-J-~" PROGRAMMER HARNESS 
1-15 S43268000 1 1:tl\"-1-l\-:.l'-.A INVERTER HARNESS 
1-16 S43270000 1 J-Ff'/S!.J.KR51 CORD BUSH, KR51 
1-17 S43981000 2 Jor:J?"7?-St1liJ/\"- PROGRAMMER UNDER COVER 
1-18 S43259101 1 Jor:J?"7?:f/\":t?~ PROGRAMMER PCB ASSY 
1-19 S43269000 1 PROM7"r:J?"7??~ PROM PROGRAMMER ASSY 

"~"7"~3/$~" "OPTION PARTS" 
2 S40621000 1 EMIJ7ESD-SR-15 EMI CORE, ESD-SR-15 
3 149809000 1 1117'/J"L BEAD BAND, L=200 

<J:t!liij£!W)Em> <For Area limitation> 
50 S52582001 1 .A1:f'>'r1JJ7""i~P2 MERCURY WARNING LABEL 14X70 P2 

BAS-311 F-0-942 
86 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



T . :Jif'FI'\'*-JvfMH~ I Operation panel mechanism 

BAS-311 F-0-530 

87 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



T.t~1'FI \.:t-.JL--rMH* I Operation panel mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY a=bi:; NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 858851001 1 'JrJ-IJ/\0;("-J~?~ OPERATION PANEL ASSY 
1-1 855154001 1 'JrJ-IJ/\"{"-J~?I?~ OPERATION PANEL FRONT ASSY 
1-1-1 855155000 1 ')-!j-1\";t,J~ 71 J~b OPERATION PANEL FILM 
1-2 849938000 1 -!('/I)~-~ INSULATION SHEET 
1-3 856151101 1 /\";t,J~.:t-/\")7~ PANEL PCB ASSY 
1-3-1 829023000 5 LEDGL9P040 LED :GL9P040 
1-3-2 848579000 8 SWB3F-4050 SWITCH :B3F-4050 
1-3-3 U34870001 2 DIPSW KSP08 DIP SWITCH:KSP08 
1-3-4 838104000 1 I)::J-fEVQVEMF01 ENCODER, EVQVEMF01 
1-3-5 417382001 1 PKB24SC-3601 BUZZER:PKB24SC-3601 
1-4 855402200 1 ""1"-Jia-F'?~ PANEL HARNESS ASSY 
1-5 OA5400805 1 +t"''-!J"?~4X8DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER} M4X8 
1-6 OA4300605 4 +tl\"-!j-"?~3X6DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER} M3X6 
1-7 843237100 1 PROM/\";f"-J~?~ PROM A8SY, PANEL 
1-8 802907000 1 ·n~ THUMB 
1-10 843224000 1 3.5FDD FDD, 3.5 
1-11 843225000 2 FDD.AI\"--!J SPACER,FDD 
1-12 OA4300605 4 +t""-!J"n3X6DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER} M3X6 
1-13 037300816 4 Vt""$Z'/t:":;3X8 TAPPING SCREW, PAN V M3X8 
1-14 843228000 1 7"r:J?"7?::J-F.Pn PROGRAMMER HARNESS ASSY, P 
1-15 002300603 2 +t""::J3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6 
1-16 842653000 2 ::JlTFC-23-11-14 CORE :TFC-23-11-14 
1-17 149809000 2 $!17'/J"L BEAD BAND, L=200 
1-18 855151000 12 +~7.A::J4X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6 
1-19 836008009 1 /\";f"-J~3::J7J/\"- SIDE COVER, PANEL 
1-20 107321009 1 $!":;;("-~"4.76 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76 
1-21 107017001 1 t~/\"{"--IJ";I]";t, WAVE WASHER 
1-22 851241000 1 EMI::J7E1630MRF CORE, EMI :E1630MRF 
2 843236009 1 'JrJ-IJI\"1'·!W9"1 OPERATION PANEL BASE 
3 843674000 1 ?'/~321A CUSHION, A 
4 843675000 3 ?'/~3218 CUSHION, B 
5 825634101 3 7t*"M5X65 BOLT, SOCKET M5X65 
6 025050236 3 t:7-IJ"7J";f"-f~rJ5 WASHER, PLAIN M 5 
7 018081636 1 7t*"M8X16 BOLT, SOCKET M8X16 
8 810408000 1 ::J"b~-~ RUBBER SHEET 
9 021500106 6 1~~t'/~5 NUT, 1 M5 
10 025050336 3 t:7-IJ"7J"H"15 WASHER, PLAIN L 5 

BAS-311 F-0-530 
88 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



U1 ~~OO . ~ I Foot switch pedal 

1-1-12~ 
I 1-1-11 ~ 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
l 

I 

1-1-17~ 

mechanism 

< :X.?-~ffll F r- - - ~ Pneumatic type > 

I -

89 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 1-2-21 

I 
I 
l 

_1-1-2 

_1-2-6 

) 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

) 

I 
I 

BAS-311 F-0-651 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



U1.~~t&~1* I Foot switch pedal mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ~;g NAME OF PARTS RM 

<~S~JfJ> <For Solenoid type> 
1-1 842838101 1 2v/7'/~2SW 2-PEDAL FOOT SWITCH, 2 
1-1-1 838166000 2 7'/~"-$lJW1 FOOT PEDAL BASE 
1-1-2 842867001 1 7~11*:,"311 TREADLE AUXILIARY PLATE 
1-1-3 004400603 4 +-!J7:::J;J'-:,"4X6 SCREW, FLAT M4X6 
1-1-4 838170001 2 7')~1\"f}ltJ\";J'- FOOT PEDAL SPRING 
1-1-5 838029000 1 2Lt/7'/~SWJ\-.:j',J.?~ 2-PEDAL FOOT SW HARNESS ASSY 
1-1-5-1 838030000 2 2Lt/7'/~SW/\-.:j',;z_ 2-PEDAL FOOT SW HARNESS 
1-1-5-2 836260000 2 M'/fVXt":-4"1:; PIN BUTTON MICRO SWITCH, VX 
1-1-6 062301205 4 t"":::J3X12 SCREW, PAN M3X12 
1-1-7 228475000 12 'T'/'J?J\":,t~"1.9X80 CABLE TIE, 1.9X80 
1-1-8 838174000 2 7')~1\o1"J(, FOOT PEDAL 
1-1-9 838175001 2 l\"filt*:::J"11 PROTECTION PLATE, PEDAL 
1-1-10 838176101 2 M'/f;t-!JIJ\"* SPRING, PLATE 
1-1-11 002300403 4 +ti\":::J3X4 SCREW, PAN M3X4 
1-1-12 028030246 4 ""* -!J"jJ".:J'-2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3 
1-1-13 025030236 4 t7-!J"jf';J'-f.J. ')3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3 
1-1-14 838177001 2 7')~1\ofJW'? FOOT PEDAL SHAFT 
1-1-15 048050346 4 ~PJE5 RETAINING RING, E5 
1-1-16 052400606 2 t"":::J/\".:l'-t74X6 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X6 
1-1-17 117936001 12 :::J".ld?/9.4 RUBBER CAP, 9.4 
1-1-18 838180000 1 :::J;J'-?1172169-1 CONNECTOR :172169-1 
1-1-19 838060000 1 :::J.:t-71:\'--\''J7"18X19 CONNECTOR CAP, 18X19 
1-1-20 838059000 2 ?"r:J;L'/~NG79F RUBBER CAP, NG79F 

<I7-~Jf1> <For Pneumatic type> 
1-2 842842101 1 2v/7'/~3SW 2-PEDAL FOOT SWITCH, 3 
1-2-1 838166000 2 7'/~""1JL-f1 FOOT PEDAL BASE 
1-2-2 838167001 1 21"/SWt":, SWITCH PIN, 2-STEP 
1-2-3 048060142 1 ~;£'J:,"?3rJ C6 RETAINING RING, E6 
1-2-4 025060236 1 t7-!J"jf';j'-f.J.rJ6 WASHER, PLAIN M 6 
1-2-5 838168001 1 7'/:;.J.?J\"* SPRING, COMPRESSION 1 OX30 
1-2-6 842867001 1 n11*:,"311 TREADLE AUXILIARY PLATE 
1-2-7 004400603 4 +-!J7:::J;J'-:,"4X6 SCREW, FLAT M4X6 
1-2-8 838170001 2 7')~1\·1"JltJ\";j', FOOT PEDAL SPRING 
1-2-9 842259000 1 2v/7'/~3SW/\-;J'-.A?~ 2-PEDAL FOOT SW HARN. ASSY, 3 
1-2-9-1 842258000 1 2v/7'/~3SW/\-;J'-.A 2-PEDAL FOOT SW HARNESS, 3 
1-2-9-2 836260000 3 .A1'/fVXt":t*"1:t PIN BUTTON MICRO SWITCH, VX 
1-2-10 062301205 2 t"":::J3X12 SCREW, PAN M3X12 
1-2-11 228475000 12 'T'/'J?/\":t~"1.9X80 CABLE TIE, 1.9X80 
1-2-12 838174000 2 7'}~1\oj"}(, FOOT PEDAL 
1-2-13 838175001 2 l\"fjt,*:::J"11 PROTECTION PLATE, PEDAL 
1-2-14 838176101 2 M'/f;t-!JI/\"* SPRING, PLATE 
1-2-15 002300403 4 +ti\"J3X4 SCREW, PAN M3X4 
1-2-16 028030246 4 1\".:j', -!J":!J".:l'-2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3 
1-2-17 025030236 4 t7-!J'':!J";J'-f.J.rJ3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3 
1-2-18 838177001 2 7')~1\-j"}t,:,"? FOOT PEDAL SHAFT 
1-2-19 048050346 4 ~;£'JE5 RETAINING RING, E5 
1-2-20 052400606 2 t""J/\".:l'-t74X6 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X6 
1-2-21 117936001 12 :::J".ld?/9.4 RUBBER CAP, 9.4 
1-2-22 838180000 1 J.:l'-?1172169-1 CONNECTOR :172169-1 
1-2-23 838060000 1 J.:J'-?1i'--\''J7"18X19 CONNECTOR CAP, 18X19 
1-2-24 838059000 2 ?"r:J;L'/~NG79F RUBBER CAP, NG79F 
1-2-25 062302506 2 t""J3X25 SCREW, PAN M3X25 

BAS-311 F-0-651 
90 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



U2 . St&OO~ (;t:1.Y 3 /:SB~) I Foot switch pedal mechanism (Option parts) 

' 
1-3-17~ 

__________________________ __./ 

< ftli~Jll$~ I For supply parts > 

~ 
3 

BAS-311 F-0-651 
V . jff!Lii:~WHOO~ I Synchronizer 

~~ 
2 

4 

BAS-311 F-0-501 

91 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



U2.l£'~1&Mf* (:;t -:l~ 3 ~if~a11) I Foot switch pedal mechanism (Option parts) 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ~:g NAME OF PARTS RM 

<Il-~ffl> <For Pneumatic type> 
1-3 S44805101 1 3l.t/7'/~3SW 3-PEDAL FOOT SWITCH, 3 
1-3-1 S38166000 3 7'/~11."9;~~{1 FOOT PEDAL BASE 
1-3-2 S42867001 1 7~19*'/"319 TREADLE AUXILIARY PLATE 
1-3-3 004400603 6 +1J7J1'-'/"4X6 SCREW, FLAT M4X6 
1-3-4 S38170001 3 7'/~11."9"1~1\"1', FOOT PEDAL SPRING 
1-3-5 S44806000 1 3l.t/7'/~SWJ\-;t-A.n 3-PEDAL FOOT SW HARNESS ASSY 
1-3-5-1 S44807000 1 3l.t/7'/~SWJ\-;?-A. 3-PEDAL FOOT SW HARNESS 
1-3-5-2 S36260000 3 A.1'/fVXt"/*"9/ PIN BUTTON MICRO SWITCH, VX 
1-3-6 062301205 6 t""J3X12 SCREW, PAN M3X12 
1-3-7 228475000 14 lr'/')'JJ\"/~"1.9X80 CABLE TIE, 1.9X80 
1-3-8 S38174000 3 7'/~11."9";~ FOOT PEDAL 
1-3-9 S38175001 3 ll."j'";~*J"19 PROTECTION PLATE, PEDAL 
1-3-10 S38176101 3 A.1'/f;t1JIJ\";?- SPRING, PLATE 
1-3-11 002300403 6 +tii."]3X4 SCREW, PAN M3X4 
1-3-12 028030246 6 /\";?- -!J"jf';?-2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3 
1-3-13 025030236 6 t71f":IJ"1'-f.J.'J3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3 
1-3-14 S38177001 3 7'/~""f;W·'J FOOT PEDAL SHAFT 
1-3-15 048050346 6 ~PJE5 RETAINING RING, E5 
1-3-16 052400606 2 tll."]/\ .. 1'-t74X6 SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X6 
1-3-17 117936001 14 ]".ld?/9.4 RUBBER CAP, 9.4 
1-3-18 S38180000 1 :J;?-'79172169-1 CONNECTOR :172169-1 
1-3-19 S38060000 1 J1'-'J9.f"\''/7"18X19 CONNECTOR CAP, 18X19 
1-3-20 S38059000 3 'J"IJ)'/~NG79F RUBBER CAP, NG79F 

<*'f:tiffl$~> <For Supply parts> 
3 S49443000 1 :J/9'7~170364-1 CONTACT :170364-1 

BAS-311 F -0-651 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ~:g NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 S48666001 1 -;;:;?ot11f"n SYNCHRONIZER ASSY 
2 062400806 2 t"":J4X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8 
4 S38080001 1 J\ 1)'/9'/"'/"\''J'J~ NEEDLE LOWER MAGNET ASSY, D 
5 S38082001 2 /\ 1)rJI'/"'/"f'J'J~ NEEDLE UPPER MAGNET ASSY, U 
6 062681412 3 t"':J437-40X14 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X14 
7 025680132 3 t71f":IJ"1'-'/3rJ4.37 WASHER, PLAIN S 4.37 

BAS-311 F-0-501 

92 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



W .11J:tJ~~~ I Power table 

BAS-311 F-0-652 

93 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



W.JJJ.1Ji:l~f* I Power table 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ~~ NAME OF PARTS RM 
<0011'1.1fl~$7-7·J~> <For Japan only> 

1 855919001 1 311 7-7"J~.:t-"\'??~ -----------------------
1-1 855160001 1 311 F7-7"J~ -----------------------

"~'7":,3/$~, "OPTION PARTS" 
<•ilt~7-7·J~m > 

1 855920001 1 311 7-7"J~.:t-"\'?3J?~ -----------------------
1-1 855921001 1 311 F7-7"J~3J -----------------------

1-2 843671109 1 973'71=-"\'??~ -----------------------
1-2-1 809639009 1 971=-"\'?R?~ -----------------------
1-2-1-1 809216002 1 7-7·J~-Ij'-lj'IR -----------------------
1-2-1-2 809217102 1 'J~ 7:tR -----------------------
1-2-1-3 017081606 3 *"M8X16 -----------------------
1-2-1-4 028080246 3 ""*-1t"tl"*2-8 -----------------------
1-2-1-5 809312001 3 t7-lt"tl"1-?!"18 -----------------------
1-2-1-6 805223001 2 .:t-"\'.::\1- -----------------------
1-2-1-7 022120306 2 t·:;~3:t.J.12 -----------------------
1-2-1-8 810661109 2 ~~ 7:t71J"b. -----------------------
1-2-1-9 026120236 2 t7-lt"t~"*~;l)''.:t-12 -----------------------
1-2-1-10 028120246 2 ""*-lj'"jf'*2-12 -----------------------
1-2-2 809640009 1 971=-"\'?L?~ -----------------------
1-2-2-1 809221002 1 7"-7·J~-It-ltiL -----------------------
1-2-2-2 809222102 1 'J~l:tL -----------------------
1-2-2-3 017081606 3 *"M8X16 -----------------------
1-2-2-4 028080246 3 ""*-1t"tl"*2-8 -----------------------
1-2-2-5 809312001 3 t7-lt"ti"H"1s -----------------------
1-2-2-6 805223001 2 .:t-"\'.::\1- -----------------------
1-2-2-7 022120306 2 t·:;~3:t.J.12 -----------------------
1-2-2-8 810661109 2 ~~ 7:t7?!J"b. -----------------------
1-2-2-9 026120236 2 t7t";f]'';t-~;J]".:t-12 -----------------------
1-2-2-10 028120246 2 ""* -lj'";J]"1-2-12 -----------------------
1-2-3 843672209 1 "') -----------------------
1-2-4 017081606 4 *"M8X16 -----------------------
1-2-5 028080246 4 ""*-lj'";J]"*2-8 -----------------------
1-2-6 025080236 4 t7t"n"H·.J.?s -----------------------
1-2-7 809224002 1 n19-lt-ltif1 -----------------------
1-2-8 809225001 2 4Mt·:;~ -----------------------
1-2-9 017081606 2 *"M8X16 -----------------------
1-2-10 028080246 2 ""*-1t'X*2-8 -----------------------
1-2-11 809226001 2 n11-lt-lti-It"n"* -----------------------
1-3 133172003 1 77"7-lt:t9"1 -----------------------
1-4 037521016 1 +ti\"1':Jt":; 2:t.J.5 -----------------------
1-5 025050236 1 t7t"n"1-f.J.rJ5 -----------------------
1-6 028050246 1 ""1, -lj''';J]"*2-5 -----------------------
1-7 815158009 1 J'E/7-.A -----------------------
1-8 802740000 1 7IJI,.~ -----------------------
1-9 802739000 1 J"b.:t":t"\'?7"-i -----------------------
1-10 039411215 2 1 ~7.A1'/t":;4X12 -----------------------
1-11 119702004 1 3Jt.:t-f:t -----------------------
1-12 101073001 1 t.:t-f:tJ7"1 ""* -----------------------
1-13 101121000 2 3Jt.:t-f:t-lt-lti -----------------------
1-14 032361306 4 +'XJ~'E?1-:t"3.5X13 -----------------------
1-15 133180005 4 +xJ~H*:t"6,2X38 -----------------------

<tstitm> <For Solenoid type> 
2 855206001 1 ~-lti7 ?'"Lt :;;J]:; -----------------------

BAS-311 F-0-652 
94 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



W .11.17J-El'OO~ I Power table 

BAS-311 F-0-652 

95 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



W.iJ.J1Ji3-mH* I Power table 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY &l,ij NAME OF PARTS RM 

<tiil:itm> <For Solenoid type> 
3 115559002 1 '{':;;t--;/4.76 -------------------------
5 801199003 1 ;f-IJI7fr"7~1)l -------------------------
6 133188001 1 ;f-IJI7fr"7~1 )!:;"? -------------------------
7 119707003 2 n1'J:;"?'l?- -------------------------
8 119708001 2 n1'J/?'l?-tJ7- -------------------------
9 017082206 2 *"M8X22 -------------------------
10 116694001 2 4Mt·;~s -------------------------
11 028080240 2 ""* -IJ"tJ";('-2-8 -------------------------
12 025080236 2 t7-IJ''tJ";f'-f.J.rJ8 -------------------------
44 858200000 1 7-.A-1!:; -------------------------
45 037521016 1 +tl\")!•;t":; 2:;.J.5 -------------------------

BAS-311 F-0-652 
96 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



X. ? '/-7 'Y7t!Jix~ii:OO~ (;t:t~ 3 '/$~)I One-touch work clamp (Option parts) 

3 _____ j _________ _ 

( ' I I 
I I 
I I 
I I 
I I 
I I 
I I 
I I 
I I 

2 I I 
I I 
~---------------J ~ 

< Mi~.EIH~B~ I For supply parts > 

6-3 6-4 

BAS-311 F-0-941 

97 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



X.r:J ~:;z 'Y7-tEfl;{.9&1iti?Jlf* (::t:1~ :::1 ~ff~~) I One-touch work clamp (Option parts) 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ~:g NAME OF PARTS RM 

<At·;d,*':J?i'i"Jfl> <For Attaching the snap & hook> 
1 824612001 1 ']:;j•Yf;t-IJIUN?~ ONE-TOUCH HOLDER ASSY, UN * 
2 857952001 1 OT;t? 1)1' 11"1 ?~ OT-FEED PLATE BRACKET ASSY 

< 'J ~1l':Jftlil ~}6t ili: > <For One-touch work clamp set> 
3 844794001 1 ']:_;j•Yf;t-lj-I')rJfi!'/~ ONE-TUOCH WORK CLAMP SET * 3-1 820280101 1 ']:;j•Yf;t-IJIL?~ ONE-TOUCH HOLDER ASSY, L * 3-2 820286101 1 ']:;j•Yf;t-IJIR?~ ONE-TOUCH WORK CLAMP R ASSY * 3-3 820289101 2 :;"?*M"-L?~ WORK CLAMP HOLDER ASSY, L * 3-4 820293101 2 :;"?*Jitj"-R?~ WORK CLAMP HOLDER ASSY, R * 3-5 859890001 8 7t*"M437-40X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37-40X8 

<~~man~> <For Supply parts> 
4 820822101 1 :;"?*M"-L 1?'/~ WORK CLAMP HOLDER SET, L * 4-1 820289101 1 :;"?*Jitj"-L?~ WORK CLAMP HOLDER ASSY, L * 4-2 859890001 2 7t*"M437-40X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37-40X8 
5 820823101 1 :_,"J*Ji,.j"-R-1?'/~ WORK CLAMP HOLDER SET, R * 5-1 820293101 1 :;"?*lltf-R?~ WORK CLAMP HOLDER ASSY, R * 5-2 859890001 2 7t*"M437-40X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37-40X8 

<311 F-0, 311 F-LJfl > <For 311 F-0 & 311 F-L> 
6-1 820280101 1 ']:;j•Yf;t-IJIL?~ ONE-TOUCH HOLDER ASSY, L * 6-2 820286101 1 ']:_;j•Yf;t-IJIRn ONE-TOUCH WORK CLAMP R ASSY * <326F-OJfl> <For 326F-O > 
6-3 857955001 1 ']:;j•Yf;t-IJIL?~ ONE-TOUCH HOLDER ASSY, L * 6-4 857957001 1 ']:;j•Yf;t-IJIR?~ ONE-TOUCH HOLDER ASSY, R * 

BAS-311 F -0-941 

"lZParts which have an asterisk(%:!) in the RM colum are parts which have been assembled and adjusted to high precisions 

These parts should never be disassembled. 

98 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Y1 . !:f:itlfl;t&tii~ii:00~(311 F-0, 311 F-L;t":t.Y 3 /$~)I 
Inner clamping device (Option parts of 311 F-0, 311 F-L) 

'---------------...._ 

99 

< ~~Jf!SB~ I For supply parts > 
< *~?#~Jj, t-*IPJI'l 
I For sewing the belt with hook> 

~ 
Y-s 

< ~*SJI'ISB~ I For supply parts > 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

BAS-311 F-0-943 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Y1. c:jJ tfll ~ &*ii~i]i~f* (311 F-0, 311 F-L ;;t :i ~ 3 :,:€f~~) I 
Inner clamping device (Option parts of 311 F-0, 311 F-L) 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ~i'l NAME OF PARTS 

1 S44793009 1 .:.t--1'/'r/\:;f:;')r)f-iz'/~ INNER CLAMPING DEVICE SET 
1-1 S12633209 1 ;ft}I?]:;?LA?~ WORK CLAMP CRANK ASSY, LA 
1-1-1 S12634009 1 ;ft}I?7:;?*M'"A WORK CLAMP CRANK HOLDER, A 
1-1-2 S12635009 1 ;ft}I?7:;?*M"B WORK CLAMP CRANK HOLDER, B 
1-1-3 S12636001 1 ;ft}I?7:;?*M"C WORK CLAMP CRANK HOLDER, C 
1-1-4 S12641009 1 ?7:;?*J~~ftJ:;t}" SPACER,CRNKHOLDER 
1-1-5 S59894001 2 Yt*"M437-40X12 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37-40X12 
1-1-6 S12638009 1 /\:;f:;-/IJ:;$!"9"1 REVERSE CYLINDER BASE 
1-1-7 018301236 2 Yt*"M3X12 BOLT, SOCKET M3X12 
1-1-8 018301036 2 Yt*"M3X10 BOLT, SOCKET M3X1 0 
1-1-9 S05665001 1 ;ft}I?7:;?LA WORK CLAMP CRANK, LA 
1-1-10 154235001 1 ":;fA·"-\' REVERSE GEAR 
1-1-11 154236001 1 1\:;-T:;]•J? REVERSE RACK 
1-1-12 145087001 1 ":;fA·"-ftf''fl".:.t- WASHER 
1-1-13 149831101 1 Y9x'/H)!1-"/"3.18 SET SCREW, SM3.18 
1-1-14 154237001 1 ;ft}I19*M'L WORK CLAMP PLATE HOLDER, L 
1-1-15 025350132 1 t7tf"tJ"1-"/3'7 WASHER, PLAIN S 3.5 
1-1-16 100242003 1 "/ J:.t-:/3.57 SCREW, SM3.57-40X5 
1-1-17 S12637009 1 1\:;f:;r::J·;~" REVERSE ROD 
1-1-18 S12639001 1 /\:;f:;-/1):;9" REVERSE CYLINDER 
1-1-19 S12642009 2 Yt*"M3X35 BOLT, SOCKET M3X35 
1-1-20 S12640009 1 1\:;f:;'/?•;+"f JOINT 
1-1-21 018300836 1 Yt*"M3X8 BOLT, SOCKET M3X8 
1-1-22 018300836 1 Yt*"M3X8 BOLT, SOCKET M3X8 
1-1-23 017501216 1 *"M5X12 BOLT, M5X12 
1-1-24 021500216 1 2-/J.t'/~5 NUT, 2 M5 
1-1-25 S18415101 2 /\-7J.=;f:;Q4M5 HALF UNION :Q4M5 
1-2 S12643001 1 ')~;ft}IY-/312-1 OUTER WORK CLAMP, 312-1 
1-3 117291002 2 tJ-71--/"3.18 SCREW, FLAT SM3.18 
1-4 154252001 1 1f+")!19L POSITIONING PLATE, L 
1-5 154253001 1 1f+"M9R POSITIONING PLATE, R 
1-6 062670512 4 t""::J357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5 
1-7 025350332 4 t7tf"tJ"1-9"13.5 WASHER, PLAIN L 3.5 
1-8 028350242 4 /\";t-t}"tJ".:.t-2-3.5 WASHER, SPRING 2-3.5 
1-9 154256101 1 ;ft}I197"]:;?A WORK CLAMP PLATE BLANK, A 
1-10 S12645001 1 ;f?IJ197"7:;?312-1 FEED PLATE BLANK, 312-1 
1-11 S44745109 1 ":;f:;""J~7"3n INNER VALVE ASSY, 3 
1-11-1 S31570409 1 /\"J~7 .. ~ 1)'/'r194-5H VALVE SETTING PLATE, 4-5H 
1-11-2 S44748001 1 IYx=*JW3 AIR MANIFOLD, 3 
1-11-3 062302505 2 t""::J3X25 SCREW, PAN M3X25 
1-11-4 028030242 2 /\";t-t}"tJ".:.t-2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3 
1-11-5 025030232 2 t7tf"tJ"1-fJ.rJ3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3 
1-11-6 S43683001 1 f"/-/"/\")~7" SOLENOID VALVE 
1-11-7 S43696100 1 ""J~7 .. /\-.:.t-.Ax1 n VALVE HARNESS ASSY, X1 
1-11-7-1 S44746100 1 '/1tl/\"J~7·/\-;t-.A VALVE HARNESS 
1-11-7-2 S44750100 1 'J1tJI\"J~ 7"J\-;t-.A24V VALVE HARNESS, 24V 
1-11-8 S18415101 2 J\-7J.=;f:;Q4M5 HALF UNION :Q4M5 
1-11-9 S45252000 1 lA·"J.lr9?~ REGULATOR ASSY 
1-11-9-1 S45253000 1 tA"J.v-9 REGULATOR 
1-11-9-2 S45254000 2 ·;+"73109-4-10 JOINT, 3109-4-10 
1-11-10 062404005 2 t""::J4X40 SCREW, PAN M4X40 
1-12 340400001 2 J.=91J\":;~" BEAD BAND 
1-13 S03803000 2 t1r:J:;fJ.-7 " AIR TUBE, 4 L=1300 
1-14 S28741000 1 IY-fJ.-7" AIR TUBE, 4 L=300 

,~~ Jf.l$.§1, "For Supply parts" 
<*·:~~i-t"·M.-tL 'Jf.i > <For Sewing the belt with hook> 

2 S13099001 1 /\1J1JH NEEDLE PLATE, H 
3 S13100001 1 ;f?1)/\"H FEED DOG, H 

4 S14598001 1 OT;f?1J11J"7:;?312 OT FEED PLATE BLANK, 312 
5 S12644001 1 'J~;ft}IY-/312-2 OUTER WORK CLAMP, 312-2 
6 S10542001 1 ttJ;ft}ILL INNER CLAMP, LL 

BAS-311 F-0-943 

RM 

100 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Y2. J:f:itfJIJt&fii~ii:00~(326F-O;t:fy 3 /$~)I 
Inner clamping device (Option parts of 326F-O) 

< ~*f!Jflaf!61./ For supply parts > 

101 

BAS-326F-0-943 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Y2.$tffl*-J~]ii~~I'Mlf* (326F-O ;;t-:1~ ::1 ~if~~) I 
Inner clamping device (Option parts of 326F-O) 

REF. NO CODE Q'TY ~~ 

1 S57851001 1 *-b1~A~i~~~f~1~ 
1-1 S57853001 1 ;flfi?7:;?LM~ 
1-1-1 S12634009 1 ;flji?7~?*J~~fA 
1-1-2 S12635009 1 ;flji?7~?*J~~fB 
1-1-3 S57854001 1 ;flfi?7~?*M"c 
1-1-4 857855001 1 ?7~?*M"tJ~lf" 
1-1-5 150382001 2 7t*"M4.37X18 
1-1-6 812638009 1 A~i~:;IJ~f~{1 
1-1-7 018301236 2 7t*"M3X12 
1-1-8 018301036 2 7t*"M3X10 
1-1-9 805665001 1 ;flji?7~?LA 
1-1-10 154235001 1 A~i:;.:f"-\' 
1-1-11 154236001 1 A~i~'J'')? 
1-1-12 145087001 1 A~i~.:f"-\'lj"tJ";f', 
1-1-13 149831101 1 l~H'')f~;£*:;"3.18 
1-1-14 154237001 1 ;flji11*J~1"L 
1-1-15 025350132 1 t7lf"tJ"*:;3~ 
1-1-16 100242003 1 :;;(;f',:/3.57 
1-1-17 812637009 1 n:;i:;IJ'')~" 
1-1-18 812639001 1 n:;i:;:;1):;f 
1-1-19 812642009 2 7t*"M3X35 
1-1-20 812640009 1 n:;i~:;"?•;.:f"i 
1-1-21 018300836 1 7t*"M3X8 
1-1-22 018300836 1 7t*"M3X8 
1-1-23 017501216 1 *"M5X12 
1-1-24 021500216 1 2:;:::1. t·')~5 
1-1-25 818415101 2 n-n=;t:;Q4M5 
1-1-26 844424001 1 ?7:;?*1~1"}.1\."-lj 
1-2 857856001 1 ~~;flfi7:;326F-1 
1-3 117291002 2 lf7*:;"3.18 
1-4 857859001 1 1'f.:f";£11L 
1-5 857860001 1 1'f.:f";£11R 
1-6 062670512 4 t"":J357-40X5 
1-7 025350332 4 t7lf"tJ"*1"13.5 
1-8 028350242 4 n"*lf"fl"*2-3.5 
1-9 154256101 1 ;flji1'17"7~?A 
1-10 857858001 1 ;f? 1J117"7~?H 
1-11 844745109 1 n:;i:;n"J~ 7"3?~ 
1-11-1 831570409 1 n"J~7 .. ~ 1)'/~1'14-5H 
1-11-2 844748001 1 I77=*1W3 
1-11-3 062302505 2 t"":J3X25 
1-11-4 028030242 2 n";f',lj"fl"*2-3 
1-11-5 025030232 2 t71f"tJ"*f:::I.~3 
1-11-6 843683001 1 i":;:;"n"J~7· 
1-11-7 843696100 1 n"J~7"n-*i\X1 ?~ 
1-11-7-1 844746100 1 '/1tJn"J~7-n-1-i\ 
1-11-7-2 844750100 1 '/1fln"J~7"n-*i\24V 
1-11-8 818415101 2 A-7:::I.=;f:;Q4M5 
1-11-9 845252000 1 LA·":::I.I..--1?~ 
1-11-9-1 845253000 1 IA·":::I.I..--1 
1-11-9-2 845254000 2 '')f"i31 09-4-10 
1-11-10 062404005 2 t"":J4X40 
1-12 340400001 2 :::I.=11n":;~· 
1-13 803803000 2 t11J:;f:::I.-7 
1-14 828741000 1 I]'-f:::I.-7 

<*'~ffl$~> 
13 810542001 1 ttJ;fljiLL 
14 851077001 1 ;flji1'17"7:;?A326L 
15 851078101 1 OT;f? 1J117"7:;?LH 
16 857857001 1 'J~;flji7:;326F-3 

BAS-326F-0-943 

NAME OF PARTS RM 

INNER CLAMPING DEVICE SET,326F 
WORK CLAMP CRANK ASSY, LA 
WORK CLAMP CRANK HOLDER, A 
WORK CLAMP CRANK HOLDER, B 
WORK CLAMP HOLDER, C 
SPACER 
BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X18 
REVERSE CYLINDER BASE 
BOLT, SOCKET M3X12 
BOLT, SOCKET M3X1 0 
WORK CLAMP CRANK, LA 
REVERSE GEAR 
REVERSE RACK 
WASHER 
SET SCREW, SM3.18 
WORK CLAMP PLATE HOLDER, L 
WASHER, PLAIN S 3.5 
SCREW, SM3.57-40X5 
REVERSE ROD 
REVERSE CYLINDER 
BOLT, SOCKET M3X35 
JOINT 
BOLT, SOCKET M3X8 
BOLT, SOCKET M3X8 
BOLT, M5X12 
NUT, 2 M5 
HALF UNION :Q4M5 
SPACER, CRANK HOLDER 
OUTER WORK CLAMP, 326F-1 
SCREW, FLAT SM3.18 
POSITIONING PLATE, L 
POSITIONING PLATE, R 
SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5 
WASHER, PLAIN L 3.5 
WASHER, SPRING 2-3.5 
WORK CLAMP PLATE BLANK, A. 
FEED PLATE BLANK, H 
INNER VALVE ASSY, 3 
VALVE SETTING PLATE, 4-5H 
AIR MANIFOLD, 3 
SCREW, PAN M3X25 
WASHER, SPRING 2-3 
WASHER, PLAIN M 3 
SOLENOID VALVE 
VALVE HARNESS ASSY, X1 
VALVE HARNESS 
VALVE HARNESS, 24V 
HALF UNION :Q4M5 
REGULATOR ASSY 
REGULATOR 
JOINT, 3109-4-10 
SCREW, PAN M4X40 
BEAD BAND 
AIR TUBE, 4 L=1300 
AIR TUBE, 4 L=300 

<For Supply parts> 
INNER CLAMP, LL 
WORK CLAMP BLANK, A 326L 
OT-FEED PLATE BLANK, H :326L 
OUTER WORK CLAMP, 326F-3 

102 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



AA 1 . fffi.llb~il:~ii (;f-:1~ 3 /H~~) I Auxiliary device (Option parts) 

BAS-311 F-0-944 

103 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



AA 1.tfiHlJJ9&fiii~~H* (;t-:! ~ ~ :.--!~~)I Auxiliary device (Option parts) 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ~::g NAME OF PARTS RM 

, ~VJ.Jtl.~~~~~~ "Thread breakage detector" 
<J"-IJ-J:t> <Rotary-type> 

1 S43833109 1 1~-fv:i:J:tf'J'lt-t?·;~R TR. BREAKAGE DETECTOR SET, R 
1-1 S43834109 1 r:J-1 1J-1~.fv:i:J:tf?~ TR. BREAKAGE DETECTOR ASSY, R 
1-1-1 S18032001 1 1~.fv:i:J:tt7"7'r'l~?~ DETECTOR BRACKET ASSY 
1-1-2 144504001 2 1~7:tt1-IJ7 THREAD GUIDE DISC 
1-1-3 146206009 1 1~ l:tt1-if7it-IJI DISC PRESSER, T-GUIDE 
1-1-4 146058001 1 7"vf:t~3:t""* PRE-TENSION SPRING 
1-1-5 146059001 1 7"vf:t~3:tt·;~ PRE-TENSION NUT 
1-1-6 146060000 1 t·;~;t~""* SPRING 
1-1-7 155510001 1 1~f3rJ~t·;~ TENSION NUT 
1-1-8 157255100 1 7"-1)-A PULLEY, A 
1-1-9 025030135 1 t7-if":i:J"1'-~3rJ3 WASHER, PLAIN S 3 
1-1-10 048020342 1 ~PJE2 RETAINING RING, E2 
1-1-11 S43835100 1 1Hv7t~-t?:t-if-?~ SENSORASSY 
1-1-12 S18037009 1 "'?:t-IJ-:i:J/\"- SENSOR COVER 
1-1-13 062301616 1 ti\"JM3X16 SCREW, PAN M3X16 
1-2 146080000 1 J+f~.J. CORD BUSH 

< t.-.l.d!~"t-it> <Beam-type> 
2 S43836301 1 1~.fv:i:J:tf'J7t-t?·;~F TR. BRAKEAGE DETECTOR SET, F 
2-1 S43977201 1 1~-fv:i:J:ttF?~ TR. BRAKEAGE DETECTOR ASSY, F 
2-1-1 S43279300 1 7:t7".J.='/~ AMPLIFIRE UNIT 
2-1-2 062300612 2 ti\"J3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6 
2-1-3 025030232 2 t7-IJ":i:J";j'-f.J.rJ3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3 
2-1-4 S29468100 1 771/\".J.='/~N FIBER UNIT, N 
2-1-5 S11884001 1 "'?:t-lj--~IJ•j'J 11 SENSOR SETTING PLATE 
2-1-6 062300612 1 t""J3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6 
2-1-7 S02617001 1 J:t191~7:tt1 FACE PLATE THREAD GUIDE 
2-1-8 028350242 1 /\";t--ij-":i:J".:t-2-3.5 WASHER, SPRING 2-3.5 
2-1-9 060670612 1 /\"1:tF'357-40X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6 
2-2 625010000 1 t1r:J:t?7:t7"NK-2N NYLON CLAMP NK-2N 
2-3 060670612 1 /\"1:tF'357-40X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6 
2-4 152889001 1 ~·; J1~:h'r THREAD RETAINER 
2-5 117936001 2 J"b "'?:t9.4 RUBBER CAP, 9.4 
2-6 S02657101 1 J-~";t-lj-I CORD HOLDER 

<l.B1.JD1\.JJ,J. -!!·;~~> <Addition valve set> 
6 S43847201 1 f":t~"/\"J~7"0P4?~ SOLENOID VALVE ASSY, OP4 
6-1 S43683001 1 f":t~"/\"J~ 7" SOLENOID VALVE 
6-2 S43696100 1 /\"J~7"/\-;t,J.X1 ?~ VALVE HARNESS ASSY, X1 
6-2-1 S44746100 1 '11:i:JI\")~ 7"1\-;t,J. VALVE HARNESS 
6-2-2 S44750100 1 '/1:i:J/\"J~7"/\-;t,J.24V VALVE HARNESS, 24V 
6-3 S44749001 1 ITx=*JW4 AIR MANIFOLD, 4 
6-4 S18415101 2 1\-7 .J.=;t/Q4M5 HALF UNION :Q4M5 
6-5 S31554109 1 l\")~7'l 1)'/'J194-5 SETTING PLATE, 4-5 :VALVE 

BAS-311 F-0-944 
104 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



AA2 . ffliWJ~iliOO~ (;t:1~ 3 /$~) I Auxiliary device (Option parts) 

" '.J 7 1-:JIIIx i! ':1 t-1 Soft work clamp set " 

< 311 F-0, 311 F-L m I For 311 F-0 & 311 F-L > < 326F-O m/ For 326F-O > 

'------------_) '------------_) 

BAS-311 F-0-944 

105 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



AA2.*ffiflil9&i1!Mf* (71- 7°~ 3 :.,g.~ g) I Auxiliary device (Option parts) 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY g~ NAME OF PARTS RM 

<2~Kt~T-~i'i:> < 2-step tension device> 
2 843837101 1 2f:tT')'Jfi?'/~ 1 2-STEP THREAD TENSION DEVICE 
2-1 843838101 1 2f:t7:t:;3:t?:: 2-STEP THREAD TENSION ASSY 
2-1-1 834706000 1 I7-:;1J:tf10X10 AIR CYLINDER, 10X10 
2-1-2 018302032 2 7t*"'M3X20 SCREW 3X20 
2-1-3 812150000 2 *-A.II~*"'M-5HL -4 TUBE ELBOW, M-5HL-4 
2-1-4 834533001 1 -ll7'J 1)'1 ;£ COUNTERSINK CLAW 
2-1-5 834534101 1 -lt7"'7:t:;3:;$f'1 ?:: SUB TENSION BRACKET ASSY 
2-1-6 155510001 1 1H3r):;t·y~ TENSION NUT 
2-1-7 146060000 1 t'/~Jt:;/\··-1'- SPRING 
2-1-8 146059001 1 7"v7:t:;3:tt'Y~ PRE-TENSION NUT 
2-1-9 146058001 1 7"v7:t:;3:;"'"* PRE-TENSION SPRING 
2-1-10 146206009 1 1~7/t1-lt71t-lti DISC PRESSER, T-GUIDE 
2-1-11 144504001 2 1~7/t1-ll7 THREAD GUIDE DISC 
2-1-12 834536101 1 :;l):_t:r-~l)'/'r-{1 SETTING BRACKET, CYLINDER 
2-2 843839105 1 7'":;:;'"/\'"J~7'"0P3?:: SOLENOID VALVE OP3 ASSY 
2-2-1 843683001 1 7'":;:;'"/\'"1~7·· SOLENOID VALVE 
2-2-2 843696100 1 /\'"I~ 7'"/\-.:j',;zx 1 ?:: VALVE HARNESS ASSY, X1 
2-2-2-1 844746100 1 '/1i.J/\'"J~ 7'" 1\-.:l'-A. VALVE HARNESS 
2-2-2-2 844750100 1 '/1i.J/\'"J~7"'/\-.:l'-A.24V VALVE HARNESS, 24V 
2-2-3 844748001 1 IY<"=*IW3 AIR MANIFOLD, 3 
2-2-4 818415101 2 /\-7.J.=It:t04M5 HALF UNION :Q4M5 
2-3 017821813 2 *'"M7.94X18 BOLT, SM7.94X18 
2-4 815031008 2 Il-f.J.-7 

.. 
AIR TUBE, 4X2.5 L=1900 

2-5 340400001 5 .J.=111\'":.t~'" BEAD BAND 
2-6 104525001 1 1~t:IrJ:;/\"'* TENSION SPRING 
2-7 149287000 3 t1JJ/?7/7 

0 

CORD HOLDER, 7N 

"')7~:JIIIjt h~, "Soft work clamp set" 
<311F-O, 311F-Lffl> <For 311 F-0 & 311 F-L> 

5-1 843979001 1 'J7~;lf"-lj"Ii?'/~ SOFT WORK CLAMP SET 
5-1-1 843980001 1 'J7~1f"-lj"I/\'";j'- SPRING 
5-1-2 812104000 2 .J.=It:t'J14 UNION, Y 4 
5-1-3 808140000 2 IY-*-A.S-C AIR TUBE, 4 L=200 
5-1-4 804897000 2 7°7?"'4 PLUG, 4 

<326F-Offl> <For 326F-O > 
5-2 844450001 1 'J7~;lf"-lj"Ii?'/~ SOFT WORK CLAMP SET 
5-2-1 844412001 2 'J7~1f"-lj"I/\'";j'- SPRING 
5-2-2 812104000 2 .J.=It/'714 UNION, Y 4 
5-2-3 808140000 2 IY-*-A.S-C AIR TUBE, 4 L=200 
5-2-4 804897000 2 7°7?"'4 PLUG, 4 

BAS-311 F-0-944 
106 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



AA3 . M"WJ~ii:OOi* ( ;t / .Y 3 /ff~da ) I Auxiliary device ( Option parts ) 

BAS-311 F-0-944 

107 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



AA3.fffiilJJ~ii!Mf* (;t:i~ 3 :/fiBJib) I Auxiliary device (Option parts) 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ~~ NAME OF PARTS RM 

<I7-'J{ 1\·-~Jli> <Thread wiper set: pneumtatic type> 
3 843841109 1 rr-'J11\'-'J'lf'J~ TR. WIPER SET, PNEUMATIC TYPE 
3-1 843842109 1 I7-'J1 1\"-'J~ TR. WIPER ASSY, PNEUMATIC TYPE 
3-1-1 817942100 1 I7~ 1):,_,)l" AIR CYLINDER 
3-1-2 831777001 1 ~lj:,_,)l"~I)'/'J11 CYLINDER SUPPORT PLATE 
3-1-3 810214109 1 'JvJ1~"~ 1J'I'r11 SOLENOID SETTING PLATE 
3-1-4 818415101 2 /\-7 .J.=;f:;Q4M5 HALF UNION :Q4M5 
3-1-5 062670612 4 t""J357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6 
3-1-6 831778000 1 ~1):,_,)1"-.7,~'//\" STOPPER, CYLINDER 
3-1-7 831779001 1 ~IJ:,_,f-'/f"T JOINT, CYLINDER 
3-1-8 831776109 1 ~IJ:,_,)l"-tJ/\"- CYLINDER COVER 
3-1-9 062680512 2 tA."J437-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X5 
3-1-10 843203000 1 EM.A1'/f'J~ EM-SWITCH ASSY 
3-1-11 843843009 1 1~A71M·~tn THREAD WIPER SWITCH ASSY 
3-1-12 062300612 2 tA."J3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6 
3-1-13 802680001 1 7"7:;~""\'t":; PLUNGER PIN 
3-2-1 843844101 1 AWf":;~"/\"J~ 7"3'J~ SOLENOID VALVE ASSY, AW-3 
3-2-1-1 843683001 1 f":,_,~"/\"J~ 7" SOLENOID VALVE 
3-2-1-2 844748001 1 I7~=*JW3 AIR MANIFOLD, 3 
3-2-1-3 818415101 2 /\-7 .J.=;f:;Q4M5 HALF UNION :Q4M5 
3-2-1-4 844759000 1 AW/\"1~7 .. /\-*.AA AW-VALVE HARNESS, A 
3-2-1-5 844760100 1 AW/\")~7"/\-*.AB AW-VALVE HARNESS, B 
3-2-1-6 844750100 1 '/1tl/\"J~7"/\-*.A24V VALVE HARNESS, 24V 
3-3 815031008 2 Il-f.J.-7" AIR TUBE, 4X2.5 L=1900 
3-4 340400001 7 .J.=111\":,_,~" BEAD BAND 
3-5 149287000 4 t1JJ:;'J7:;7" CORD HOLDER, 7N 

<=-~·Jj,~-7-~lli:> <Needle cooler set> 
4 843846009 1 =-~"J~'J-7-'JrJfl?'/~ NEEDLE COOLER SET 
4-1 818027101 1 =-~"J~7"1J'J- NEEDLE BLOWER 
4-2 815031008 1 Il-f.J.-7" AIR TUBE, 4X2.5 L=1900 
4-3 843839108 1 f":;~"""J~ 7"0P3n SOLENOID VALVE OP3 ASSY 
4-3-1 843683001 1 f":;~"/\"J~ 7" SOLENOID VALVE 
4-3-2 843696100 1 " .. ~~ 7""-.:t-.Ax1 n VALVE HARNESS ASSY, X1 
4-3-2-1 844746100 1 '/1tJ/\"J~7 .. /\-*.A VALVE HARNESS 
4-3-2-2 844750100 1 '/1tl/\"J~7"/\-*.A24V VALVE HARNESS, 24V 
4-3-3 844748001 1 I7~=*JW3 AIR MANIFOLD, 3 
4-3-4 818415101 2 /\-7.J.=;f:;Q4M5 HALF UNION :Q4M5 
4-4 804897000 1 7"7?"4 PLUG, 4 
4-5 062670812 2 tA."J3.57-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X8 
4-6 228475000 3 'r'/')'J/\":;~"1.9X80 CABLE TIE, 1.9X80 

BAS-311 F -0-944 
108 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



109 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



AA4.f*.EljJ~Uiii'Mlf* (:;:!- ·;l~ 3 :,;g.~~) I Auxiliary device (Option parts) 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ~:g NAME OF PARTS RM 

< 2 f9:1111 ;t JE~Ili > <2-step work clamp device> 
7 851436001 1 2f:;~-lj-I?:;')'Jf311 2-STEP WORK CLAMP DEVICE, 311 
7-1 851471101 1 2f:;~-lj-I')'Jf?~311 2-STEP WORK CLAMP ASSY, 311 
7-1-1 851472001 1 j:;.{1J,.I\o--!f311 SPACER, 311 
7-1-2 851473000 1 :;l):;f-25-1 Q?~ CYLINDER ASSY, 25-10 
7-1-2-1 851474000 1 :;l):;f-25-1 0 CYLINDER, 25-10 
7-1-2-2 811426000 2 IJ~*"~=~/4M5 ELBOW UNION, 4M5 
7-1-2-3 841523000 1 2-\'{t'/? ~~:;"31/~ KNUKLE JOINT 
7-1-2-4 841524000 1 t'/? J~3'7to/ PIN 
7-1-3 018062036 2 7t*"M6X20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20 
7-1-4 851476001 1 1)/J LINK 
7-1-5 150451001 1 j":;.;t-:;"6.35 SHOULDER SCREW, SM6.35 
7-1-6 153138001 1 -!f"jf;j'- WASHER, PLAIN 6.5 
7-1-7 851477001 1 :;7>1'1-""Jv/\"- LEVER 
7-1-8 819817001 1 1":;;t-:;"5.95 SHOULDER SCREW, SM5.95 
7-1-9 153138001 1 -lj-"jf'~, WASHER, PLAIN 6.5 
7-1-10 SA1462001 1 ]!]:;"?6.35 ROLLER SHAFT, W/SCREW SM6.35 
7-1-11 851488000 1 311J..I\o--lj-/\o'J-t-/ PACKING, 311 
7-2 100032004 3 -!f7;f",:;"4.37 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37-40X8 
7-3 851480009 1 311h112SFn FACE PLATE ASSY, 2-SF :311 
7-3-1 851481009 1 31U/-02SF FACE PLATE, 2-SF :311 
7-3-2 851482000 1 31U/11/\o'/-t-/2SF PACKING, 2-SF 
7-3-3 117934001 2 J"ld?/13.5 RUBBER CAP, 13.5 
7-4 062711412 3 t""J4.76-32X14 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X14 
7-5 815031008 2 Il-f~-7 AIR TUBE, 4X2.5 L=1900 
7-6 525664000 1 J-r"*M"#6 CORD HOLDER, #6 
7-7 OA5400806 1 +tl\"-!f"?~4X8DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8 
7-8 525567000 3 J-t-"*M"#s CORD HOLDER, #8 

<*-:>fJ'l7-hl-> <U-thread nipper device> 
8 853154001 1 1~·;J:J~t·;t- U-THREAD NIPPER DEVICE 
8-1 853071001 1 'Jv11F'""-J..11 SOLENOID BASE PLATE 
8-2 100032004 2 1f71",/4.37 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37-40X8 
8-3 853070001 1 1r'/i.J~?~3ooE THREAD NIPPER ASSY, 300E 
8-3-1 853072001 1 11-'/i.J~:;-T/11 THREAD NIPPER FULCRUM PLATE 
8-3-2 853073001 1 1r'/i.J~?7/? THREAD NIPPER CRANK 
8-3-3 846842001 1 1":;;t-:;"4 SHOULDER SCREW, M4 
8-3-4 853074001 1 'JvJ1F'v/i.J/ SOLENOID CONNECTING ROD 
8-3-5 113730001 1 j":;.;t-:;"4.37 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37 
8-3-6 853075001 1 1r'/i.J~7"7'T'/r THREAD NIPPER BRACKET 
8-3-7 819543001 1 -!f"i.J";t- WASHER 
8-3-8 846842001 1 1":;;t-:;"4 SHOULDER SCREW, M4 
8-3-9 853076001 1 11-'/i.J~Lt/i.J/ THREAD NIPPER CONNECTING PLATE 
8-3-10 113730001 2 j":;.;t-:;"4.37 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37 
8-3-11 853077001 1 11-'/i.J~ THREAD NIPPER 
8-3-12 060670512 2 /\"1/~"357-40X5 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X5 
8-3-13 859892001 1 7t*"M437-40X5 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37-40X5 
8-3-14 853078001 1 1t-~-!fi7"7'T'/r THREAD PRESSER BRACKET 
8-3-15 060670512 2 ""1:;t-"357-4ox5 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X5 
8-3-16 853079001 1 11-~-lJI THREAD PRESSER 
8-3-17 060670512 2 ""1:;t-"357-40X5 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X5 
8-4 060680512 2 ""1:;t-"437-40X5 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X5 

BAS-311 F-0-944 
110 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



BAS-311 F-0-944 

111 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



AA4.ffil.R)J~~fMH* (:t 7'~ 3 :_.,:g.~~) I Auxiliary device (Option parts) 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ~;g NAME OF PARTS RM 

< Kd&t...~·J~;·--1?,~> <Thread release cylinder set> 
9 853155001 1 ·H/\t-:r/1)/fi?'/r THREAD RELEASE CYLINDER SET 
9-1 853080001 1 1r/\t~~ 1J/f?~ THREAD RELEASE CYLINDER ASSY 
9-1-1 853081001 1 ~·J:;1"-7"77"'1r CYLINDER BRACKET 
9-1-2 816996000 1 ~ 1J/1"6X5 CYLINDER, 6X5 
9-1-3 818382000 1 IJ~*"M5 ELBOW, M5 
9-1-4 816997100 1 rJ'J1rt-lJ"I NEEDLE THREAD PRESSER 
9-1-5 815031008 1 Il-fJ..-7 " AIR TUBE, 4X2.5 L=1900 
9-2 060680512 2 ""1:;t-"437-4oxs SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X5 
9-3 853082001 1 11-t-!fiS TR-PRESSER, S 
9-4 804897000 1 7"7?"4 PLUG, 4 

BAS-311 F-0-944 
112 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Z. f1~~~~ I Accessories 

113 

II ;t/~3 /$~ 

I OPTION PARTS II 

90 

~ 
94 

t 

86~v-ss 
87-~ 

31 30 29 

~~I 
~ 22 

19 

32 33 

~~ 
23 

~ 
71 

72 

BAS-311 F-0-91 0 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Z.{i}j;6I:d'Ml1* I Accessories 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ~~ NAME OF PARTS RM 

<OOp;jm> <For Japan only> 
1 S55925101 1 ""Mi.J/\"-?~ -------------------
1-1 S55192000 1 ""Mi.J/\"- -------------------
1-2 S38357001 1 'P/-!Jf~rJf7""J~BAS'J -------------------

<ffl:±lm> <For Export> 
1 S55925102 1 ------------ BELT COVER ASSY 
1-1 S55192000 1 ------------ BELT COVER 
1-2 S38571001 1 ------------ LABEL, OPERATION (BAS) ENG. 

< 1\.JIMJI\. -m > <For Belt cover> 
3 062401006 2 ti\"J4X10 SCREW, PAN M4X10 

4 S38039209 1 t1J~/\":t?~ OIL PAN ASSY 
4-1 S38040209 1 t1J~/\":t OIL PAN 
4-2 154467001 1 /\1~:f-\''/7" DUST OILER 
4-3 037301215 2 Vt""~Pit":t3X12 TAPPING SCREW, PAN V M3X12 
4-4 S18093100 1 ?~tHX4 WICK, 4X4 L=1100 
5 109714000 5 ?:f" NAIL 
6 114486002 1 *"'Jt17-~1 OILER 
9 143882001 2 ~'77"t:t~" HEAD HINGE 
10 014760632 2 7t?*"~595-28X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95-28X6 
11 143910009 2 ~'77"t:t-:/'7'n"1 RUBBER CUSHION 
12 109714000 4 ?:f" NAIL 
14 122991001 1 7'/?t:-4"')7-?D ACCESSORY PE. BAG 
15 S06706001 1 ~I)J:_t;t 1 )~ SILICONE OIL 

< 311 F-0. 311 F-L. 326F-O <For Medium & heavy-weight materials 
t:j:l~~ .. ~~m> 311 F-0. 311 F-L & 326F-O> 

16 S15665001 3 *""t":tLA BOBBIN, LA 
<For Extra heavy-weight materials 

< 311 F-Ofi~~m > of 311F-O> 
16 S15666001 3 *""t":tLB BOBBIN, LB 

<t:j:l~~m> <For Medium-weight materials> 
17 SA1752016 1 1 07415/\ 1)4J1 1J?~ (#16) NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 107 415 (#16) 

<311F-O. 326F-O ~~m> <For Heavy-weight materials 
17 SA1645019 1 145646/\ 1)4J1 1J?~ (#19) NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 145646 (#19) 

<311F-L ~~m> <For Heavy-weight materials of 311 F-L > 
17 SA1645019 1 145646"'J4J1'Jn C#19) NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 145646 (#19) 

<fi~~m> <For Extra heavy-weight materials> 
17 SA1645025 1 145646/\~4J1~?~ (#25) NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 1456 6 (#25) 

18 S10208001 1 11- ')I\1J:.ttt (t=0.4) MOVABLE KNIFE SPACER (t=0.4) 
18 S10208002 1 1F.rJ/\i.J:t-!J" Ct=0.5) MOVABLE KNIFE SPACER (t=0.5) 
18 S10208003 1 1F.rJ/\i.J:tW Ct=0.6) MOVABLE KNIFE SPACER (t=0.6) 
19 S45724009 1 ??7A HEAD REST, A 
20 S38043009 2 ?'/~3:t CUSHION 
21 109714000 2 ?:f" NAIL 
22 114483002 1 *"'Jt 17-?~ OILER ASSY 

BAS-311 F-0-91 0 

©ft~~())BJl$i;l:W,:J!9 .Q;::ciJ~&N*9 o 

©The details of included accessories are subject to change. 

114 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Z.1i ~ ~ I?JH* I Accessories 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ~~ NAME OF PARTS RM 

23 855663001 1 ;t1M:;??~ OIL TANK ASSY 
26 142443001 1 .:('-:,"-x'J:,-1.9X52 SCREW-DRIVER, 1.9X52 
27 118837001 1 .:('-:,"-x'J:;3.4X70 SCREW-DRIVER, 3.4X70 
28 101572101 1 .:f'-/x'J:,-5.5X190 SCREW-DRIVER, 5.5X190 
29 107779001 1 A/\"t6X7 WRENCH, 6X7 
30 100887001 1 A/\"t8X9 WRENCH, 8X9 
31 107780001 1 A/\"t1 OX12 WRENCH, 1 OX12 
32 142721001 1 6M*"r];_""t3 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3 
33 118064001 1 6M*"?;.""t4 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 4 
34 802763502 1 1~1-T$1"1 ?~2DR COTTON STAND ASSY, 2DR 
34-1 851283001 2 r]'J·if7 SPOOL STAND BASE 
34-2 150182000 2 ;.7"-J~x'/~ SPOOL MAT 
34-3 851282001 2 ;.7"-1~?·;:,:~:; SPOOL CUSHION 
34-4-1 150206002 1 n·ifzl".:f'-16 WASHER, PLAIN 16 
34-4-2 838648001 1 6Mt·;~U5/8 NUT, U5/8-28 
34-4-3 150174000 1 :::J71:\:"\''/7" COLUMN CAP 
34-4-4 801005000 2 1~$!J-:::J"1 RUBBER WASHER 
34-4-5 802747101 1 1~1J'TI\";f'- SPRING 
34-5-1 150172003 1 :::J71/\

0

17" COLUMN PIPE W/CAP 
34-5-2 150174000 1 :::J71:\:"\''/7° COLUMN CAP 
34-6 156112003 1 :::J71/\

0

17"D COLUMN PIPE, D 
34-7 150173003 1 :::J71:;":~1:;~ COLUMN JOINT 
34-8-1 150179002 2 A7"-J~:;"?B SPOOL SHAFT, B 
34-8-2 028050246 2 /\".:('--ij-"i.J".:f'-2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5 
34-8-3 021500106 2 1 :;.J.t'/~5 NUT, 1 M5 
34-9 802778002 1 n"-J~*M"-2 SPOOL HOLDER, 2 
34-10-1 802787002 1 ;.~.t·;~·/\:;i.J"-2 THREAD HANGER, 2 
34-10-2 150183000 2 1~1J'JI\)1J"-1"1 THREAD HANGER BASE 
34-10-3 142990001 2 Av'/Ff•;:,.J. THREAD BUSH 
34-11-1 021500106 4 1 :;.J.t'/~5 NUT, 1 M5 
34-11-2 837038001 1 t"":::J5X14 SCREW, PAN M5X14 
34-11-3 837038001 1 t"":::JM5X32 SCREW, PAN M5X32 
34-11-4 837037001 2 t"":::J5X14 SCREW, PAN M5X14 
41 200190001 7 AT'/7°1~ STAPLE 
50 144226001 1 ~'77"1J/\"- HEAD COVER 

<:::J~~IJ-J~box1Dl1-tm > <Setting the control box> 
51 833006001 4 'f-$!;.1\"--lj- MOTOR SPACER 
54 133740006 4 M:M"M6X70 BOLT, SQUARE M6X70 
55 021060106 8 1:,-.J.t'./~6 NUT, 1 M6 
56 025060336 4 t7-if"i.J";f'-$!"16 WASHER, PLAIN L 6 

<~;JlSWIDl1-tm> <Setting the power switch> 
57 032461606 2 +xl~'f?.:t-:;"4.5X16 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X16 

BAS-311 F-0-91 0 
@f-t~~O)BJHillld;~~9~.-:cil.:VN*9o 

@The details of included accessories are subject to change. 

115 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Z.fili~Mf* I Accessories 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ~:g NAME OF PARTS RM 

58 842882001 1 t/'/"~-lj-I HINGE PRESSER 
59 018405032 2 7t*"M4X50 BOLT, SOCKET M4X50 
60 021400102 2 t'/I-1'/.J.4 NUT, 1 M4 
63 018400632 2 7t*"M4X6 BOLT, SOCKET M4X6 
71 843273000 1 3.5;£·f"172HD 3.5 MEDIA, 2HD 
72 809989000 1 71J'/t"-?--.A FLOPPY CASE 
73 842658000 1 3.51/i'"'/?7.7"-"J~ INDEX LABEL, 3.5FD 

<tfillitm> <For Solenoid type> 
75 810472001 1 ?-ll'J?~ CHAIN ASSY 

<~~$~> <Standard parts> 
98 855633001 1 J-1'/f~'/11 SWITCHING PLATE 
99 032422003 2 +"?J~'E?1'-'/"4.1X20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.1X20 
101 849602201 1 71i.(-l-" 1!'/1-C EYE GUARD SET, C 
101-1 844493101 1 71i.J"-I-"?~ EYE GUARD ASSY 
101-1-1 844483001 1 B?"":;n HINGE ASSY 
101-1-2 844485001 1 71i.J"-I-" EYE GUARD 
101-1-3 061660806 2 -ll7:::J318-40X8 SCREW, FLAT SM3.18-40X8 
101-1-4 021660102 2 t'/I-1'/.J.3.18 NUT, 1 SM3.18 
101-1-5 026030232 2 t71fi.J"1'-~i.J":t- 3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3 
101-1-6 844486101 1 71i.J"-I-"*M"-A EYE GUARD HOLDER, A 
101-1-7 062670512 2 t"-":::J357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5 
101-2 062671016 2 t"-":::J357-40X1 0 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10 

"~f'/3/$~" "OPTION PARTS" 
85 818641009 1 *"9/-ll77?JJ1'J BUTTON TRAY WITH BAG 
86 153843009 1 *"j/-ll77'/*M" BUTTTON TRAY HOLDER 
87 014760632 1 7t?*"~595-28X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95-28X6 
88 081351606 2 +-ll7'E?35X16 WOOD SCREW, FLAT M3.5X16 
90 841222101 1 /\ 1)*"711-7/t1B NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE, B 
92 842890001 1 7"JJ?"7"?-ll-lli PROGRAMMER SUPPORT 
93 032422003 2 +"?J~'f?;j'-'/"4.1X20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.1X20 
94 081351606 2 +-ll7'E?35X16 WOOD SCREW, FLAT M3.5X16 

<I7-itl'JJ> <For Pneumatic type> 
96 340400001 1 .J.=91 /\"/!-" BEAD BAND 

BAS-311 F-0-91 0 

@it~go:>BJl$!111tlll:~9 .Q::::.ct:J{;li)"J*9 0 

@The details of included accessories are subject to change. 

116 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Ga1 . 7-~$~-j[~ I Gauge parts list 

tiJl;{JE I Presser foot 

Ref.No.A * Ref.No.B Ref.No.C Ref.No.D 

5~ 
r .1 1- <P4 ~ 

5f='§ I· ~5.5 5~.~3 \ 
<P10 .l·lc.IL<P

6 

--;J!f) cP 2. 5 ~<P4 -;ff) <P2 ;f<P3 

Ref.No.E Ref.No.F Ref.No.G Ref.No.J 

~\. ~ t~ ,, 
5 10 l .11. <P2.5 

0 

2.5 .1 I. <P3 -1 ,_ <P4 

~<P1.6 fo2 /<P2 ~2.5 
Ref.No.A-CUT Ref.No.B-L Ref.No.XA 

5~.~· ®t :---._~ 

~~ 
7 l J 

5 -ll-<P4 ·I I·<P5.5 

--;J!f) cP 2.5 ~<P4 --;J!f) cP 2.5 

tr1\tli I Needle hole plate 

Ref.No.A Ref.No.D Ref.No.E Ref.No.ED Ref.No.F * 
0 0 0 ® 0 

<P4 <P4 

~ 
<P1.6 <P2.2 

~3 ~ ~6 ~3 2.8 2.8 3 

Ref.No.FD Ref.No.H Ref.No.L Ref.No.M * Ref.No.FM 

(~) CQ~') 0 ~ ~ 

~ 
<P2.6 <P4.7 

~ 
<P3.2 

~ 
4 ~2.2 ~2 

3 2.8 2.8 ===:13 2.8 

Ref.No.3 -tftl I) Ref.No.A-F 

~~ ~ 
<P6 <P2.6 

*= :2.8 
~16 

f3 

BAS-311 F-O-Ga1 

117 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Ga1.7-S/i'l'~~-~~ I Gauge parts list 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ~:g NAME OF PARTS RM 

A S42843001 1 ;ffJIY:;A PRESSER FOOT, A * 
"~"7":;3/$~" "OPTION PARTS" 

B S42844001 1 ;ffj-Iy:;s PRESSER FOOT, 8 
c S42845001 1 :tfJir:;c PRESSER FOOT, C 
0 S42846001 1 ;ffj-Iy:;o PRESSER FOOT, D 
E S42847001 1 ;ffJil:;E PRESSER FOOT, E 
G 158592001 1 ;ffJil:;G PRESSER FOOT, G 
F 157237001 1 ;ffJil:;F WROK CLAMP, F 
J S42848001 1 ;ffJil:;J PRESSER FOOT, J 
A-CUT S40214001 1 ;ffJIY:;A-CUT PRESSER FOOT, A-CUT 
B-L S49448001 1 ;ffJIY:;B-L PRESSER FOOT, 8-L 

<;fitkLVH/\·-m> <For Horizontal wiper> 
XA S42849101 1 ;ffJil:;XA WORK CLAMP, XA 

<If:!~~, ~~m> <For Medium & heavy-weight materials> 
F S10213001 1 /\1)lt19F ( ¢ 2.2) NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, F ( ¢ 2.2) * 

<t~~~m> <For Extra heavy-weight materials> 
M S34348001 1 /\1)lt19M ( ¢ 4.0) NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, M ( ¢4.0) * 

"t7•:;3/$~" "OPTION PARTS" 
A S10211001 1 /\1)Yt19A ( ¢ 1.6) NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, A ( ¢ 1.6) 
0 S29997001 1 J\1)7t19D ( ¢ 2.6) NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, D ( ¢ 2.6) 
E S10212101 1 /\1)lt19E ( ¢ 2.6) NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, E ( ¢ 2.6) 
ED S30925001 1 /\1)lt19ED ( ¢ 3.4) NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, ED ( ¢ 3.4) 
FD S30926001 1 /\1)lt19FD ( ¢ 2.2) NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, FD ( ¢ 2.2) 
H S30450001 1 /\1)lt19H ( ¢ 2.6) NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, H ( ¢ 2.6) 
L S25127001 1 J\l)lt19L ( ¢ 3.3) NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, L ( ¢ 3.3) 
FM S49980001 1 /\1)lt19FM ( ¢ 2.2) NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, FM ( ¢ 2.2) 
3-lf?"lj S40217001 1 /\1)lt193fJ"?"1J ( rjJ 3.3) NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, 3 ( ¢ 3.3) 
A-F S51449001 1 /\1)lt19A-F ( ¢ 1.6) NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, A-F ( ¢ 1.6) 

BAS-311 F-0-Ga1 

**E[l(})ili\~(j:, ~~ili\~""C9o 

ft The * symbol is for Standard parts. 

118 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Ga2. 7-.Y$~-~~ (311 F) I Gauge part list (311 F) 

1.5 

~~0.6 

II ;t:1~ 3 /$~I OPTION PARTS II 

157 

~~ 3~ 
35 

80 

~~ 
81 78 

1 1.5 

~0.5 ~-=10.6 

4 163 

BAS-311 F-O-Ga2 

119 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Ga2. 7- :;:g.~~-~~ (311 F) I Gauge parts list (311 F) 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY g:g NAME OF PARTS RM 

6 842772001 1 311;f-IJIR WORK CLAMP, R 311 * 7 842773001 1 311;f-IJIL WORK CLAMP, L 311 * 8 025680232 2 t7-IJ"j:j".:j'-f.J.rJ4.37 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37 * 9 153403002 2 *"M4.37X7 BOLT, SM4.37X7 * 10 810065001 2 1f:f";L{9 POSITIONING PLATE * 73 842801101 2 ;;t-IJI?:;sE WORK CLAMP, SE * 75 842787001 2 ;f-IJI7:_,;f-lj-I-{9A WORK CLAMP GUIDE BRACKET, A * 76 842884001 1 ;f-IJI?:_,;;t-lj-I-{98 WORK CLAMP GUIDE PLATE, B * 
<tP~~.m> <For Medium-weight materials> 

140-1 855162001 1 ;;t?1J19311A (t=1.2) FEED PLATE, 311 A (!=1.2) * <For Heavy-weight materials 
<~~.m, fi~~.m> & extra heavy-weight materials> 

140-2 855163001 1 ;;t?1J19311B (t=1.2) FEED PLATE, 311 B (!=1.2) * 
"~"7"~3:,$~, "OPTION PARTS" 

77 842798001 1 ;f-lj-I?:,;f-lj-I-{9 WORK CLAMP GUIDE BRACKET 
78 842799001 2 ;f-lj-If3rJi?'/11 WORK CLAMP ADJUSTING PLATE 
79 842800001 2 ;;t-IJI.A:fxf3'71?'/11 ADJUSTING PLATE 
80 842802101 2 ;f-IJI?:;SE-OP WORK CLAMP, SE-OP 
81 062670512 4 t""J357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5 

<i! l.)~ffl7~'1f;l:,t~> <For Feed plate attachment> 
150-1 855164001 1 ;f?1J19J11A7"7'..1? FEED PLATE BLANK, A 311 
150-2 855165001 1 ;f?1J19J11 87"7'..1? FEED PLATE BLANK, B 311 
150-3 855166001 1 ;;t?1J19311C7"7'..1? FEED PLATE BLANK, C 311 

< 'J:,~,t:JIIIx.m > <For One-touch work clamp> 
157 857952001 1 OT;f? 1J111"1 ?~ OT-FEED PLATE BRACKET ASSY 
158 813006101 1 n-t·;~:,:,"11 CASSETTE HOLDER PLATE 
159 813007001 2 n-t·;~:;:;Y'..I CASSETTE HOLDER PIN 
160 021660306 2 3:;.J.t'/~318-40 NUT, 3 SM3.18-40 

<=r=k.m> <For Denim> 
163 814253001 1 OT;f?1J19DE OT-FEED PLATE BLANK, DE 

<-~.m> <For General> 
164 814252001 1 OT;f?1J19ST OT-FEED PLATE 

BAS-311 F-0-Ga2 

*'*EflO)l}[l.§11;J:, m~l}[l.§1-c'9o 
1r The '* symbol is for Standard parts. 

120 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Ga3. 7- ~g~~-J[~ (311 F;t:1y 3 /$~)I Gauge parts list (Option parts of 311 F) 

138 

1 

~-10.5 

152 

151-3 

1 85 

~-10.6 
1.5 

~~0.6 

1.5 1 

~~0.6 ~~0.6 
153-7 

205 

1.5 

~~0.6 

121 

1.5 

---,---r~ ...J\../'J\..1\ 0.6 
151-2 

cr----155 
CZ>-156 

I 27 

154 

1 

~-10.6 

BAS-311 F-0-Ga3 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Ga3.'i-:/ifBg-~~ (311F ;t:i~ :::1 :_,ifBg) I Gauge parts list (Option parts of 311F) 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ~:g NAME OF PARTS RM 

<7·-:/$~> <Gauge parts> 
138 842888001 1 ~r··:.rJ-:.;:t-/3.:.;11n H-POSITION STANDARD PLATE ASSY * 149 855161001 1 1;":;7:;:t-·/3_:;-{j311 H-POSITION STANDARD PLATE, 311 

<IJ~1-Jt~~m> <For One-touch work clamp> 
151-1 843700001 1 OT;f? 1J19A7"7:;? OT-FEED PLATE BLANK, A 
151-2 843821001 1 OT;f?1J11B7"7:;? OT-FEED PLATE BLANK, B 
151-3 843822001 1 OT;f?1J11C7"7:;? OT-FEED PLATE BLANK, C 

<)!1.)~ffll1-Jf1~~> <For Feed plate attachment> 
152 843823000 1 :t?1H11:;t-7"v-r INNER PLATE, FEED PLATE 
154 851804001 1 :t?1H1r1J'/'Tf1 FEED PLATE SETTING BASE 
155 153403002 1 *"M4.37X7 BOLT, SM4.37X7 
156 025680232 1 t71J"jJ";j'-f3.rJ4.37 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37 

~~~~m7·7~?t;t" "The Blank for work clamp" 
<~W3.2mm> <Thick= 3.2mm> 

153-1 843824001 1 ;f1JI7"7:;?A-3.2 WORK CLAMP BLANK, A-3.2 
153-2 843825001 1 ;f1JI7"7:;?B-3.2 WORK CLAMP BLANK, B-3.2 

<~W4.0mm> <Thick = 4.0mm > 
153-3 843826001 1 ;f-lfi7"7:;?A-4.0 WORK CLAMP BLANK, A-4.0 
153-4 843827001 1 ;f-lfi7"7:;?B-4.0 WORK CLAMP BLANK, B-4.0 

<~W5.0mm> <Thick= 5.0mm> 
153-5 843828001 1 ;f-ljiJ"]:.;?A-5.0 WORK CLAMP BLANK, A-5.0 
153-6 843829001 1 ;f-lfi7"7:;?B-5.0 WORK CLAMP BLANK, B-5.0 

<~W6.0mm> <Thick= 6.0mm> 
153-7 843830001 1 ;f-lfi7"7:;?-6.0 WORK CLAMP BLANK, 6.0 

205 843986201 1 ;f-lji}':;UN WORK CLAMP, UN :SOL 
206 843987001 1 311 ;f-ljiUN WORK CLAMP, 311 UN 

BAS-311 F-O-Ga3 

1f?.:(EJl())$~,(;J:, ~1J.$£"C'"to 

1r The %i symbol is for Standard parts. 

122 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Ga4 . 7-.YffB~--~ (311 F-L;t:1.Y 3 /$~)I Gauge parts list (Option parts of 311 F-L) 

1.5 

~-=f0.6 

1 

~0.5 

123 

149 

1.5 272 

~=f0.6 

151-1 

1 

~,._..-~0.5 

151-2 

151-3 

154 

~ 
157 

150-6 

133 
1 

11 ~-=fo.6 

133 
1.5 

~-=f0.6 

133~~~~~ 
1.5 

~-=fo.6 

13.3'3 ~~~~:) 
1 

~-=fo.6 

1.5 

~-=f0.6 

1.5 

~-=fo.6 

BAS-311 F-L-Ga4 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Ga4. 7- :/ff~61-~~ (311 F-L :;t ::i:., 3 :,tff~61) I Gauge parts list (Option parts of 311 F-L) 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ~~ NAME OF PARTS RM 

<?"·-~/$~> <Gauge parts> 
149 S55161001 1 1r"/'T/:t-~".l/1 $1311 H-POSITION STANDARD PLATE, 311 

<J!!.):f&Jf.l7~>;~f;L/~ > <For Feed plate attachment> 
150-1 S57723001 1 t? 1J1 $1FLA7"7/? FEED PLATE FLA BLANK 
150-2 S57724001 1 t? 1J1 $1FLB7"7/? FEED PLATE FLB BLANK 
150-3 S57725001 1 t? 1J1 $1FLC7"7/? FEED PLATE FLC BLANK 

< i! !.):f&Jf.17~>;~f;L/~ JJD.~{J"> <For Feed plate attachment of flat type> 
150-4 S57720001 1 ;t? 1J1$1FLA7"7/? FEED PLATE FLA BLANK 
150-5 S57721001 1 t? 1J1 $1FLB7"7/? FEED PLATE FLB BLANKL 
150-6 S57722001 1 t? 1H $1FLC7"7/? FEED PLATE FLC BLANK 

< ry/~·:rrtlil:ii.lf.l > <For One-touch work clamp> 
151-1 S57726001 1 OT;t? 1J1 $1FLA7"7/? OT-FEED PLATE FLA BLANK 
151-2 S57727001 1 OT;t? 1J1 $1FLB7"7/? OT-FEED PLATE FLB BLANK 
151-3 S57728001 1 OT;t? 1J1 $1FLC7"7/? OT-FEED PLATE FLC BLANK 

152 S45603001 1 t?'H$11/t-J·v-r FEED PLATE INNER PLATE 

<tlil:it.lf.IJ.7/?~> <The Blank for work clamp> 
153-1 S57729001 2 ;t-IJI7"7/?FLA-3.2 WORK CLAMP BLANK, A-3.2 311L 
153-2 S57730001 2 ;t-IJI7"7/?FLB-3.2 WORK CLAMP BLANK, A-3.2 311L 
153-3 S57731001 2 ;t-IJI7"7/?FLA-4.0 WORK CLAMP BLANK, A-4.0 311L 
153-4 S57732001 2 ;t-IJI7"7/?FLB-4.0 WORK CLAMP BLANK, B-4.0R 311 L 
153-5 S57733001 2 ;t-IJI7"7/?FLA-5.0 WORK CLAMP BLANK, A-5.0L 311 FL 
153-6 S57734001 2 ;t-IJI7"7/?FLB-5.0 WORK CLAMP BLANK, B-5.0L 311 FL 
153-7 S57735001 2 ;t-IJI7"7/?FLB-6.0 WORK CLAMP BLANK, 6.0 311 FL 

<tlll:it, tfllx:J&m 7~>;~tJ/~> <Attachment for work clamp & feed plate> 
154 S51804001 1 t? 1H 91- 1)'1?"9" 1 FEED PLATE SETTING BASE 
155 153403002 1 *"M4.37X7 BOLT, SM4.37X7 
156 025680232 1 t7-lf"t.({-f.J.rJ4.37 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37 

< ry/~>;~ftfil:it.lf.l > <For One-touch work clamp> 
157 S57952001 1 OT;t?1H $1$1"1 ?~ OT-FEED PLATE BRACKET ASSY 

BAS-311 F-L-Ga4 

124 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



GaS. 7-:/ffB~-i[~ (326F-O;t:1~ 3 /ffB~) I Gauge parts list (Option parts of 326F-O) 

0.6 140-2 

~ 
138 

149 

150-1 
1.5 0.6 

150-2 ~ 150-3 

151-1 

1.5 0.6 

151-2~ 151-3 

152 
153-1 

153-3 
~6 

153-4 

154 27 44 155 

~~5 
163 

BAS-326F-O-Ga5 

125 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Ga5.7-:/fiB~-~~ (326F-O ::t::i~ 3 ~fiB~) I Gauge parts list (Option parts of 326F-O) 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ~:g NAME OF PARTS RM 

6 851030001 1 326L;t-!j-IR WORK CLAMP, R 326L 
7 851031001 1 326L;t-!j-IL WORK CLAMP, L 326L 
8 025680232 2 t7-!j";JJ";t-f.J.rJ4.37 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37 
9 153403002 2 ;!;"M4.37X7 BOLT, SM4.37X7 
10 810065001 2 1f.t-";Lf1 POSITIONING PLATE 
11 062680512 2 t""J437-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X5 

<rp~~m> <For Medium-weight materials> 
140-1 855952001 1 t? 1J11326A FEED PLATE, 326A 

<~~m> <For Heavy-weight materials> 
140-2 855953001 1 t? 1J11J268 FEED PLATE, 326B 

5 851042001 1 326L;t-!j-IUN WORK CLAMP, UN 326L 
77 842798001 1 ;t-!j-I?:;;t-!j-I11 WORK CLAMP GUIDE BRACKET 
78 856536001 2 ;t-!j-If3rJ'i!'/11 ADJUSTING PLATE 
79 842800001 2 ;t-!j-IJ--t-xf3rJ'i!'/11 ADJUSTING PLATE 
81 062670612 4 ti\"J357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6 
139 849955101 2 t? 1J11:;;£:.t,/ SCREW, W/SOCKET SM4.37 
141 856537001 1 ;t-!j-I?:;UN WORK CLAMP, UN 

<?'·-:;·$~> <Gauge parts> 
138 856538001 1 'r":;f:A:;".J./11?~ H-POSITION STAND PLATE ASSY * 149 855954001 1 'r"/f/-t-:;".J./11326 H-POSITION STANDARD PLATE, 326 

<~r.;~my~,t;~)~> < Attachment for feed plate> 
150-1 857844001 1 t? 1J11J26A7"7/? (t=1.2) FEED PLATE BLANK, 326A (t=1.2) 
150-2 857845001 1 ;t?1J11J2687"7/? (t=1.2) FEED PLATE BLANK, 326B (t=1.2) 
150-3 857846001 1 t? 1J11J26C7"7/? (t=1.2) FEED PLATE BLANK, 326C (t=1.2) 

<OT ~!.J~JfJ7~'f;l)~> < Attachment for one-touch feed plate> 
151-1 851048101 1 OT;t?1J11LA7"7/? (t=1.2) OT-FEED PLATE BLANK, A :326L (t=1.2) 
151-2 851049101 1 OT;t?IJ1 1LB7"7/? (t = 1.2) OT-FEED PLATE BLANK, B :326L (t=1.2) 
151-3 851050101 1 OTt? 1J11LC7"7/? (t=1.2) OT-FEED PLATE BLANK, C :326L (t = 1.2) 

152 848555000 1 t? 1H11/t-7"v-t- FEED PLATE INNER PLATE 

< M~xm7.7/?~ > <For work clamp blank> 
153-1 851051001 1 ;t-!j-I7"7/?LA3.2SE (t=3.2) WORK CLAMP BLANK, SE A-3.2-L (t=3.2) 
153-1 851053001 1 ;t-!j-I7"7/?LA4.0SE (t=4.0) WORK CLAMP BLANK, SE A-4.0-L (t=4.0) 
153-1 851055001 1 ;t-!j-I7"7/?LA5.0SE (t=5.0) WORKC~MP&ANKSEA~.~L~=5.~ 
153-1 851057001 1 ;t-!j-I7"7/?LA6.0SE (t=6.0) WORKC~MPB~NKSEA~.~L~=6.~ 
153-2 851052001 1 ;t-!j-I7"7/?LB3.2SE (t=3.2) WORK CLAMP BLANK, SE B-3.2-L (t=3.2) 
153-2 851054001 1 ;t-!j-I7"7/?LB4.0SE (t=4.0) WORK CLAMP BLANK, SE B-4.0-L (t=4.0) 
153-2 851056001 1 t-!fi7"7/?LB5.0SE (t=5.0) WORK CLAMP BLANK, SE B-5.0-L (t=5.0) 
153-2 851058001 1 t-!fi7"7/?LB6.0SE (t=6.0) WORK CLAMP BLANK, SE B-6.0-L (t=6.0) 
153-3 851059001 1 ;t-!j-I7"7/?LA3.2UN (t=3.2) WORK CLAMP BLANK, UN A-3.2-L (t=3.2) 
153-3 851061001 1 ;t-!j-I7"7/?LA4.0UN (t=4.0) WORK CLAMP BLANK, UN A-4.0-L (t =4.0) 
153-3 851063001 1 t-!fi7"7/?LA5.0UN (t=5.0) WORK CLAMP BLANK, UN A-5.0-L (t=5.0) 
153-3 851065001 1 t-!fi7"7/?LA6.0UN (t=6.0) WORKC~MP&ANKUNA~.~L~=~~ 
153-4 851060001 1 t-!fi7"7/?LB3.2UN (t=3.2) WORKC~MPB~NKUNB~.~L~=~~ 
153-4 851062001 1 t-!fi7"7/?LB4.0UN (t=4.0) WORK CLAMP BLANK, UN B-4.0-L (t=4.0) 
153-4 851064001 1 t-!fi7"7/?LB5.0UN (t=5.0) WORK CLAMP BLANK, UN B-5.0-L (t=5.0) 
153-4 851066001 1 t-!fi7"7/?LB6.0UN (t=6.0) WORK CLAMP BLANK, UN B-6.0-L (t =6.0) 

BAS-326F-O-Ga5 

126 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Ga5. IT-.Y$~-~~ (326F-O;;t:1.Y 3 /$~)I Gauge parts list (Option parts of 326F-O) 

150-1 

151-1 

152 

153-3 

156 ~ 157 
- • 80 J 
~-

1 

83 
--158 

127 

138 

1.5 0.6 

150-2 ~ 

1.5 0.6 

151-2~ 

153-1 

153-4 
~6 

0.6 140-2 

~ 

149 

150-3 

151-3 

154 27 44 155 

~~5 
163 

BAS-326F-O-Ga5 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Ga5.7-:/ff~£-~~ (326F-O ;t:i~ 3 :,_,ff~£) I Gauge parts list (Option parts of 326F-O) 

REF. NO CODE Q'TY ~~ NAME OF PARTS RM 

<~LJ~mnitS"> < Attachment for feed plate> 
154 851804001 1 ;t? 1J1 j~ 1J'Y'rf1 FEED PLATE SETTING BASE 

<OT ~L)~JlJ:QXi-J'S'> < Attachment for one-touch feed plate> 
155 857952001 1 OT;f? 1J1 jj"-( ?~ OT-FEED PLATE BRACKET ASSY 

156 857849101 1 t.J-t?·;~:;/1 j CASSETTE HOLDER PLATE 
157 813007001 2 t.J-t?·;~:;/t":; CASSETTE HOLDER PIN 
158 021660306 2 3:;.J.t'/~318-40 NUT, 3 SM3.18-40 
159 814392201 1 t.J1?'/HjD-A180 CASSETTE PLATE, D-A 180 
160 814388101 1 t.Jl?'/HjD-8180 CASSETTE PLATE, D-B180 
161 814386000 1 t.J-t?·;~:;j1 M 180 Ct=1.0) CASSETTE LOWER PLATE, A-180 (t=1.0) 
161 814387000 1 t.J-t?·;~:,j-(j8180 (t=2.0) CASSETTE LOWER PLATE, B-180 (t=2.0) 
163 814389000 1 t.Jl?'/H jU-A 180 (t=1.0) CASSETTE PLATE, U-A180 (t=1.0) 
163 814390000 1 t.Jl?'/HjU-8180 (t=2.0) CASSETTE PLATE, U-B180 (t=2.0) 
165-1 152632001 1 BrJ/\·:;n~-t-· HINGE ASSY, R 
165-2 152633001 1 f3rJ/\"/?~tf 1J HINGE ASSY, L 

8AS-326F-O-Ga5 

128 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Ga6. -7-.YiJB~-~~ (326F-O;t:1.Y 3 /$~)I Gauge parts list (Option parts of 326F-O) 

< I=Jl~ljl;t&tii~~Jf.l I For Inner clamping device> 

1-1-14 

. T0.1 Oi6 ~ ~) 
~ cg~%i~w 10 @~~{) 

1-9 ~ 8 
17 I 10 

< fti*SJIHlB6a I For supply parts > 

~6 12 

129 

0.5.---__ 

~ 
1 

15 

1-4 
~-=fo.5 

1 

1-2 
' -
' ' 
' ' ' 
' ' ' 
' 

~6 

13 

~~ 
~5 

BAS-326F-O-Ga6 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Ga6.'i-:/ff~~-~~ (326F-O ;;t-:1~ 3 :..-if~~) I Gauge parts list (Option parts of 326F-O) 

REF.NO CODE 

1-1-14 154237001 
1-2 S57856001 
1-4 S57859001 
1-5 S57860001 
1-8 028350242 
1-9 154256101 
1-10 S57858001 

13 S10542001 
14 S51077001 
15 S51078101 
16 S57857001 

BAS-326F-0-Ga6 

~di«E~(])Ji!l~IJ:, f~~li!l~<:9o 

'-trThe ?.::: symbol is for Standard parts. 

Q'TY ~il NAME OF PARTS 

<!fl:Jfllx&~~fltm> <For Inner clamping device> 
1 ;f1JI19*J!t9"L WORK CLAMP PLATE HOLDER, L 
1 ')~;f1JI7'/326F-1 OUTER WORK CLAMP, 326F-1 
1 1f:t-"J19L POSITIONING PLATE, L 
1 1f:\:-'"J19R POSITIONING PLATE, R 
4 /\";t,lf"t.!".:f'-2-3.5 WASHER, SPRING 2-3.5 
1 ;f1JI197"7:;?A WORK CLAMP PLATE BLANK, A 
1 lf?1J19J"):;?H FEED PLATE BLANK, H 

<~~m$~> <For Supply parts> 
1 ti.J;flJILL INNER CLAMP, LL 
1 ;f1JI197"7:;?A326L WORK CLAMP BLANK, A 326L 
1 OT;f?1J197"7:;?LH OT-FEED PLATE BLANK, H :326L 
1 'Jf-;f1JI7'/326F-3 OUTER WORK CLAMP, 326F-3 

RM 

* 
* 
* 

* 
* 

130 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Wa. ~15-5-~Jvl Warning labels 

~~5-"'Jv I Warning labels ~~I Name of parts Size(mm) Code 

! ~,,._, 

..a:!ll!ltl:kt\"C. 

Lt 
;l<;ittJ!£1"Q;:C:;O< 

m~5~Jv · ~ 40X64 S38353-101 ;!;Q • 
• illi£I,JJU. Sft 
l:o?"Ctl'&:lll~-£ 
i:t-;"1";:<:. 

I>• • I ' . I>· • I • .. 
Lt 

HaialdousvoUage Hod!spanoong Unvo!tagenonadapt 

:~~;;.~;~ ~~~~~:. 
verlstzungsget.tur 

I f~i~:~~i;~::~ Label, elec. shock 4 lang. 35 X 118 S38352-101 Bi~schallenSIEiden 
b111plschalterausmd 
wart!l:lseSmnuten 
bfrlorS4edesa 
abdedmngl!nen 

AI!. 40X64 S38357-001 
Ill< ll!ft-eltb'£1" Q. 

A ~~1¥·=·£:>111: 1ifF5~~5 -"'Jv · (BAS)~ llllll'll£1"Q;:<:. 
U£1,JJ,"CI>'&.;t, 
ilt-.;J(t!~ltOJ'll:!ll. 
l!II*'!>III.£1"Q;:<:. 

52X84 S38357-002 

40X64 
A CAUTION 

S38571-001 
Moving parts 

A 
may cause injury. Label, operation (BAS) Eng. Operate with safety devices 
Tum off main switch before 
threading, changing bobbin 
and needle, cleaning etc. 

52X84 S38571-002 

[&] 5 -"'Jv~5B 13 x 20 
13 X 20 J03663-001 Label, high temp. 

!PEl PE '?-? 
7.5 X 12.5 S37059-001 Label, PE 

@ 7-'A'l-? 
ct>12 S37060-001 Label, grounding 

BAS-311 F-0-Wa 

131 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



*51 I INDEX 

CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page 

002300403 U1 -1-1-11 90 014770632 C10-100 38 018401436 C1 0-95 38 022120306 w -1-2-2-7 94 
002300403 U1 -1-2-15 90 014770632 C10-104 38 018401436 C14-95 46 025030135 AA1-1-1-9 104 
002300403 U2 -1-3-11 92 014770632 C10-107 38 018401632 C12-1-10 42 025030232 p -1-1-8 78 
002300603 T -1-15 88 014770632 C14-1 00 46 018401636 M2 -9 72 025030232 p -1-2-8 78 
002301203 Q -10 82 014770632 C14-104 46 018405032 z -59 116 025030232 Y1 -1-11-5 100 
004063014 M1 -1-2 72 014770632 C14-107 46 018500836 01 -26 50 025030232 Y2 -1-11-5 102 
004400603 U1 -1-1-3 90 014770632 J -2 64 018501032 C2 -24 22 025030232 AA1-2-1-3 104 
004400603 U1 -1-2-7 90 014770632 J -23 64 018501032 C9 -24 36 025030236 U1 -1-1-13 90 
004400603 U2 -1-3-3 92 014780632 B1 -5 12 018501036 A3 -126 10 025030236 U1 -1-2-17 90 
008400604 N -1-21 74 014780632 B1 -17 14 018501036 01 -16 50 025030236 U2 -1-3-13 92 
011679312 C1 -1-1-23 18 017062012 B2 -120 16 018501232 A2 -107 4 025040132 C12-1-21 42 
011679312 C1 -1-2-20 18 017081606 p -32 80 018501232 A3 -107 8 025040232 C1 -1-1-18 18 
011679312 C8 -1-20 34 017081606 w -1-2-1-3 94 018501232 C1 -1-2-22 18 025040232 C1 -1-2-10 18 
011679312 C12-1-3 42 017081606 w -1-2-2-3 94 018501232 C8-1-22 34 025040232 C3 -129 24 
014400532 C3 -113 24 017081606 w -1-2-4 94 018501232 C13-24 44 025040232 C8 -1-10 34 
014680432 C1 -1-1-14-1 18 017081606 w -1-2-9 94 018501232 E -20 54 025040232 C10-129 38 
014680432 C1 -1-2-6-1 18 017082203 p -19 80 018501432 C3 -90 24 025040232 C13-40 44 
014680432 C8 -1-6-1 34 017082206 w -9 96 018501432 C10-145 38 025040232 C13-43 44 
014680432 C12-1-18-2 42 017501216 Y1 -1-1-23 100 018501432 C14-145 46 025040232 C14-129 46 
014680632 E -3 54 017501216 Y2 -1-1-23 102 018501432 L -34 70 025040236 N -51 76 
014680632 H -1-9 62 017680512 B2 -128 16 018501632 A2 -106 4 025050232 C2 -25 22 
014680632 L -36 70 017711412 A1 -16 2 018501632 A3 -106 8 025050232 C3 -117 24 
014680632 J -8-2 64 017711412 A2 -16 4 018501632 C2 -31 22 025050232 C9 -25 36 
014710532 C10-113 38 017711412 A3 -16 8 018501632 C3 -118 24 025050232 C1 0-117 38 
014710532 C14-113 46 017751412 02-50 52 018501632 C9 -31 36 025050232 C10-144 38 
014760632 C1 -1-1-17 18 017761412 C12-14 42 018501632 C10-118 38 025050232 C13-25 44 
014760632 C1 -1-2-9 18 017821813 AA2-2-3 106 018501632 C10-119 38 025050232 C14-117 46 
014760632 C2 -28 22 017822212 L -37 70 018501632 C10-143 38 025050232 C14-144 46 
014760632 C2 -38 22 018060832 L -8 70 018501632 C14-118 46 025050236 A3 -127 10 
014760632 C2 -40 22 018061232 B2 -119 16 018501632 C14-119 46 025050236 C2 -60 22 
014760632 C2 -56 22 018061632 C13-29 44 018501632 C14-143 46 025050236 C9 -60 36 
014760632 C8 -1-9 34 018062036 AA4-7-1-3 110 018502532 C3 -119 24 025050236 T -6 88 
014760632 C9 -28 36 018081636 T -7 88 018503032 C2 -63 22 025050236 w -1-5 94 
014760632 C9 -38 36 018082032 A2 -102 4 018503032 C9 -63 36 025050336 T -10 88 
014760632 C9 -40 36 018082032 A2 -104 4 021060102 B2 -121 16 025060132 C2 -15 22 
014760632 C9 -56 36 018082032 A3 -102 8 021060106 M1 -1-3 72 025060132 C9 -15 36 
014760632 C12-1-19 42 018082032 A3 -104 8 021060106 z -55 115 025060132 C12-15 42 
014760632 C12-1-24 42 018084032 B2 -112 16 021060206 Q -23 82 025060236 U1 -1-2-4 90 
014760632 C13-27 44 018087032 B2 -115 16 021080106 p -23 80 025060336 z -56 115 
014760632 C13-31 44 018300836 Y1 -1-1-21 100 021400102 z -60 116 025080132 A1 -44 2 
014760632 C13-35 44 018300836 Y1 -1-1-22 100 021400106 N -52 76 025080132 A2 -44 4 
014760632 01 -19 50 018300836 Y2 -1-1-21 102 021400106 Q -32-10 84 025080132 A3 -44 8 
014760632 E -7 54 018300836 Y2 -1-1-22 102 021400206 N -1-31 74 025080232 B2 -114 16 
014760632 E -10 54 018301036 Y1 -1-1-8 100 021500106 p -5 78 025080232 B2 -117 16 
014760632 E -15 54 018301036 Y2 -1-1-8 102 021500106 T -9 88 025080232 p -21 80 
014760632 J -33 64 018301236 Y1 -1-1-7 100 021500106 z -34-8-3 115 025080236 w -1-2-6 94 
014760632 z -10 114 018301236 Y2 -1-1-7 102 021500106 z -34-11-1 115 025080236 w -12 96 
014760632 z -87 116 018302032 AA2-2-1-2 106 021500216 Y1 -1-1-24 100 025080336 p -22 80 
014760632 G -28 60 018400632 A1 -117 2 021500216 Y2 -1-1-24 102 025350132 Y1 -1-1-15 100 
014760632 K -33 68 018400632 A2 -117 4 021660102 K -38 68 025350132 Y2 -1-1-15 102 
014770632 E -13-1 54 018400632 A3 -117 8 021660102 z -101-1-4 116 025350332 A1 -33 2 
014770632 B1 -12-1-2 12 018400632 C1 -1-1-19 18 021660306 C6 -160 30 025350332 A2 -33 4 
014770632 B1 -12-2-2 12 018400632 C1-1-2-11 18 021660306 C15-158 48 025350332 A3 -33 8 
014770632 B1 -12-3-2 12 018400632 C8 -1-11 34 021660306 Ga2-160 120 025350332 M1 -16 72 
014770632 C2 -43 22 018400632 z -63 116 021660306 Ga5-158 128 025350332 Y1 -1-7 100 
014770632 C2 -51 22 018400832 C13-42 44 021670102 F -29 58 025350332 Y2 -1-7 102 
014770632 C3 -100 24 018400832 Q -5 82 021670102 M1 -10 72 025680132 v -7 92 
014770632 C3 -104 24 018400832 C12-1-20 42 021670202 K -36 68 025680232 C1 -8 20 
014770632 C3 -107 24 018401032 C13-39 44 021680202 H -1-24 62 025680232 C3 -137 24 
014770632 C9 -43 36 018401236 B2 -10-4 16 021750102 02-48 52 025680232 C5 -156 28 
014770632 C9 -51 36 018401436 C3 -95 24 022120306 w -1-2-1-7 94 025680232 C8 -8 34 

132 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



*~I I INDEX 

CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page 

025680232 C10-137 38 037200615 s -1-10 86 060670512 AA4-8-3-12 110 062670512 Y1 -1-6 100 
025680232 C11-156 40 037300615 s -1-13 86 060670512 AA4-8-3-15 110 062670512 Y2 -1-6 102 
025680232 C12-8 42 037300816 T -1-13 88 060670512 AA4-8-3-17 110 062670512 z -101-1-7 116 
025680232 C14-137 46 037301015 s -1-6 86 060670612 A1 -38 2 062670512 Ga2-81 120 
025680232 H -1-27 62 037301215 z -4-3 114 060670612 A2 -38 4 062670612 C13-81 44 
025680232 H -4 62 037521016 w -1-4 94 060670612 A3 -38 8 062670612 F -41 58 
025680232 Ga2-8 120 037521016 w -45 96 060670612 F -16 58 062670612 F -54 58 
025680232 Ga3-156 122 039411215 w -1-10 94 060670612 G -6 60 062670612 F -58 58 
025680232 Ga4-156 124 047401442 M1 -6 72 060670612 AA1-2-1-9 104 062670612 G -4 60 
025680232 Ga5-8 126 048020342 AA1-1-1-10 104 060670612 AA1-2-3 104 062670612 G -24 60 
025710232 C5 -197 28 048030342 C1 -1-1-4 18 060680512 K -22 68 062670612 L -11 70 
025750132 K -19 68 048030342 K -18 68 060680512 AA4-8-4 110 062670612 L -43 70 
025770232 E -32 56 048040342 C1 -1-1-10 18 060680512 AA4-9-2 112 062670612 M1 -21 72 
026030232 z -101-1-5 116 048040342 C1 -1-2-16 18 060680712 C10-58 38 062670612 AA3-3-1-5 108 
026040236 Q -32-8 82 048040342 cs -1-16 34 060680712 C14-58 46 062670612 Ga5-81 126 
026120236 w -1-2-1-9 94 048040342 C12-1-8 42 060680712 01 -9 50 062670712 C1 -82 20 
026120236 w -1-2-2-9 94 048040342 D2 -66 52 060681212 A1-110 2 062670712 cs -82 34 
028030242 p -1-1-7 78 048040342 K -23 68 060681212 A2 -110 4 062670712 C13-82 44 
028030242 p -1-2-7 78 048040342 L -18 70 060681212 A3 -110 8 062670812 AA3-4-5 108 
028030242 Y1 -1-11-4 100 048040342 M1 -19 72 060681212 A3 -112 8 062671012 M1 -14 72 
028030242 Y2 -1-11-4 102 048050342 C1 -1-1-16 18 060681212 A3 -115 8 062671016 z -101-2 116 
028030246 U1 -1-1-12 90 048050342 C1 -1-2-8 18 060681212 01 -22 50 062671212 C1 -83 20 
028030246 U1 -1-2-16 90 048050342 cs -1-8 34 060681212 01 -22 50 062671212 cs -83 34 
028030246 U2-1-3-12 92 048050342 C12-1-16 42 060681212 01 -22 50 062671212 C13-83 44 
028040246 82 -10-5 16 048050342 H -1-10 62 060681212 F -67 58 062680512 C1 -11 20 
028040246 C3 -96 24 048050346 U1 -1-1-15 90 060681212 J -5 64 062680512 cs -11 34 
028040246 C10-96 38 048050346 U1 -1-2-19 90 061660806 z -101-1-3 116 062680512 C12-11 42 
028040246 C14-96 46 048050346 U2 -1-3-15 92 062020806 Q -32-4 82 062680512 H -1-18 62 
028050246 C2 -61 22 048060142 U1 -1-2-3 90 062300612 AA1-2-1-2 104 062680512 AA3-3-1-9 108 
028050246 C9 -61 36 048060342 C1 -1-1-27 18 062300612 AA1-2-1-6 104 062680512 Ga5-11 126 
028050246 w -1-6 94 048060342 C2 -45 22 062300612 AA3-3-1-12 108 062680612 A3 -18 8 
028050246 z -34-8-2 115 048060342 C2 -54 22 062300616 Q -28 82 062680612 F -33 58 
028060246 Q -24 82 048060342 C3 -109 24 062301205 U1 -1-1-6 90 062680612 H -3 62 
028080240 w -11 96 048060342 C3 -116 24 062301205 U1 -1-2-10 90 062680712 81 -16-1-8 12 
028080242 82 -113 16 048060342 C9 -45 36 062301205 U2 -1-3-6 92 062680712 81 -16-2-8 12 
028080242 82 -116 16 048060342 C9 -54 36 062301616 AA1-1-1-13 104 062680712 81 -16-3-8 14 
028080242 p -20 80 048060342 C1 0-109 38 062302505 Y1 -1-11-3 100 062681012 A1 -28 2 
028080246 p -33 80 048060342 C10-116 38 062302505 Y2 -1-11-3 102 062681012 A2 -28 4 
028080246 w -1-2-1-4 94 048060342 C14-109 46 062302506 p -1-1-6 78 062681012 A3 -28 8 
028080246 w -1-2-2-4 94 048060342 C14-116 46 062302506 p -1-2-6 78 062681212 01 -32 50 
028080246 w -1-2-5 94 048060342 J -32 64 062302506 U1 -1-2-25 90 062681212 D2 -63 52 
028080246 w -1-2-10 94 048070342 E -18 54 062400612 A1 -40 2 062681212 H -2 62 
028120246 w -1-2-1-10 94 048070342 J -19 64 062400612 A2 -40 4 062681412 v -6 92 
028120246 w -1-2-2-10 94 048080342 C13-36 44 062400612 A3 -40 8 062710612 G -2 60 
028350242 M1 -15 72 048100142 H -1-4 62 062400612 01 -79 50 062710812 M1 -2 72 
028350242 Y1 -1-8 100 048150142 81 -9 12 062400616 Q -32-6 82 062710812 M2 -2 72 
028350242 Y2 -1-8 102 048160242 C2 -52 22 062400806 v -2 92 062711012 A1 -23 2 
028350242 AA 1-2-1-8 104 048160242 C3 -114 24 062400812 A2 -112 4 062711012 A2 -23 4 
028350242 Ga6-1-8 130 048160242 C9 -52 36 062400812 C3 -128 24 062711012 A3 -23 8 
028680242 C3 -221 24 048160242 C10-114 38 062400812 C10-128 38 062711212 A1 -14 2 
028680242 C3 -224 24 048160242 C10-142 38 062400812 C14-128 46 062711212 A2 -14 4 
028680242 C10-221 38 048160242 C14-114 46 062401006 z -3 114 062711212 A3 -14 8 
028680242 C1 0-224 38 048160242 C14-142 46 062401216 Q -32-7 82 062711212 C2 -64 22 
028680242 C14-221 46 048200142 C2 -27 22 062404005 Y1 -1-11-10 100 062711212 C9 -64 36 
028680242 C14-224 46 048200142 C9 -27 36 062404005 Y2 -1-11-10 102 062711412 AA4-7-4 110 
028680242 J -22-5 64 048200142 D1 -18 50 062660412 E -14-3 54 062760812 L -40 70 
032361306 w -1-14 94 048220242 C13-37 44 062660712 E -14-7 54 062761012 A2 -122 4 
032422003 p -36 80 052400606 U1 -1-1-16 90 062670412 G -31 60 062761012 A3 -122 8 
032422003 z -99 116 052400606 U1 -1-2-20 90 062670512 C1 -81 20 062761012 C3 -69 24 
032422003 z -93 116 052400606 U2 -1-3-16 92 062670512 C5 -201 28 062761012 C10-69 38 
032461606 z -57 115 060501016 D1 -25 50 062670512 cs -81 34 062761012 C14-69 46 

133 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~51 I INDEX 

CODE REF. NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF. NO Page 

062761412 C2 -14 22 101121000 w -1-13 94 107415019 81 -26 14 119707003 w -7 96 
062761412 C9 -14 36 101572101 z -28 115 107415021 81 -26 14 119708001 w -8 96 
062771012 L -13 70 101706001 E -6-1 54 107415023 81 -26 14 120448001 H -1-13 62 
070688850 C2 -44 22 102630001 81 -18 14 107453001 02-47 52 120990001 H -1-14 62 
070688850 C3 -108 24 102707002 C5 -202 28 107606001 G -14 60 121007001 J -42 64 
070688850 C9 -44 36 103810002 E -31 56 107606001 G -21 60 122991001 z -14 114 
072630260 81 -7 12 104449001 A1 -49 2 107779001 z -29 115 123882001 E -30 56 
081003670 E -12 54 104449001 A2 -49 4 107780001 z -31 115 133172003 w -1-3 94 
081003670 E -17 54 104449001 A3 -49 8 108802001 F -60 58 133180005 w -1-15 94 
091170007 R -1-3 86 104450101 A1 -4 2 109239002 A1 -26 2 133188001 w -6 96 
OA4300605 T -1-6 88 104450101 A1 -10 2 109239002 A2 -26 4 133740006 z -54 115 
OA4300605 T -1-12 88 104450101 A2 -4 4 109239002 A3 -26 8 139096001 C12-1-18-1 42 
OA4301005 N -1-28-18 74 104450101 A2 -10 4 109714000 z -5 114 140263000 01 -30 50 
OA4301005 R -1-11 86 104450101 A3 -4 8 109714000 z -12 114 140327001 D1 -80 50 
OA4400605 N -41 75 104450101 A3 -10 8 109714000 z -21 114 140392009 A1 -7 2 
OA5400805 T -1-5 88 104450101 82 -129 16 109763002 L -15 70 140392009 A2 -7 4 
OA5400806 F -7 58 104450101 D1 -71 50 110161004 J -37 64 140392009 A3 -7 8 
OA5400806 N -1-6 74 104525001 G -14 60 110168001 C1 -1-2-18 18 140647101 L -42 70 
OA5400806 AA4-7-7 110 104525001 AA2-2-6 106 110168001 C8 -1-18 34 140647101 Q -32-5 82 
OA5401006 N -1-7 74 104567101 F -22 58 110168001 C12-1-11 42 140726000 81 -6 12 
OA5401006 Q -13 82 104821001 A1 -5 2 110233001 J -36 64 141492001 J -26-2 64 
OA5401006 Q -33 84 104821001 A2 -5 4 110251001 F -28 58 141590001 H -1-25 62 
OA5401006 Q -35 84 105812003 J -15 64 110251001 M1 -9 72 141786001 E -1 54 
OA5401006 Q -37 84 106147002 L -38 70 110367001 J -31 64 142443001 z -26 115 
OA5401006 Q -39 84 106629002 A1 -21 2 110735001 K -17 68 142721001 z -32 115 
OA5401006 Q -41 84 106629002 A1 -31 2 111140002 J -50 66 142990001 z -34-10-3 115 
OA5401006 Q -44 84 106629002 A2 -21 4 111466101 02-56 52 143591001 C1 -1-1-15 18 
OA5401006 Q -46 84 106629002 A2 -31 4 113006001 F -65 58 143591001 C1 -1-2-7 18 
OA5401006 Q -55 84 106629002 A2 -114 4 113316001 G -5 60 143591001 CB -1-7 34 
OA5401206 N -1-30 74 106629002 A2 -116 4 113730001 AA4-8-3-5 110 143591001 C12-1-17 42 
OA5401605 N -50 76 106629002 A3 -21 8 113730001 AA4-8-3-10 110 143882001 z -9 114 
OA5403006 N -1-5 74 106629002 A3 -31 8 114294001 G -9 60 143910009 z -11 114 
OA5501205 p -2 78 106629002 A3 -124 10 114483002 z -22 114 144105000 H -1-23 62 
081351606 z -88 116 106629002 C2 -92 22 114486002 z -6 114 144110001 H -1-21 62 
081351606 z -94 116 106629002 C3 -132 24 115186001 G -19 60 144226001 z -50 115 
100022004 H -1-26 62 106629002 C3 -135 24 115559002 01 -33 50 144458001 81 -23 14 
100022005 J -25 64 106629002 C9-92 36 115559002 w -3 96 144458001 K -27 68 
100022005 J -26-3 64 106629002 C14-132 46 116694001 w -10 96 144504001 AA 1-1-1-2 104 
100032004 J -51 66 106629002 C14-135 46 116920001 81 -8 12 144504001 AA2-2-1-11 106 
100032004 AA4-7-2 110 107017001 T -1-21 88 116922001 G -12 60 144588001 G -10 60 
100032004 AA4-8-2 110 107017002 A1 -37 2 117291002 Y1 -1-3 100 144712001 81 -2-1 12 
100090004 E -2 54 107017002 A2 -37 4 117291002 Y2 -1-3 102 145087001 Y1 -1-1-12 100 
100136001 G -20 60 107017002 A3 -37 8 117363001 C5 -196 28 145087001 Y2 -1-1-12 102 
100136001 H -1-20 62 107038003 C1 -84 20 117934001 A1 -6 2 145446001 G -16 60 
100242003 81 -20 14 107038003 C8 -84 34 117934001 A 1 -11 2 145446001 G -22 60 
100242003 Y1 -1-1-16 100 107038003 C13-84 44 117934001 A 1 -22-3 2 145446001 H -1-22 62 
100242003 Y2 -1-1-16 102 107149001 F -5 58 117934001 A2 -6 4 145465001 81 -16-1-5 12 
100250001 81 -13 12 107149001 F -13 58 117934001 A2 -22-3 4 145465001 81 -16-2-5 12 
100250001 81 -13 12 107272002 C1 0-132 38 117934001 A3 -6 8 145465001 81 -16-3-5 12 
100250001 81 -13 12 107272002 C10-135 38 117934001 A3 -22-3 8 145472001 02-57 52 
100281001 01 -10 50 107321003 A1 -36 2 117934001 AA4-7-3-3 110 145478101 J -10 64 
100360003 J -54 66 107321003 A2 -36 4 117936001 A1 -42 2 145478101 L -21 70 
100402004 G -17 60 107321003 A3 -36 8 117936001 A2 -42 4 145519001 G -10 60 
100402004 H -1-7 62 107321003 M1 -4 72 117936001 A3 -42 8 145547001 F -27 58 
100645003 A1 -29 2 107321003 M2 -11 72 117936001 U1 -1-1-17 90 145646011 81 -26 14 
100645003 A2 -29 4 107321009 T -1-20 88 117936001 U1 -1-2-21 90 145646014 81 -26 14 
100645003 A3 -29 8 107415009 81 -26 14 117936001 U2 -1-3-17 92 145646016 81 -26 14 
100645003 K -7 68 107415011 81 -26 14 117936001 AA1-2-5 104 145646018 81 -26 14 
100659001 K -37 68 107415014 81 -26 14 118064001 z -33 115 145646019 81 -26 14 
100887001 z -30 115 107415016 81 -26 14 118837001 z -27 115 145646019 81 -26 14 
101073001 w -1-12 94 107415018 81 -26 14 119702004 w -1-11 94 145646024 81 -26 14 

134 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



*51 I INDEX 

CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF. NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF. NO Page 

145646025 B1 -26 14 150592001 A2 -48 4 154237001 Y1 -1-1-14 100 417382001 T -1-3-5 88 
146058001 AA1-1-1-4 104 150592001 A2 -53 4 154237001 Y2 -1-1-14 102 525567000 AA4-7-8 110 
146058001 AA2-2-1-9 106 150592001 A3 -48 8 154237001 Ga6-1-1-14 130 525664000 Q -45-2 84 
146059001 AA1-1-1-5 104 150592001 A3 -53 8 154252001 Y1 -1-4 100 525664000 AA4-7-6 110 
146059001 AA2-2-1-8 106 152237101 B1 -16-2-4 12 154253001 Y1 -1-5 100 530138001 C2 -53 22 
146060000 AA1-1-1-6 104 152242001 B1 -24 14 154256101 Y1 -1-9 100 530138001 C3 -115 24 
146060000 AA2-2-1-7 106 152243001 B1 -25 14 154256101 Y2 -1-9 102 530138001 C9 -53 36 
146080000 AA 1-1-2 104 152245101 E -4 54 154256101 Ga6-1-9 130 530138001 C10-108 38 
146206009 AA1-1-1-3 104 152632001 C7 -210-1-3 32 154467001 z -4-2 114 530138001 C10-115 38 
146206009 AA2-2-1-10 106 152632001 C7 -210-2-3 32 154514001 Q -32-9 82 530138001 C14-108 46 
146288001 K -21 68 152632001 C?-213-1 32 154528001 H -1-12 62 530138001 C14-115 46 
146354001 C12-1-7 42 152632001 C15-165-1 48 154596000 J -21 64 554482000 Q -40 84 
147777000 B1 -16-1-9 12 152632001 Ga5-165-1 128 154599000 J -6 64 623033000 D2 -44 52 
147777000 B1 -16-2-9 12 152633001 C7 -210-1-4 32 154607101 L -10 70 625010000 AA1-2-2 104 
147777000 B1 -16-3-9 14 152633001 C7 -210-2-4 32 154623000 B1 -12-3-1 12 J03647001 Q -30 82 
148196000 D2 -52 52 152633001 C7 -213-2 32 154624101 B1 -16-3-4 12 J03663001 Q -30-1 82 
148197000 D2 -53 52 152633001 C15-165-2 48 154763010 B1 -26 14 J03663-001 Wa- 131 
148738000 F -4 58 152633001 Ga5-165-2 128 155510001 AA1-1-1-7 104 800313001 D1 -72 50 
148782001 C2 -30 22 152678201 E -11 54 155510001 AA2-2-1-6 106 800554000 N -1-16 74 
148782001 C9 -30 36 152678201 E -16 54 155559001 M1 -18 72 800705001 J -47 66 
148847001 C3 -222 24 152682101 E -21 54 155578000 B1 -21 14 801005000 z -34-4-4 115 
148847001 C3 -225 24 152683101 E -14-4 54 156112003 z -34-6 115 801199003 w -5 96 
148847001 C1 0-222 38 152684101 E -14-5 54 156206001 K -31 68 801998001 M1 -8 72 
148847001 C1 0-225 38 152686101 E -21 54 157237001 D2 -67-7 52 802269001 B1 -22 14 
148847001 C14-222 46 152718001 C2 -18 22 157237001 Ga1-F 118 802354001 J -24 64 
148847001 C14-225 46 152718001 C9 -18 36 157255100 AA 1-1-1-8 104 802429101 E -14-2 54 
148847001 J -13 64 152718001 C13-18 44 157968001 H -1-17 62 802438001 G -25-1 60 
148847001 p -37 80 152869001 G -1 60 158592001 D2 -67-6 52 802439001 G -25-2 60 
149168001 C5-194 28 152870001 G -3 60 158592001 Ga1-G 118 802445001 A1 -32 2 
149168001 C6 -166 30 152872001 G -8 60 159111001 K -39 68 802445001 A2 -32 4 
149287000 Q -36 84 152881001 G -27 60 159150000 A1 -12 2 802445001 A3 -32 8 
149287000 Q -38 84 152883000 G -29 60 159150000 A2 -12 4 802617001 AA1-2-1-7 104 
149287000 Q -43 84 152884001 G -30 60 159224001 G -7 60 802652001 J -7 64 
149287000 Q -45-1 84 152889001 G -23 60 159379001 01 -35 50 802654001 J -8-1 64 
149287000 Q -54 84 152889001 AA1-2-4 104 159574101 H -1-19 62 802657101 AA1-2-6 104 
149287000 AA2-2-7 106 152891101 G -26 60 159805001 G -15 60 802677001 K -26 68 
149287000 AA3-3-5 108 152948001 F -35 58 159905001 J -14 64 802678001 K -28 68 
149482001 C12-4 42 152969001 F -57 58 181995001 E -6 54 802680001 AA3-3-1-13 108 
149796001 p -6 78 152969001 F -69 58 200190001 p -15 80 802704001 A1 -109 2 
149809000 N -43 76 153057102 C4 -141-3 26 200190001 z -41 115 802704001 A2 -109 4 
149809000 N -48 76 153138001 AA4-7-1-6 110 218859001 Q -56 84 802704001 A3 -109 8 
149809000 s -3 86 153138001 AA4-7-1-9 110 228475000 J -55 66 802739000 w -1-9 94 
149809000 T -1-17 88 153242000 N -1-28-15 74 228475000 N -7 75 802740000 w -1-8 94 
149831101 Y1 -1-1-13 100 153242000 N -33 75 228475000 p -35 80 802747101 z -34-4-5 115 
149831101 Y2 -1-1-13 102 153403002 C1 -9 20 228475000 Q -11 82 802763502 z -34 115 
150172003 z -34-5-1 115 153403002 C5 -155 28 228475000 Q -47 84 802778002 z -34-9 115 
150173003 z -34-7 115 153403002 C8 -9 34 228475000 U1 -1-1-7 90 802787002 z -34-10-1 115 
150174000 z -34-4-3 115 153403002 C11-155 40 228475000 U1 -1-2-11 90 802907000 T -1-8 88 
150174000 z -34-5-2 115 153403002 C12-9 42 228475000 U2 -1-3-7 92 802959101 C?-210-1 32 
150179002 z -34-8-1 115 153403002 Ga2-9 120 228475000 AA3-4-6 108 802960101 C7 -210-2 32 
150182000 z -34-2 115 153403002 Ga3-155 122 231071001 J -17 64 802963201 C7 -209 32 
150183000 z -34-10-2 115 153403002 Ga4-155 124 232384001 N -1-28-7 74 802966101 C7 -210-1-1 32 
150206002 z -34-4-1 115 153403002 Ga5-9 126 340400001 p -25 80 802966101 C7 -210-2-1 32 
150382001 Y2 -1-1-5 102 153596001 J -20 64 340400001 Q -25 82 802967101 C7 -211 32 
150451001 AA4-7-1-5 110 153843009 z -86 116 340400001 Q -42 84 802968000 C7 -210-1-2 32 
150460001 D2 -45 52 153871001 C5 -199 28 340400001 Y1 -1-12 100 802969000 C7 -212-1 32 
150461001 D2 -46 52 153924001 F -47 58 340400001 Y2 -1-12 102 802970000 C7 -212-2 32 
150592001 A1 -47 2 154235001 Y1 -1-1-10 100 340400001 AA2-2-5 106 802971000 C7 -210-2-2 32 
150592001 A1 -48 2 154235001 Y2 -1-1-10 102 340400001 AA3-3-4 108 803677001 D2 -69 52 
150592001 A1 -53 2 154236001 Y1 -1-1-11 100 340400001 z -96 116 803800001 C1 -1-2-15 18 
150592001 A2 -47 4 154236001 Y2 -1-1-11 102 402887001 E -14-6 54 803800001 C8 -1-15 34 

135 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



7({51 I INDEX 

CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page 

S03801101 C1 -1-2-17 18 S10065001 Ga5-10 126 S10243000 Q -34 84 S12640009 Y1 -1-1-20 100 
S03801101 C8 -1-17 34 S10069301 C2-12-2 22 S10244000 Q -22-1 82 S12640009 Y2 -1-1-20 102 
S03803000 Y1 -1-13 100 S10069301 C9-12-2 36 S10371001 D2 -64 52 S12641009 Y1 -1-1-4 100 
S03803000 Y2 -1-13 102 S10077100 C2 -32 22 S10372100 D2 -65 52 S12642009 Y1 -1-1-19 100 
S04897000 AA2-5-1-4 106 S10077100 C9 -32 36 S10379001 C1 -1-2-12 18 S12642009 Y2 -1-1-19 102 
S04897000 AA2-5-2-4 106 S10078001 C2 -33 22 S10379001 C8 -1-12 34 S12643001 Y1 -1-2 100 
S04897000 AA3-4-4 108 S10078001 C3 -121 24 S10408000 T -8 88 S12644001 Y1 -5 100 
S04897000 AA4-9-4 112 S10078001 C9 -33 36 S10445000 C4 -141-1-1 26 S12645001 Y1 -1-10 100 
S05223001 w -1-2-1-6 94 S10078001 C1 0-121 38 S10446000 C4 -141-1-2 26 S12668001 K -35 68 
S05223001 w -1-2-2-6 94 S10078001 C14-121 46 S10447000 C4 -141-2-1 26 S12699000 G -11 60 
S05665001 Y1 -1-1-9 100 S10079101 C2 -34 22 S10448000 C4 -141-2-2 26 S13006101 C6 -158 30 
S05665001 Y2 -1-1-9 102 S10079101 C3 -122 24 S10449000 C4 -141-2-3 26 S13006101 Ga2-158 120 
S05670002 p -40-1-1 80 S10079101 C9 -34 36 S10450000 C4 -141-1-3 26 S13007001 C6 -159 30 
S06548001 G -14 60 S10087101 C3 -112 24 S10451000 C4 -141-2-4 26 S13007001 C15-157 48 
S06706001 z -15 114 S10091201 C3 -65 24 S10452000 C4 -141-1-6 26 S13007001 Ga2-159 120 
S07333001 F -2 58 S10091201 C10-65 38 S10453000 C4 -141-2-5 26 S13007001 Ga5-157 128 
S07818009 Q -26 82 S10091201 C14-65 46 S10454000 C4 -141-1-4 26 S13090001 C6 -168 30 
S08030000 N -1-28-16 74 S10105001 D1 -20 50 S10455000 C4 -141-2-6 26 S13091001 C6 -169 30 
S08030000 N -32 75 S10108001 D1 -31 50 S10456000 C4 -141-1-7 26 S13092001 C6 -167 30 
S08140000 AA2-5-1-3 106 S10109001 01 -34 50 S10457000 C4 -141-2-7 26 S13096001 C6 -171 30 
S08140000 AA2-5-2-3 106 S10110101 01 -36 50 S10458000 C4 -141-1-5 26 S13097001 C6 -172 30 
S09043000 E -14-8 54 S10111101 02-60 52 S10459000 C4 -141-2-8 26 S13098001 C6 -170 30 
S09043000 F -34 58 S10112001 02-61 52 S10460000 C4 -141-1-8 26 S13099001 C4 -203 26 
S09043000 F -59 58 S10113301 02-62 52 S10461000 C4 -141-2-9 26 S13099001 Y1 -2 100 
S09216002 w -1-2-1-1 94 S10125000 01 -40 50 S10469001 G -18 60 S13100001 C4 -204 26 
S09217102 w -1-2-1-2 94 S10133000 C3 -110 24 S10470101 K -20 68 S13100001 Y1 -3 100 
S09221002 w -1-2-2-1 94 S10134001 C3 -111 24 S10472001 z -75 116 S13385001 K -32 68 
S09222102 w -1-2-2-2 94 S10140109 C2 -91 22 S10478000 F -10 58 S13399001 02-68 52 
S09224002 p -30 80 S10140109 C9 -91 36 S10542001 Y1 -6 100 S13807000 C4 -141-2 26 
S09224002 w -1-2-7 94 S10141109 A1 -17 2 S10542001 Y2 -13 102 S14069001 C5 -198 28 
S09225001 p -31 80 S10141109 A2 -17 4 S10542001 Ga6-13 130 S14073001 C5 -200 28 
S09225001 w -1-2-8 94 S10162201 F -15 58 S10661109 w -1-2-1-8 94 S14252001 C6 -164 30 
S09226001 p -34 80 S10174000 H -1-15 62 S10661109 w -1-2-2-8 94 S14252001 Ga2-164 120 
S09226001 w -1-2-11 94 S10195101 J -30 64 S11244001 J -52 66 S14253001 C6 -163 30 
S09228000 p -1-1-4 78 S10202201 J -41 64 S11426000 AA4-7 -1-2-2 110 S14253001 Ga2-163 120 
S09228000 p -1-2-4 78 S10203201 J -43 64 S11438101 J -43 64 S14254001 C6 -161 30 
S09312001 w -1-2-1-5 94 S10204101 J -44 66 S11884001 AA1-2-1-5 104 S14255001 C6 -162 30 
S09312001 w -1-2-2-5 94 S10205001 J -45-1 66 S12004000 C1 -1-1-22 18 S14386000 C15-161 48 
S09318101 p -1-1-2 78 S10208001 J -46 66 S12004000 C1 -1-2-19 18 S14386000 Ga5-161 128 
S09318101 p -1-2-2 78 S10208001 z -18 114 S12004000 C8 -1-19 34 S14387000 C15-161 48 
S09393002 p -40-2-1 80 S10208002 J -46 66 S12104000 AA2-5-1-2 106 S14387000 Ga5-161 128 
S09639009 w -1-2-1 94 S10208002 z -18 114 S12104000 AA2-5-2-2 106 S14388101 C15-160 48 
S09640009 w -1-2-2 94 S10208003 J -46 66 S12150000 M2 -3-3 72 S14388101 Ga5-160 128 
S09989000 z -72 116 S10208003 z -18 114 S12150000 AA2-2-1-3 106 S14389000 C15-163 48 
S10030002 A1 -24 2 S10208004 J -46 66 S12212000 p -10 78 S14389000 Ga5-163 128 
S10030002 A2 -24 4 S10209101 J -48 66 S12212000 p -10 78 S14390000 C15-163 48 
S10030002 A3 -24 8 S10210201 J -49-1 66 S12404000 p -1-1-5-2-1 78 S14390000 Ga5-163 128 
S10040001 81 -12-2-1 12 S10211001 J -53-1 66 S12404000 p -1-2-5-2-1 78 S14392201 C15-159 48 
S10047001 C1 -1-1-2 18 S10211001 Ga1-A 118 S12441001 G -33 60 S14392201 Ga5-159 128 
S10048001 C1 -1-1-3 18 S10212101 J -53-3 66 S12633209 Y1 -1-1 100 S14598001 C7 -208 32 
S10049001 C1 -1-1-5 18 S10212101 Ga1-E 118 S12634009 Y1 -1-1-1 100 S14598001 Y1 -4 100 
S10050000 C1 -1-1-6 18 S10213001 J -53-5 66 S12634009 Y2 -1-1-1 102 S14846001 C6 -165 30 
S10053001 C1 -1-1-9 18 S10213001 Ga1-F 118 S12635009 Y1 -1-1-2 100 S14848001 C5 -192 28 
S10058001 C1 -1-1-13 18 S10214109 AA3-3-1-3 108 S12635009 Y2 -1-1-2 102 S14849001 C5 -193 28 
S10058001 C1 -1-2-5 18 S10217101 K -16 68 S12636001 Y1 -1-1-3 100 S15031008 AA2-2-4 106 
S10058001 C8 -1-5 34 S10219001 L -1 70 S12637009 Y1 -1-1-17 100 S15031008 AA3-3-3 108 
S10059001 C1 -1-1-20 18 S10221001 L -7 70 S12637009 Y2 -1-1-17 102 S15031008 AA3-4-2 108 
S10065001 C1 -10 20 S10229101 L -17 70 S12638009 Y1 -1-1-6 100 S15031008 AA4-7-5 110 
S10065001 C8 -10 34 S10230000 L -33 70 S12638009 Y2 -1-1-6 102 S15031008 AA4-9-1-5 112 
S10065001 C12-1 0 42 S10231001 L -35 70 S12639001 Y1 -1-1-18 100 S15158009 w -1-7 94 
S10065001 Ga2-10 120 S10232001 L -39 70 S12639001 Y2 -1-1-18 102 S15665001 E -25 56 

136 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~51 I INDEX 

CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF. NO Page 

S15665001 z -16 114 S20289101 X -3-3 98 S30925001 J -53-4 66 S37995101 H -1-6 62 
S15666001 E -25 56 S20289101 X -4-1 98 S30925001 Ga1-ED 118 S37996001 H -1-8 62 
S15666001 z -16 114 S20293101 X -3-4 98 S30926001 J -53-6 66 S37997001 H -1-11 62 
S15667001 E -24-3 54 S20293101 X -5-1 98 S30926001 Ga1-FD 118 S37998001 H -1-16 62 
S15667001 E -24-3 54 S20822101 X -4 98 S30950000 C12-1-4 42 S38002301 J -3 64 
S16075101 E -24-1 54 S20823101 X -5 98 S30951001 C12-1-9 42 S38004002 J -11 64 
S16290001 E -23 54 S20878000 M1 -22 72 S31012001 D2 -58 52 S38004003 J -11 64 
S16492101 E -24-2 54 S21775001 C1 -1-1-14 18 S31013001 D2 -59 52 S38004004 J -11 64 
S16492101 E -24-2 54 S21775001 C1 -1-2-6 18 S31032001 G -13 60 S38005001 J -16 64 
S16996000 AA4-9-1-2 112 S21775001 C8 -1-6 34 S31365001 C5 -191 28 S38011001 J -34 64 
S16997100 AA4-9-1-4 112 S21775001 C12-1-18 42 S31551209 p -1-1-1 78 S38029000 U1 -1-1-5 90 
S17813001 C12-1-14 42 S21875001 K -34 68 S31551209 p -1-2-1 78 S38030000 U1 -1-1-5-1 90 
S17815000 C12-2 42 S23446000 C13-34 44 S31554109 AA1-6-5 104 S38039209 z -4 114 
S17816001 C12-1-22 42 S23660000 M2 -3-2 72 S31570409 Y1 -1-11-1 100 S38040209 z -4-1 114 
S17868001 C13-32 44 S23818001 C6 -173 30 S31570409 Y2 -1-11-1 102 S38043009 z -20 114 
S17871101 D2 -49 52 S23819001 C6 -174 30 S31612001 J -45-4 66 S38059000 K -11 68 
S17885101 C10-106 38 S23820001 C6 -175 30 S31760000 N -1-17 74 S38059000 U1 -1-1-20 90 
S17885101 C14-106 46 S23821001 C6 -176 30 S31776109 AA3-3-1-8 108 S38059000 U1 -1-2-24 90 
S17886100 C10-110 38 S23822001 C6 -177 30 S31777001 AA3-3-1-2 108 S38059000 U2 -1-3-20 92 
S17886100 C14-110 46 S23823001 C6 -178 30 S31778000 AA3-3-1-6 108 S38060000 U1 -1-1-19 90 
S17887001 C10-111 38 S23824001 C6 -179 30 S31779001 AA3-3-1-7 108 S38060000 U1 -1-2-23 90 
S17887001 C14-111 46 S23825001 C6 -180 30 S32235001 J -18 64 S38060000 U2-1-3-19 92 
S17888001 C10-112 38 S23826001 C6 -181 30 S32259001 M2 -8 72 S38080001 v -4 92 
S17888001 C14-112 46 S23827001 C6 -182 30 S33006001 z -51 115 S38082001 v -5 92 
S17901000 F -64 58 S23828001 C6 -183 30 S33533101 C7 -209-1 32 S38093000 N -1-29 74 
S17942100 AA3-3-1-1 108 S23829001 C6 -184 30 S34348001 J -53-9 66 S38094100 N -1-4 74 
S18027101 AA3-4-1 108 S23830001 C6 -185 30 S34348001 Ga1-M 118 S38104000 T -1-3-4 88 
S18032001 AA1-1-1-1 104 S23831001 C6 -186 30 S34413000 N -1-26 74 S38107100 N -1-10 74 
S18037009 AA1-1-1-12 104 S23832001 C6 -187 30 S34533001 AA2-2-1-4 106 S38108000 N -1-11 74 
S18093100 z -4-4 114 S23833001 C6 -188 30 S34534101 AA2-2-1-5 106 S38109100 N -1-12 74 
S18382000 AA4-9-1-3 112 S23834001 C6 -189 30 S34536101 AA2-2-1-12 106 S38110000 N -1-13 74 
S18415101 C1 -1-2-14 18 S23835001 C6 -190 30 S34706000 AA2-2-1-1 106 S38112001 N -2-1 75 
S18415101 C8 -1-14 34 S23836001 J -8 64 S34883001 M1 -11 72 S38114000 N -2-2 75 
S18415101 p -1-1-5-1-3 78 S23880000 p -1-1-10 78 S34986000 F -11 58 S38117000 N -2-3 75 
S18415101 p -1-2-5-1-3 78 S23880000 p -1-2-9 78 S35183000 C2 -26 22 S38120000 N -2-5 75 
S18415101 Y1 -1-1-25 100 S24511007 81 -26 14 S35183000 C9 -26 36 S38123000 N -3-1 75 
S18415101 Y1 -1-11-8 100 S24612001 X -1 98 S35183000 C12-1-2 42 S38148000 Q -12 82 
S18415101 Y2-1-1-25 102 S25100000 p -26 80 S35183000 D1 -17 50 S38155000 R -1-7 86 
S18415101 Y2 -1-11-8 102 S25127001 J -53-8 66 S35722200 C2 -47 22 S38166000 U1 -1-1-1 90 
S18415101 AA1-6-4 104 S25127001 Ga1-L 118 S35722200 C9 -47 36 S38166000 U1 -1-2-1 90 
S18415101 AA2-2-2-4 106 S25456001 K -3 68 S36008009 T -1-19 88 S38166000 U2 -1-3-1 92 
S18415101 AA3-3-1-4 108 S25456001 K -14 68 S36260000 U1 -1-1-5-2 90 S38167001 U1 -1-2-2 90 
S18415101 AA3-3-2-1-3 108 S25634101 C2 -62 22 S36260000 U1 -1-2-9-2 90 S38168001 U1 -1-2-5 90 
S18415101 AA3-4-3-4 108 S25634101 C9 -62 36 S36260000 U2 -1-3-5-2 92 S38170001 U1 -1-1-4 90 
S18636101 C12-1-23 42 S25634101 T -5 88 S37037001 z -34-11-4 115 S38170001 U1 -1-2-8 90 
S18641009 z -85 116 S27844201 C2 -42 22 S37038001 z -34-11-2 115 S38170001 U2 -1-3-4 92 
S19543001 AA4-8-3-7 110 S27844201 C2 -50 22 S37038001 z -34-11-3 115 S38174000 U1 -1-1-8 90 
S19629001 C7 -209-2 32 S27844201 C3 -106 24 S37059001 N -1-23 74 S38174000 U1 -1-2-12 90 
S19662001 D1 -12 50 S27844201 C9 -42 36 S37059-001 Wa- 131 S38174000 U2 -1-3-8 92 
S19736001 A3 -113 8 S27844201 C9 -50 36 S37060001 N -1-24 74 S38175001 u 1 -1-1-9 90 
S19736001 A3 -116 8 S28741000 Y1 -1-14 100 S37060-001 Wa- 131 S38175001 U1 -1-2-13 90 
S19748001 M1 -5 72 S28741000 Y2 -1-14 102 S37064101 81 -12-2 12 S38175001 U2 -1-3-9 92 
S19748001 M1 -12 72 S29023000 T -1-3-1 88 S37928019 81 -26 14 S38176101 U1 -1-1-10 90 
S19817001 AA4-7-1-8 110 S29468100 AA1-2-1-4 104 S37929009 81 -26 14 S38176101 U1 -1-2-14 90 
S20164001 A1 -34 2 S29710000 p -1-2-3 78 S37929016 81 -26 14 S38176101 U2 -1-3-10 92 
S20164001 A2 -34 4 S29997001 J -53-2 66 S37968001 D1 -11 50 S38177001 U1 -1-1-14 90 
S20164001 A3 -34 8 S29997001 Ga1-D 118 S37978251 E -5 54 S38177001 U1 -1-2-18 90 
S20280101 X -3-1 98 S30015101 C5 -195 28 S37983001 F -6 58 S38177001 U2-1-3-14 92 
S20280101 X -6-1 98 S30128001 J -49-2 66 S37992100 H -1-2 62 S38180000 U1 -1-1-18 90 
S20286101 X -3-2 98 S30450001 J -53-7 66 S37993000 H -1-3 62 S38180000 U1 -1-2-22 90 
S20286101 X -6-2 98 S30450001 Ga1-H 118 S37994001 H -1-5 62 S38180000 U2 -1-3-18 92 

137 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~51 I INDEX 

CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page 

838203000 N -1-28-5 74 842691000 R -1-2 86 842798001 cs -77 34 842882001 z -58 116 
838205000 N -1-28-9 74 842747201 D1 -13 50 842798001 C13-77 44 842883001 D1 -78 50 
838208000 N -1-28-14 74 842750209 A1 -22 2 842798001 Ga2-77 120 842884001 C1 -76 20 
838352101 N -20 75 842750209 A2 -22 4 842798001 Ga5-77 126 842884001 cs -76 34 
838352101 Wa- 131 842750209 A3 -22 8 842799001 C1 -78 20 842884001 C13-76 44 
838353101 N -21 75 842751109 A1 -22-1 2 842799001 cs -78 34 842884001 Ga2-76 120 
838353101 Wa- 131 842751109 A2 -22-1 4 842799001 Ga2-78 120 842888001 C1 -138 20 
838357001 A1 -119 2 842751109 A3 -22-1 8 842800001 C1 -79 20 842888001 Ga3-138 122 
838357001 A2 -124 6 842752000 A1 -22-2 2 842800001 cs -79 34 842890001 z -92 116 
838357001 A3 -129 10 842752000 A2 -22-2 4 842800001 C13-79 44 843126000 R -1-1 86 
838357001 z -1-2 114 842752000 A3 -22-2 8 842800001 Ga2-79 120 843170109 N -1-1 74 
838357001 Wa- 131 842756101 B1 -16-1-7 12 842800001 Ga5-79 126 843171009 N -1-2 74 
838357002 A1-118 2 842756101 B1 -16-2-7 12 842801101 C1 -73 20 843172009 N -1-3 74 
838357002 A2-123 6 842756101 B1 -16-3-7 12 842801101 cs -73 34 843175000 N -1-28-11 74 
838357002 A3 -128 10 842758001 A1 -39 2 842801101 Ga2-73 120 843176000 N -1-28-12 74 
838357002 Wa- 131 842758001 A2 -39 4 842802101 C1 -80 20 843177000 N -1-28-1 74 
838571001 A1 -119 2 842758001 A3 -39 8 842802101 cs -80 34 843178000 R -1-4 86 
838571001 A2 -124 6 842761000 C1 -1-1-1 18 842802101 Ga2-80 120 843181000 N -1-28-13 74 
838571001 A3 -129 10 842761000 C1 -1-2-1 18 842803001 C4 -141 26 843184000 N -1-28-2 74 
838571001 z -1-2 114 842761000 cs -1-1 34 842806001 C4 -141 26 843186000 N -1-15 74 
838571001 Wa- 131 842764001 C1 -1-1-11 18 842808001 C4 -141 26 843187000 N -1-28-20 74 
838571002 A1 -118 2 842764001 C1 -1-2-2 18 842810001 C4 -141 26 843188000 N -2-6 75 
838571002 A2 -123 6 842764001 cs -1-2 34 842812001 C4 -141 26 843189000 N -1-28-19 74 
838571002 A3 -128 10 842767001 C1 -1-1-21 18 842816201 C2-12-1 22 843196000 Q -3 82 
838571002 Wa- 131 842768101 C1 -1-2 18 842816201 C9 -12-1 36 843197000 Q -4 82 
838648001 z -34-4-2 115 842768101 cs -1 34 842817101 C3 -86 24 843201000 N -3-4 75 
838744101 Q -32-2 82 842769001 C1 -1-2-3 18 842827200 F -24 58 843202000 Q -22 82 
839973001 B1 -12-2-3 12 842769001 cs -1-3 34 842838101 U1 -1-1 90 843203000 AA3-3-1-10 108 
840214001 D2-67-10 52 842770001 C1 -1-2-4 18 842839101 02 -51 52 843205000 Q -14-2 82 
840214001 Ga1-A-CUT 118 842770001 cs -1-4 34 842842101 U1 -1-2 90 843206000 Q -20 82 
840217001 J -53-11 66 842772001 C1 -6 20 842843001 02 -67-1 52 843224000 T -1-10 88 
840217001 Ga1-3iff•J 118 842772001 Ga2-6 120 842843001 Ga1-A 118 843225000 T -1-11 88 
840616001 N -40-1 75 842773001 C1 -7 20 842844001 02 -67-2 52 843228000 T -1-14 88 
840621000 N -44 76 842773001 Ga2-7 120 842844001 Ga1-B 118 843236009 T -2 88 
840621000 s -2 86 842774301 C2 -12 22 842845001 02 -67-3 52 843237100 T -1-7 88 
840622000 N -45 76 842774301 C9 -12 36 842845001 Ga1-C 118 843249101 s -1 86 
840623000 N -49 76 842775101 C3 -130 24 842846001 02 -67-4 52 843250100 s -1-1 86 
840624000 N -40-2 75 842776101 C3 -133 24 842846001 Ga1-0 118 843251000 s -1-2 86 
840628000 p -1-1-3 78 842778000 C2 -12-4 22 842847001 02 -67-5 52 843252000 s -1-3 86 
840629000 p -1-1-9 78 842778000 C9 -12-4 36 842847001 Ga1-E 118 843253000 s -1-4 86 
840635001 N -40 75 842779001 C2 -12-5 22 842848001 02 -67-8 52 843254100 s -1-5 86 
840764000 N -46 76 842779001 C9-12-5 36 842848001 Ga1-J 118 843255000 s -1-7 86 
840934101 J -45-2 66 842784100 C2 -39 22 842849101 D2 -67-9 52 843256000 s -1-8 86 
841202151 Q -27 82 842784100 C9 -39 36 842849101 Ga1-XA 118 843259101 s -1-18 86 
841205001 K -2 68 842785001 C2 -55 22 842856001 J -40 64 843267000 s -1-14 86 
841206001 K -1 68 842785001 C9 -55 36 842858001 K -15 68 843268000 s -1-15 86 
841222101 z -90 116 842787001 C1 -75 20 842859001 K -29 68 843269000 s -1-19 86 
841239001 01 -15 50 842787001 cs -75 34 842864101 K -30 68 843270000 s -1-16 86 
841271000 C1 -1-2-21 18 842787001 C13-75 44 842867001 U1 -1-1-2 90 843271000 s -1-11 86 
841271000 cs -1-21 34 842787001 Ga2-75 120 842867001 U1 -1-2-6 90 843272000 s -1-12 86 
841523000 AA4-7-1-2-3 110 842790000 C3 -101 24 842867001 U2 -1-3-2 92 843273000 z -71 116 
841524000 AA4-7-1-2-4 110 842791101 C3 -103 24 842868001 L -9 70 843275000 N -1-18 74 
842258000 U1 -1-2-9-1 90 842792001 C3 -105 24 842870201 L -12 70 843276000 N -1-19 74 
842259000 U1 -1-2-9 90 842793000 C3 -120 24 842871201 L -14 70 843277000 N -1-20 74 
842260000 N -1-8 74 842795101 C3 -125 24 842873101 L -16 70 843278000 p -40-1-2 80 
842446001 L -2 70 842795101 C10-125 38 842875000 A1 -18 2 843278000 p -40-2-2 80 
842653000 N -42 75 842795101 C14-125 46 842876000 A1 -19 2 843279300 AA1-2-1-1 104 
842653000 N -42 76 842796001 C3 -127 24 842877101 A1 -20 2 843309000 N -1-22 74 
842653000 N -47 76 842796001 C1 0-127 38 842878000 C1 -1-2-13 18 843318000 N -1-27 74 
842653000 T -1-16 88 842796001 C14-127 46 842878000 cs -1-13 34 843369000 N -3-2 75 
842658000 z -73 116 842798001 C1 -77 20 842880001 02-73 52 843370000 N -3-3 75 

138 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



*~I I INDEX 

CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF. NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF. NO Page 

843671109 w -1-2 94 843835100 AA1-1-1-11 104 844624000 C14-120 46 847592000 N -2-4 75 
843672209 w -1-2-3 94 843836301 AA1-2 104 844626009 A2 -101 4 847594000 N -2-7 75 
843674000 T -3 88 843837101 AA2-2 106 844669001 C13-41 44 847668000 N -1-28-4 74 
843675000 T -4 88 843838101 AA2-2-1 106 844745109 Y1 -1-11 100 848534009 A3 -19 8 
843677001 C1 -85 20 843839105 AA2-2-2 106 844745109 Y2 -1-11 102 848537009 A3 -20 8 
843677001 C8 -85 34 843839108 AA3-4-3 108 844746100 p -28-1 80 848540109 A3 -103 8 
843678109 p -1-1 78 843841109 AA3-3 108 844746100 Y1 -1-11-7-1 100 848555000 C15-152 48 
843679101 p -1-1-5 78 843842109 AA3-3-1 108 844746100 Y2 -1-11-7-1 102 848555000 Ga5-152 126 
843679101 p -1-2-5 78 843843009 AA3-3-1-11 108 844746100 AA 1-6-2-1 104 848578000 R -1-10 86 
843680001 p -1-1-5-1 78 843844101 AA3-3-2-1 108 844746100 AA2-2-2-2-1 106 848579000 T -1-3-2 88 
843680001 p -1-2-5-1 78 843846009 AA3-4 108 844746100 AA3-4-3-2-1 108 848580000 N -1-28-17 74 
843682100 p -1-1-5-2 78 843847201 AA1-6 104 844748001 Y1 -1-11-2 100 848580000 N -34 75 
843682100 p -1-2-5-2 78 843977201 AA1-2-1 104 844748001 Y2 -1-11-2 102 848664001 E -24-1 54 
843683001 p -1-1-5-1-2 78 843979001 AA2-5-1 106 844748001 AA2-2-2-3 106 848666001 v -1 92 
843683001 p -1-2-5-1-2 78 843980001 AA2-5-1-1 106 844748001 AA3-3-2-1-2 108 849071000 N -1-28-8 74 
843683001 p -27 80 843981000 s -1-17 86 844748001 AA3-4-3-3 108 849443000 U2 -3 92 
843683001 Y1 -1-11-6 100 843986201 C1 -205 20 844749001 AA1-6-3 104 849448001 D2-67-11 52 
843683001 Y2 -1-11-6 102 843986201 Ga3-205 122 844750100 p -28-2 80 849448001 Ga1-B-L 118 
843683001 AA 1-6-1 104 843987001 C1 -206 20 844750100 Y1 -1-11-7-2 100 849471000 R -1-8 86 
843683001 AA2-2-2-1 106 843987001 Ga3-206 122 844750100 Y2 -1-11-7-2 102 849472000 N -1-28-21 74 
843683001 AA3-3-2-1-1 108 844313101 A3 -17 8 844750100 AA1-6-2-2 104 849484000 R -1-6 86 
843683001 AA3-4-3-1 108 844317009 A3-101 8 844750100 AA2-2-2-2-2 106 849485000 R -1-5 86 
843684001 p -1-1-5-1-1 78 844320101 A3 -111 8 844750100 AA3-3-2-1-6 108 849582001 B1 -3 12 
843684001 p -1-2-5-1-1 78 844321101 A3 -114 8 844750100 AA3-4-3-2-2 108 849586000 N -1-28-3 74 
843686000 p -1-1-11 78 844322101 A3-121 8 844757101 C1 0-57 38 849587001 B1 -16-1-1 12 
843687001 p -8-1 78 844326001 C12-1-6 42 844757101 C14-57 46 849588001 B1 -16-1-2 12 
843687002 p -8-2 78 844327001 C12-1-12 42 844759000 AA3-3-2-1-4 108 849589001 B1 -16-1-4 12 
843688001 p -9-1 78 844328001 C12-1-13 42 844760100 AA3-3-2-1-5 108 849593000 B1 -19 14 
843688002 p -9-2 78 844329001 C12-1-15 42 844793009 Y1 -1 100 849602201 z -101 116 
843693000 D2 -43 52 844372000 Q -2 82 844794001 X -3 98 849609001 E -13 54 
843694109 p -1-2 78 844381001 C12-12-5 42 844805101 U2 -1-3 92 849620000 F -17 58 
843696100 p -28 80 844382201 C3 -97 24 844806000 U2 -1-3-5 92 849622000 F -19 58 
843696100 Y1 -1-11-7 100 844382201 C10-97 38 844807000 U2 -1-3-5-1 92 849624000 F -39 58 
843696100 Y2 -1-11-7 102 844412001 AA2-5-2-1 106 844924001 C3 -126 24 849630001 D1 -1 50 
843696100 AA1-6-2 104 844424001 Y2-1-1-26 102 844924001 C10-126 38 849631001 D1 -2 50 
843696100 AA2-2-2-2 106 844433401 C12-12 42 844924001 C14-126 46 849632001 D1 -3 50 
843696100 AA3-4-3-2 108 844434101 C12-12-2 42 845252000 Y1 -1-11-9 100 849635001 01 -4 50 
843700001 C5 -151-1 28 844436000 C12-12-4 42 845252000 Y2 -1-11-9 102 849637001 01 -6 50 
843700001 Ga3-151-1 122 844437401 C12-12-1 42 845253000 Y1 -1-11-9-1 100 849638001 01 -7 50 
843821001 C5-151-2 28 844443001 C13-30 44 845253000 Y2 -1-11-9-1 102 849641001 01 -74 50 
843821001 Ga3-151-2 122 844450001 AA2-5-2 106 845254000 Y1 -1-11-9-2 100 849641001 01 -74 50 
843822001 C5-151-3 28 844456000 C10-101 38 845254000 Y2 -1-11-9-2 102 849643001 01 -8 50 
843822001 Ga3-151-3 122 844456000 C14-101 46 845603001 C11-152 40 849650001 J -29 64 
843823000 C5 -152 28 844457000 C10-102 38 845603001 Ga4-152 124 849651001 J -35 64 
843823000 Ga3-152 122 844457000 C14-102 46 845724009 z -19 114 849660101 M1 -3 72 
843824001 C5 -153-1 28 844458101 C10-103 38 846255000 p -13 80 849661101 M1 -7 72 
843824001 Ga3-153-1 122 844458101 C14-103 46 846405000 F -25 58 849663001 M1 -13 72 
843825001 C5 -153-2 28 844459001 C1 0-105 38 846842001 AA4-8-3-3 110 849664000 M1 -20 72 
843825001 Ga3-153-2 122 844459001 C14-105 46 846842001 AA4-8-3-8 110 849685000 E -14-11 54 
843826001 C5 -153-3 28 844483001 z -101-1-1 116 847089001 B1 -16-2-1 12 849689001 B1 -16-1-6 12 
843826001 Ga3-153-3 122 844485001 z -101-1-2 116 847089001 B1 -16-3-1 12 849689001 B1 -16-2-6 12 
843827001 C5 -153-4 28 844486101 z -101-1-6 116 847090001 B1 -16-2-2 12 849689001 B1 -16-3-6 12 
843827001 Ga3-153-4 122 844493101 z -101-1 116 847090001 B1 -16-3-2 12 849938000 T -1-2 88 
843828001 C5 -153-5 28 844605009 A2 -103 4 847091001 B1 -16-1-3 12 849939101 N -1-28 74 
843828001 Ga3-153-5 122 844606001 A2 -105 4 847091001 B1 -16-2-3 12 849955101 C1 -139 20 
843829001 C5 -153-6 28 844606001 A3 -105 8 847091001 B1 -16-3-3 12 849955101 C8 -139 34 
843829001 Ga3-153-6 122 844607001 A2 -121 4 847112000 C13-26 44 849955101 Ga5-139 126 
843830001 C5 -153-7 28 844608101 C8 -138 34 847115001 C10-122 38 849957000 F -18 58 
843830001 Ga3-153-7 122 844611001 A2 -113 4 847115001 C14-122 46 849958000 F -49 58 
843833109 AA1-1 104 844616001 C9 -17 36 847224001 C1 -207 20 849959001 F -14 58 
843834109 AA1-1-1 104 844624000 C10-120 38 847270001 B2 -122 16 849980001 J -53-10 66 

139 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



*51 I INDEX 

CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF. NO Page CODE REF.NO Page 

S49980001 Ga1-FM 118 S51061001 Ga5-153-3 126 S54145001 A3 -35 8 S55192000 z -1-1 114 
S49982000 F -12 58 S51062001 C15-153-4 48 S54393001 D2 -55 52 S55197001 82-118 16 
S49983000 F -20 58 S51062001 Ga5-153-4 126 S55103101 81 -1 12 S55198000 82-111 16 
S49984000 F -21 58 S51063001 C15-153-3 48 S55104001 81 -4 12 S55199001 L -41 70 
S49992000 F -1 58 S51063001 Ga5-153-3 126 S55105001 81 -16-1 12 S55200001 01 -5 50 
S49994001 J -38 64 S51064001 C15-153-4 48 S55111001 M1 -17 72 S55203001 C2 -41 22 
S49995001 F -53 58 S51064001 Ga5-153-4 126 S55131001 D1 -23 50 S55203001 C9 -41 36 
S50048000 M2 -3-1 72 S51065001 C15-153-3 48 S55132001 C1 -1-1-24 18 S55204001 C2 -17 22 
S50049000 M2 -7 72 S51065001 Ga5-153-3 126 S55133000 K -10 68 S55205001 C2 -49 22 
S50050000 M2 -6 72 S51066001 C15-153-4 48 S55137001 L -19 70 S55205001 C9 -49 36 
S50051000 M2 -5 72 S51066001 GaS-153-4 126 S55138001 C2 -16 22 S55206001 w -2 94 
S50052000 M2 -3 72 S51077001 Y2 -14 102 S55140001 E -29 56 S55208000 A1 -27 2 
S50529000 F -36 58 S51077001 Ga6-14 130 S55141001 C3 -68 24 S55208000 A2 -27 4 
S50529000 F -38 58 S51078101 Y2 -15 102 S55142001 C3 -67 24 S55208000 A3 -27 8 
S50558000 F -3 58 S51078101 Ga6-15 130 S55143001 C3 -70 24 S55210001 C2 -36 22 
S50661009 p -40-1 80 S51241000 T -1-22 88 S55144001 D2 -54 52 S55210001 C9 -36 36 
S50662009 p -40-2 80 S51282001 z -34-3 115 S55145001 81 -2 12 S55211000 C2 -29 22 
S50671000 Q -1 82 S51283001 z -34-1 115 S55147001 C1 -1-1-12 18 S55211000 C9 -29 36 
S50672000 Q -2 82 S51436001 AA4-7 110 S55148002 K -24 68 S55213001 E -9 54 
S50673000 C2 -37 22 S51449001 J -53-12 66 S55149100 K -5 68 S55214000 E -28 56 
S50673000 C9 -37 36 S51449001 Ga1-A-F 118 S55150000 K -8 68 S55215001 E -19 54 
S51027001 C12-1 42 S51471101 AA4-7-1 110 S55151000 K -9 68 S55216101 E -14-1 54 
S51028000 C12-1-1 42 S51472001 AA4-7-1-1 110 S55151000 T -1-18 88 S55217201 E -14 54 
S51029001 C12-3 42 S51473000 AA4-7-1-2 110 S55152001 A1 -15 2 S55402200 T -1-4 88 
S51030001 C12-6 42 S51474000 AA4-7-1-2-1 110 S55152001 A2 -15 4 S55476002 01 -37 50 
S51030001 Ga5-6 126 S51476001 AA4-7-1-4 110 S55152001 A3 -15 8 S55476002 01 -37 50 
S51031001 C12-7 42 S51477001 AA4-7-1-7 110 S55154001 T -1-1 88 S55476002 N -4 75 
S51031001 Ga5-7 126 S51480009 AA4-7-3 110 S55155000 T -1-1-1 88 S55479001 F -63 58 
S51033001 C13-17 44 S51481009 AA4-7-3-1 110 S55157000 D1 -14 50 S55481002 Q -6 82 
S51034101 C13-23 44 S51482000 AA4-7-3-2 110 S55160001 w -1-1 94 S55485002 C3 -87 24 
S51040001 C14-130 46 S51488000 AA4-7-1-11 110 S55161001 C5 -149 28 S55486001 A1 -51 2 
S51041001 C14-133 46 S51804001 C5 -154 28 S55161001 C11-149 40 S55486001 A2 -51 4 
S51042001 C13-5 44 S51804001 C11-154 40 S55161001 Ga3-149 122 S55486001 A3 -51 8 
S51042001 Ga5-5 126 S51804001 C15-154 48 S55161001 Ga4-149 124 S55533000 C12-1-5 42 
S51048101 C15-151-1 48 S51804001 Ga3-154 122 S55162001 C1 -140 20 S55572001 81 -11 12 
S51048101 Ga5-151-1 126 S51804001 Ga4-154 124 S55162001 Ga2-140-1 120 S55572001 B2 -127 16 
S51049101 C15-151-2 48 S51804001 Ga5-154 128 S55163001 C1 -140 20 S55632001 Q -32-3 82 
S51049101 Ga5-151-2 126 S52582001 s -50 86 S55163001 Ga2-140-2 120 S55633001 z -98 116 
S51050101 C15-151-3 48 S52744000 Q -14-1 82 S55164001 C5 -150-1 28 S55658000 E -27 56 
S51050101 Ga5-151-3 126 S52836000 82 -126 16 S55164001 Ga2-150-1 120 S55659000 F -56 58 
S51051001 C15-153-1 48 S53070001 AA4-8-3 110 S55165001 C5 -150-2 28 S55663001 z -23 115 
S51051001 Ga5-153-1 126 S53071001 AA4-8-1 110 S55165001 Ga2-150-2 120 S55877001 81 -12-1-3 12 
S51052001 C15-153-2 48 S53072001 AA4-8-3-1 110 S55166001 C5 -150-3 28 S55877001 81 -12-3-3 12 
S51052001 Ga5-153-2 126 S53073001 AA4-8-3-2 110 S55166001 Ga2-150-3 120 S55916201 Q -51 84 
S51053001 C15-153-1 48 S53074001 AA4-8-3-4 110 S55167001 C2 -23 22 S55917000 82-125 16 
S51053001 Ga5-153-1 126 S53075001 AA4-8-3-6 110 S55169101 D1 -28 50 S55919001 w -1 94 
S51054001 C15-153-2 48 S53076001 AA4-8-3-9 110 S55170001 D1 -29 50 S55920001 w -1 94 
S51054001 Ga5-153-2 126 S53077001 AA4-8-3-11 110 S55171001 D1 -21 50 S55921001 w -1-1 94 
S51055001 C15-153-1 48 S53078001 AA4-8-3-14 110 S55172001 D1 -24 50 S55925101 z -1 114 
S51055001 Ga5-153-1 126 S53079001 AA4-8-3-16 110 S55173000 F -32 58 S55925102 z -1 114 
S51056001 C15-153-2 48 S53080001 AA4-9-1 112 S55174000 F -62 58 S55926001 A1 -30 2 
S51056001 Ga5-153-2 126 S53081001 AA4-9-1-1 112 S55177001 J -26 64 S55928000 A2 -18 4 
S51057001 C15-153-1 48 S53082001 AA4-9-3 112 S55178001 J -26-1 64 S55929001 A2 -30 4 
S51057001 Ga5-153-1 126 S53154001 AA4-8 110 S55179001 F -31 58 S55930001 A2 -115 4 
S51058001 C15-153-2 48 S53155001 AA4-9 112 S55180001 F -61 58 S55930001 A3 -123 8 
S51058001 GaS-153-2 126 S53207001 E -8 54 S55181001 M1 -1 72 S55931001 C8 -6 34 
S51059001 C15-153-3 48 S53884001 R -1 86 S55183000 M1 -1-1 72 S55932001 C8 -7 34 
S51059001 Ga5-153-3 126 S53889000 N -10 75 S55184000 Q -29 82 S55933100 C9 -16 36 
S51060001 C15-153-4 48 S53890000 N -11 75 S55191000 A1 -13 2 S55934101 C9 -23 36 
S51060001 GaS-153-4 126 S54145001 A1 -35 2 S55191000 A2 -13 4 S55935001 C1 0-67 38 
S51061001 C15-153-3 48 S54145001 A2 -35 4 S55192000 z -1-1 114 S55936001 C10-68 38 

140 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~iJI I INDEX 

CODE REF. NO Page CODE REF. NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page 

S55937001 C1 0-70 38 S56537001 Ga5-141 126 S57858001 Ga6-1-10 130 S59890001 X -3-5 98 
S55939001 C10-133 38 S56538001 C15-138 48 S57859001 Y2 -1-4 102 S59890001 X -4-2 98 
S55940001 C8 -140-1 34 S56538001 Ga5-138 126 S57859001 Ga6-1-4 130 S59890001 X -5-2 98 
S55940001 C13-139 44 S56539001 A2 -111 4 S57860001 Y2 -1-5 102 S59891001 K -25 68 
S55941001 C8 -140-2 34 S56671001 Q -9 82 S57860001 Ga6-1-5 130 S59892001 AA4-8-3-13 110 
S55944001 A3 -30 8 S57711001 82 -10 16 S57925001 A1 -25 2 S59893001 C3 -220 24 
S55945001 A3 -125 10 S57712000 82-10-1 16 S57925001 A2 -25 4 S59893001 C3 -223 24 
S55946000 C13-16 44 S57718001 C8 -140-3 34 S57925001 A3 -25 8 S59893001 C10-220 38 
S55947001 C13-28 44 S57719001 C8 -140-4 34 S57926000 Q -21 82 S59893001 C10-223 38 
S55948001 C13-33 44 S57720001 C11-150-4 40 S57952001 C6 -157 30 S59893001 C14-220 46 
S55949001 C14-67 46 S57720001 Ga4-150-4 124 S57952001 C11-157 40 S59893001 C14-223 46 
S55950001 C14-68 46 S57721001 C11-150-5 40 S57952001 C15-155 48 S59893001 j -12 64 
S55951001 C14-70 46 S57721001 Ga4-150-5 124 S57952001 X -2 98 S59893001 K -6 68 
S55952001 C13-140-1 44 S57722001 C11-150-6 40 S57952001 Ga2-157 120 S59894001 Y1 -1-1-5 100 
S55952001 Ga5-140-1 126 S57722001 Ga4-150-6 124 S57952001 Ga4-157 124 S59898001 Q -52 84 
S55953001 C13-140-2 44 S57723001 C11-150-1 40 S57952001 Ga5-155 128 SA0037000 N -1-28-6 74 
S55953001 Ga5-140-2 126 S57723001 Ga4-150-1 124 S57955001 X -6-3 98 SA0049001 j -22-4 64 
S55954001 C15-149 48 S57724001 C11-150-2 40 857957001 X -6-4 98 SA1034000 N -1-28-10 74 
S55954001 Ga5-149 126 S57724001 Ga4-150-2 124 S57964000 F -26 58 SA1462001 AA4-7-1-10 110 
S55966001 81 -16-2 12 S57725001 C11-150-3 40 S57965000 E -14-9 54 SA1587001 H -1-1 62 
S55970001 81 -16-3 12 S57725001 Ga4-150-3 124 S57965000 E -14-10 54 SA1645019 z -17 114 
S56018000 82 -10-2 16 S57726001 C11-151-1 40 S57968001 F -66 58 SA1645019 z -17 114 
S56019001 82 -10-3 16 S57726001 Ga4-151-1 124 S58200000 w -44 96 SA1645025 z -17 114 
S56151101 T -1-3 88 S57727001 C11-151-2 40 S58851001 T -1 88 SA1752016 z -17 114 
S56154101 N -1 74 S57727001 Ga4-151-2 124 S59103001 02-41 52 SA1890001 E -22 54 
S56166000 Q -9 82 S57728001 C11-151-3 40 S59134001 81 -12-3 12 SA2173001 E -22 54 
S56167000 Q -9-1 82 S57728001 Ga4-151-3 124 S59221001 E -24 54 SA2382001 F -50 58 
S56167001 Q -9-1 82 S57729001 C11-153-1 40 S59222001 E -24 54 SA2423001 C1 -1-1-8 18 
S56167002 Q -9-2 82 S57729001 Ga4-153-1 124 S59331001 C1 0-130 38 SA2424001 C1 -1-1-7 18 
S56167002 Q -9-2 82 S57730001 C11-153-2 40 S59407001 F -40 58 SA2425001 C1 -1-1-26 18 
S56168000 Q -50-1 84 S57730001 Ga4-153-2 124 S59637001 C3 -13 24 SA2427001 C1 -1-1-25 18 
S56168001 Q -50-2 84 S57731001 C11-153-3 40 S59637001 C3 -226-1 24 SA2428001 C1 -1-1 18 
S56168002 Q -50-3 84 S57731001 Ga4-153-3 124 S59637001 C10-13 38 SA2900001 G -21 60 
S56168003 Q -50-4 84 S57732001 C11-153-4 40 S59637001 C10-226-1 38 SA2901001 j -9 64 
S56169000 Q -14 82 S57732001 Ga4-153-4 124 S59637001 C12-13 42 SA2902001 j -1 64 
S56170100 Q -32 82 S57733001 C11-153-5 40 S59637001 C14-226-1 46 SA2903001 L -20 70 
S56171000 Q -32-1 82 S57733001 Ga4-153-5 124 S59650001 C13-44 44 SA2904001 j -22 64 
S56172000 Q -53 84 S57734001 C11-153-6 40 S59652000 s -1-9 86 SA2907001 j -45-3 66 
S56173000 Q -31 82 S57734001 Ga4-153-6 124 S59695000 p -10 78 U32744000 R -1-9 86 
S56241101 N -H-1 76 S57735001 C11-153-7 40 S59741000 C3 -226 24 U34870001 T -1-3-3 88 
S56242101 N -H-2 76 S57735001 Ga4-153-7 124 S59742000 C1 0-226 38 U85274000 N -11-1 75 
S56243101 N -H-3 76 S57835101 C14-97 46 S59742000 C14-226 46 UA4817000 N -10-1 75 
S56244101 N -H-4 76 S57836000 Q -1 82 S59743001 F -68 58 
S56246101 N -H-5 76 S57844001 C15-150-1 48 S59763000 01 -27 50 
S56247101 N -H-6 76 S57844001 Ga5-150-1 126 S59871001 j -22-2 64 
S56248101 N -H-7 76 S57845001 C15-150-2 48 S59872001 j -22-1 64 
S56249101 N -H-8 76 S57845001 Ga5-150-2 126 S59873001 j -22-3 64 
S56525000 F -48 58 S57846001 C15-150-3 48 S59890001 C2 -12-3 22 
S56526000 F -55 58 S57846001 Ga5-150-3 126 S59890001 C2 -35 22 
S56527001 A1 -50 2 S57849101 C15-156 48 S59890001 C2 -93 22 
S56527001 A2 -50 4 S57849101 Ga5-156 128 S59890001 C3 -123 24 
S56527001 A3 -50 8 S57850001 C13-38 44 S59890001 C3 -136 24 
S56530000 A3 -13 8 S57851001 Y2 -1 102 S59890001 C9 -12-3 36 
S56531001 M2 -1 72 S57853001 Y2 -1-1 102 S59890001 C9 -35 36 
S56532001 M2 -4 72 S57854001 Y2 -1-1-3 102 S59890001 C9 -93 36 
S56533101 M2 -10 72 S57855001 Y2 -1-1-4 102 S59890001 C10-123 38 
S56534001 C13-73 44 S57856001 Y2 -1-2 102 S59890001 C10-136 38 
S56535001 C13-85 44 S57856001 Ga6-1-2 130 S59890001 C12-12-3 42 
S56536001 C13-78 44 S57857001 Y2 -16 102 S59890001 C12-93 42 
S56536001 Ga5-78 126 S57857001 Ga6-16 130 S59890001 C14-123 46 
S56537001 C13-141 44 S57858001 Y2 -1-10 102 S59890001 C14-136 46 

141 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



J\-\y -:J' '/? 
PARTS BOOK 

75-if-I2fiit@tt 
1"467-8561 ~ti~miffi\:f!~ffii-t!IIT 151Jj 1 ~ TEL (052) 824-2392 

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD 
15-1, Naeshiro-cho, Mizuho-ku, Nagoya 467-8561, Japan. Phone : 81-52-824-2177 

Printed in Japan BAS-311F, 326F 
SA2974-001 

2003.07.ZB(l) 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC


	Cover
	CONTENTS
	A1. Machine body (311F-0)
	A2. Machine body (311F-L)
	A3. Machine body (326F-0)
	B1. Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism
	B2. Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism
	C1. Feed mechanism (311F-0)
	C2. Feed mechanism (311F-0)
	C3. Feed mechanism (311F-0)
	C4. Feed mechanism (Option parts of 311F-0 & 311F-L)
	C5. Feed mechanism (Option parts of 311F-0, 311F-L & 326F-0)
	C6. Feed mechanism (Option parts of 311F-0, 311F-L & 326F-0)
	C7. Feed mechanism (Option parts of 311F-L)
	C8. Feed mechanism (311F-L)
	C9. Feed mechanism (311F-L)
	C10. Feed mechanism (311F-L)
	C11. Feed mechanism (Option parts of 311F-L)
	C12. Feed mechanism (326F-0)
	C13. Feed mechanism (326F-0)
	C14. Feed mechanism (326F-0)
	C15. Feed mechanism (Option parts of 326F-0)
	D1. Work clamp lifter mechanism
	D2. Work clamp lifter mechanism
	E. Lower shaft mechanism
	F. Lubrication
	G. Threading mechanism
	H. Bobbin winder mechanism
	J. Thread trimmer mechanism
	K. Thread wiper mechanism
	L. Thread nipper mechanism
	M1. Thread take-up mechanism (Option parts of 311F-0 & 311F-L)
	M2. Thread take-up mechanism (Option parts of 326F-0)
	N. Control box mechanism
	P. Air pressure mechanism
	Q. Power supply equipment mechanism
	R. Printed circuit board mechanism
	S. Programmer (Option parts)
	T. Operation panel mechanism
	U1. Foot switch pedal mechanism
	U2. Foot switch pedal mechanism (Option parts)
	V. Synchronizer
	W. Power table
	X. One-touch work clamp (Option parts)
	Y1. Inner clamping device (Option parts of 311F-0, 311F-L)
	Y2. Inner clamping device (Option parts of 326F-0)
	AA1. Auxiliary device (Option parts)
	AA2. Auxiliary device (Option parts)
	AA3. Auxiliary device (Option parts)
	AA4. Auxiliary device (Option parts)
	Z. Accessories
	Ga1. Gauge parts list
	Ga2. Gauge parts list (311F)
	Ga3. Gauge parts list (Option parts of 311F)
	Ga4. Gauge parts list (Option parts of 311F-L)
	Ga5. Gauge parts list (Option parts of 326F-0)
	Ga6. Gauge parts list (Option parts of 326F-0)
	Wa. Warning labels
	INDEX
	Back cover



